
The original documents are located in Box 1, folder “8/13/74 HR14012 Legislative Branch 
Appropriations 1975” of the White House Records Office: Legislation Case Files at the 

Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library. 
 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  
 
Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized. 



j 

(I 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

AUG 131974 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 14012 - Legislative Branch 
Appropriations Act, 1975 · 

Sponsor- Rep. Casey {D), Texas 

Last Day for Action 

August 17, 1974 - Saturday 

Purpose 

Appropriates $708,275,650 for the activities of the Congress 
and Legislative Branch agencies for fiscal year 1975. · 

Agency Recommendation 

Office of Management and Budget Approval 

Discussion 

The President•s approval of the annual appropriation bill 
containing funds for the Legislative Branch has been considered 
pro forma. The annual bill for 1975 is the subject of this 
analysis. 

For other appropriation bills, the analysis memorandum from 
OMB usually describes and discusses congressional changes to 
the President•s budget requests. The requests for Legislative 
Branch funds originate in its budget offices, are sent to the 
President merely to maintain the· comprehensiveness of the 
Federal budget, and must--by law--be transmitted to the Congress 
without change. Consequently, the difference between the budget 
requests and enrolled bill (a reduction, in this bill, of · 
$14 million) merely notes a difference between the action of 
the Congress as a whole on the estimates of the several 
Legislative Branch bu~get offices. 

Thus, it is more informative to discuss--for this bill--the 
significant changes from the past year•s appropriation bill. 
In total, the 1975 bill provides $46.9 million more than did 
the 1974 bill. The major increases and decreases follow: 

Digitized from Box 1 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



2 

(in millions of dollars) 

- Senate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +9 . 5 

-House of Representatives ••••••••••••••••••••••• +11.0 

reflects increased costs for Federal 
contributions to employee health 
insurance premiums, full year funding 
of increased pay costs, and expansion 
of House and Senate staff and services. 

- Joint i terns . .................................. . 

--reflects increased costs for reim­
bursement to the u.s. Postal Service 
for official mail services and certain 
staff expansions. 

-Office of Technology Assessment •••••••••••••••• 

--reflects increased funding necessary 
for the first full year operation of 
this new office. 

+8.7 

+2.0 

-Architect of the Capitol ••••••••••••••••••••••• -21.4 

--decrease due to the completion in 
fiscal year 1974 of funding for con­
struction of the New Senate Office 
Building extension. 

-Library of Congress •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

--increase due primarily to expansion of 
staff, particularly in the Congres­
sional Research Service and associated 
pay costs. 

+9.9 

-Government Printing Office ••••••••••••••••••••• +15.1 

--increases related to greater labor and 
material costs as well as higher volume 
of production. 



3 

{in millions of dollars) 

-General Accounting Office •••••••••.•••.•••••. 

reflects funding of 150 new positions, 
increased pay costs, and rental of 
Federal office space. 

-Other minor increases •••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Roy L. Ash 
Director 

+11.9 

+0.2 



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGE!v'IENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

All!"' A 'J_' ( 974 uiJlvi 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 14012 - Legislative Branch 
Appropriations Act, 1975 · 

Sponsor- Rep. Casey (D), Texas 

Last Day for Action 

August 17, 1974 -Saturday 

Purpose 

Appropriates $708,275,650 for the activities of the Congress 
and Legislative Branch agencies for fiscal year 1975. · 

Agency Recommendation 

Office of Management and Budget Approval 

Discussion 

The President's approval of the annual appropriation bill 
containing funds for the Legislative Branch has been considered 
pro forma. The annual bill for 1975 is the subject of this 
analysis. 

For other appropriation bills, the analysis memorandum from 
O~ffi usually describes and discusses co~gressional changes to 
the President's budget requests. The requests for Legislative 
Branch funds originate in its budget offices, are sent to the 
President merely to maintain the comprehensiveness of the 
Federal budget, and must--by law--be transmitted to the Congress 
without changer Consequently, the difference between the budget 
requests and enrolled bill (a reduction, in this bill, of · 
$14 million) merely notes a difference between the action of 
the Congress as a whole on the estimates of the several 
Legislative Branch budget offices. 

Thus, it is more informative to discuss--for this bill--the 
significant changes from the past year's appropriation bill. 
In total, the 1975 bill provides $46.9 million more than did 
the 1974 bill. The major increases and decreases follow: 



2 

(in millions of dollars) 

- Senate ................ (II ...................... ~... +9.5 

-House of Representatives •••.••••••••••••••••••• +11.0 

reflects increased costs for Federal 
contributions to employee health 
insurance premiums, full year funding 
of increased pay costs, and expansion 
of House and Senate staff and services. 

- Joint i terns . .................................. . 

--reflects increased costs for reim­
bursement to the u.s. Postal Service 
for official mail services and certain 
staff expansions. 

-Office of Technology Assessment •••••••••••••••• 

--reflects increased funding necessary 
for the first full year operation of 
this new office. 

+8.7 

+2.0 

-Architect of the Capitol •••••••••.••••••••••••• -21.4 

--decrease due to the completion in 
fiscal year 1974 of funding for con­
struction of the New Senate Office 
Building extension. 

-Library of Congress ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~ •• 

--increase due primarily to expansion of 
staff, particularly in the Congres­
sional Research Service and associated 
pay~costs. 

+9.9 

-Government Printing Office ••••••••••••••••••••• +15.1 

--increases related to greater labor and 
material costs as well ~s higher volume 
of production. 



.. 

3 

(in millions of dollars) 

-General Accounting Office .••••...•.•••.•.•••• 

reflects funding of 150 new positions, 
increased pay costs, and rental of 
Federal office space. 

-Other minor increases •....•.•......•.••.••.•• 

Roy L. A.sh 
Dircc'cor 

+11.9 

+0.2 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

ENROLLED BILL 

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H. R. 14012 - Legislative 

Branch Appropriations Act, 1975 

Name Approval Date 

Geoff Shepard Yes 

Fred Buzhardt Yes 

Bill Timmons 

Ken Cole 

---------------------------------------------
Comments: 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.: 
I 

Date: u ust ~3, .. Time: 11 3 a. 1 . 

FOR ACTION: j G f cc (for information): arren 
Jer J 

v-aiU i .ODS 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Date: Tuea , ug t 13, 19 4 Time: Z: P· m. 

SUBJECT: 

/u· fORt) -•• r~ <, 
.... dl 

. C :Ill 
• llo 

~. .: ACTION REQUESTED: 

-- For Necessary Action ___.._...... For Your Recommendations 

- - Prepare Agenda and Brief --Draft Reply 

- For Your Comments --Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

'lea e retur to thy in lle - st in 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a 
delay in submitting the required material, please 
telephone the taff Secretary immediately. 

K. R. COLE, JR. 
For the President 

8 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

ACTION MEMORANDUM ,W A S HI N GTON 

Date: August 13~ ~974 Time: 11:30 a.m. 

FOR ACTION: v6.eoif Shepard 
Fred Buzhardt 
Bill Timmons 

cc (for information): Warren Hendriks 
Jerry Jones 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Date: Tuesday~ August 13, 1974 Time: 2:00 p.m. 

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H. R. 14012 - Legislative Branch 
Appropriations Act, 1975 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

\ 

·u~\ _. . 
4 ~ 

~~ ~ 
~ 

- - For Necessary Action XX For Your Recommendations 

__ Prepare Agenda and Brief __ Draft Reply 

- - For Your Comments __ Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a 

delay in submitting the required material, please 
telephone the Staff Secretary immediately. ·warren ~. Hendriks 

For the President 



----.,;;;.- . 
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 2.0503 

AUG 131974 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 14012 - Legislative Branch 
Appropriations Act, 1975 · 

Sponsor- Rep. Casey (D), Texas 

Last Day for Action 

August 17, 1974 -Saturday 

Purpose 

Appropriates $708,275,650 for the activities pf the Congress 
and Legislative Branch agencies for fiscal year 1975. · 

Agency Recommendation 

Office of Management and Budget Approval 

Discussion 

The President's approval of the annual appropriation bill 
containing funds for the Legislative Branch has been considered 
pro forma. The annual bill for 1975 is the subject of this 
analysis. 

For other appropriation bills, the analysis memorandum from 
OMB usually describes and discusses congressional changes to 
the President's budget requests. The requests for Legislative 
Branch funds originate in its budget offices, are sent to the 
President merely to maintain the comprehensiveness of the 
Federal budget, and must--by law--be transmitted to the Congress 
without change: Consequently, the difference between the budget 
requests and enrolled bill (a reduction, in this bill, of 
$14 million) merely notes a difference between the action of 
the Congress as a whole on the estimates of the several 
Legislative Branch budget offices. 

Thus, it is more informative to discuss--for this bill--the 
significant changes from the past year's appropriation bill. 
In total, the 1975 bill provides $46.9 million more than did 
the 1974 bill. The major increases and decreases follow: 



2 

(in millions of dollars) 

.......•..... ~- ..... . 
-House of Representatives ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

reflects increased costs for Federal 
contributions to employee health 
insurance premiums, full year funding 
of increased pay costs, and expansi6n 
of House and Senate staff and services. 

- Joint i terns . .................................. . 

--reflects increased costs for reim­
bursement to the u.s. Postal Service 
for official mail services and certain 
staff expansions. 

-Office of Technology Assessment •••••••••••••••• 

--reflects increased funding necessary 
for the first full year operation of 
this new office. 

+9.5 

+11.0 

+8.7 

+2.0 

-Architect of the Capitol ••••••••••••••••••••••• -21.4 

--decrease due to the completion in 
fiscal year 1974 of funding for con­
struction of the New Senate Office 
Building extension. 

-Library of Congress •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

--increase due primarily to expansion of 
staff, particularly in the Congres­
sional Research Service and associated 
pay~costs. 

+9.9 

-Government Printing Office ••••••••••••••••••••• +15.1 

--increases related to greater labor and 
material costs as well ~s higher volume 
of production. 



3 

(in millions of dollars) 

-General Accounting Office ••••••••.•••••• ~···· 

reflects funding of 150 new positions, 
increased pay costs, and rental of 
Federal office space. 

-Other minor increases •••.•••••••••••••••••.•• 

Roy L. Ash 
Director 

+11.9 

+0.2 



THE \U-IITE HOUSE ~--~~ H-
~ t;?; NO.: 506 ACTIO~ I\IEMORA.!\Dl'M \\' .:\ S II I~~ G 'i' 0 ~ 

Date: August 13, 1974 Time: 11:30 a.m •• 

FOR ACTION: G~,Shepard 
J?red Buzhardt 
Bill Timmons 

cc (for information): Warren Hendriks 
Jerry Jones 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Date: Tuesday, August 13, 1974 Time: 2:00 p.m. 

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H. R. 14012 - Legislative Branch 
Appropriations Act, 1975 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

----For Necessary Action _){_)£For Your Recommendations 

----- Prepc.:::-e Agenda and Brief __ Draft Reply 

____ For Your Cornments ___ Drafi: Remarks 

RE!v!l' ... RZS : 

)/o utrk:. 
/R. c. 

Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

If you. have any questions or if you anticipate a. 
delay in subrniiiing the requi:r•;d :'C'.aterial, pl·2ase 

tele:pl:o:1e the SbH ;:;'2cretary ir..-,~-,-:.ediately. Warren ~. Hendriks 
For the President 



. 
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

AUG131974 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 14012 - Legislative Branch 
Appropriations Act, 1975 · 

Sponsor- Rep. Casey (D), Texas 

Last Day for Action 

August 17, 1974 -Saturday 

Purpose 

Appropriates $708,275,650 for the activities pf the Congress 
and Legislative Branch agencies for fiscal year 1975. 

Agency Recommendation 

Office of Management and Budget Approval 

Discussion 

The President's approval of the annual appropriation bill 
containing funds for the Legislative Branch has been considered 
pro forma. The annual bill for 1975 is the subject of this 
analysis. 

For other appropriation bills, the analysis memorandum from 
OMB usually describes and discusses congressional changes to 
the President's budget requests. The requests for Legislative 
Branch funds originate in its budget offices, are sent to the 
President merely to maintain the comprehensiveness of the 
Federal budget, and must--by law--be transmitted to the Congress 
without change~ Consequently, the difference between the budget 
requests and enrolled bill (a reduction, in this bill, of · 
$14 million) merely notes a difference between the action of 
the Congress as a whole on the estimates of the several 
L~gislative Branch budget offices. 

Thus, it is more informative to discuss--for t.his bill---the 
significant changes from the past year's appropriation bill. 
In total, the 1975 bill provides $46.9 million more than did 
the 1974 bill. The major increases and decreases follow: 



2 

fin millions of dollars) 

- Senate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . . . . . . +9 . 5 

-House of Representatives ••••••••••••••••••••••• +11.0 

reflects increased costs for Federal 
contributions to employee health 
insurance premiums, full year funding 
of increased pay costs, and expansion 
of House and Senate staff and services. 

- Joint items ................................... . 

--reflects increased costs for reim­
bursement to the u.s. Postal Service 
for official mail services and certain 
staff expansions. 

-Office of Technology Assessment •••••••••••••••• 

--reflects increased funding necessary 
for the first full year operation of 
this nevJ office. 

+8.7 

+2.0 

-Architect of the Capitol ••••••••••••••••••••••• -21.4 

--decrease due to the completion in 
fiscal year 1974 of funding for con­
struction of the New Senate Office 
Building extension. 

-Library of Congress •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

--increase due primarily to expansion of 
staff, particularly in the Congres­
sional Research Service and associated 
pay.costs. 

+9.9 

-Government Printing Office ••••••••••••••••••••• +15.1 

--increases related to greater labor and 
material costs as well ~s higher volume 
of production. 



.... r&- -

3 

(in millions of dollars) 

-General Accounting Office ••••••••••••••• t•••• 

reflects funding of 150 new positions, 
increased pay costs, and rental of 
Federal office space. 

Other minor increases •••••••••.•.•••••••••••• 

Roy L. Ash 
Director 

+11.9 

+0.2 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

WASHINGTON 

August 13, 1974 

MR. WARREN HENDRIKS 

WILLIAM E. TIMMONsf./Jit~ 
Action Memorandum- Log No. 506 
Enrolled Bill H. R. 14012 - Legislative 
Branch Appropriations Act, 1975 

The Office of Legislative Affairs concurs in the attached 
proposal and has no additional recommendations. 

Attachment 



THE \U-IITE HOuSE ~{(Sf/ 
ACTION ~IE\'IORANDCvi 

Date: August 13~ 1974 

FOR ACTION: Geoff hepard 
Fr Buzhardt 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

W,\SJII:>GTO:\" ~ LOG NO.: 506 

Time: 11:30 a.m •• 

cc (for information): Warren Hendriks 
Jerry Jones 

DUE: Date: Tuesday~ August 131 1974 Time: 2:00 p.m. 

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H. R. 14012 - Legislative Branch 
Appropriations Act, 1975 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

--- For Necessary Action _4K For Your Recommendations 

·----- Prepm:e Agenda and Brie£ --- Draft Reply 

____ For Your Con1ments __ Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I£ 'jrou hc.ve any questions or i£ you anticipate a 
delay in submitting the rc-c;-uiTed :nc..terial, please 
tekphone the Stuff S.;crotnry imr:-',edintel.y. Warron ~. Hendriks 

For the President 



. 
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
WASHINGTON •. D.C. 20503 

AUG 13 1974 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 14012 - Legislative Branch 
Appropriations Act, 1975 · 

Sponsor- Rep. Casey (D), Texas 

Last Day for Action 

August 17, 1974 - Saturday 

Purpose 

Appropriates $708,275,650 for the accivities pf the Congress 
and Legislative Branch agencies for fiscal year 1975. · 

Agency Recommendation 

Office of Management and Budget Approval 

Discussion 

The President's approval of the annual appropriation bill 
containing funds for the Legislative Branch has been considered 
pro forma. The annual bill for 1975 is the subject of this 
analysis. 

For other appropriation bills, the analysis memorandum from 
OMB usually describes and discusses congressional changes to 
the President's budget requests. The requests for Legislative 
Branch funds originate in its budget offices, are sent to the 
President merely to maintain the comprehensiveness of the 
Federal budget, and must--by law--be transmitted to the Congress 
without change~ Consequently, the difference between the budget 
requests and enrolled bill (a reduction, in this bill, of · 
$14 million) merely notes a difference between the action of 
the Congress as a whole on the estimates of the several 
Legislative Branch budget offices. 

Thus, it is more informative to discuss--for this bill--the 
significant changes from the past year's appropriation bill. 
In total, the 1975 bill provides $46.9 million more than did 
the 1974 bill. The major increases and decreases follow: 



·-~ 

. \ 

2 

(in millions of dollars) 

- Senate ................................. •'• ..... . +9.5 

-House of Representatives ••••••••••••••••••••••• +11.0 

reflects increased costs for Federal 
contributions to employee health 
insurance premiums, full year funding 
of increased pay costs, and expansion 
of House and Senate staff and services. 

- Joint i tents • ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

--reflects increased costs for reim­
bursement to the u.s. Postal Service 
for official mail services and certain 
staff expansions. 

-Office of Technology Assessment •••••••••••••••• 

--reflects increased funding necessary 
for the first full year operation of 
this new office. 

+8.7 

+2.0 

-Architect of the Capitol ••••••••••••••••••••••• -21.4 

--decrease due to the completion in 
fiscal year 1974 of funding for con­
struction of the New Senate Office 
Building extension. 

-Library of Congress •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

--increase due primarily to expansion of 
staff, particularly in the Congres­
sional Research Service and associated 
pay.costs. 

+9.9 

-Government Printing Office ••••••••••••••••••••• +15.1 

--increases related to greater labor and 
material costs as well ~s higher volume 
of production. 



-·-
3 

(in millions of dollars) 

-General Accounting Office···············:···· 

reflects funding of 150 new positions, 
increased pay costs, and rental of 
Federal office space. 

-Other minor increases •••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Roy L. Ash 
Director 

+11.9 

+0.2 



[FULL COMMITTEE PRINT] 

NOTICE.-This report is given ou:t subject to release when con­
sideration of t~e bpl which it ~Cco:D~-panies has been completed by 
the full co~ttee. Pl41a!e check op such action before release in order 
to be ~Q.viseg of any changes. 

93n CoNGREss } HOUSE OF REPRESE. NT ATIVES { 
fZd Se~rsion 

REPORT 
No. 93-

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH APPRQPRIATION BILL, 1975 

APRiL .4, 1974.-Committed to the ~ittee of the Whole House on the State 
of tqe Union and ordered to be printed 

Mr. 

REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. ~] 

The Committee on J\ppr9jnja~ons sub~ the following report in 
e~lanation Of tl:te accqmpan~ bill ~akiig appropriations for the 
legislative branch for the fiscal year 1975~ -

The budget estimates considered by the Committee in connection 
with the bill appear on pages 11 through 43 of the Appendix to the 
Budget for 1975, as amended in S. Doc."})3-66. 

The bill provides aJ.>.wopriations for­
The House of' Representatives, 
Joint House and Senate activities and items, 
The Office of Technology Assessment, 
The Architect of the Capitol {except items relating solely to 

the S~ate), 
The Botanic Garden, 
The Library of Congress, 
The Government Printing Offic.e, 
The General Accounting Office, and 
The Cost-Accounting Standards Board. 

Confonning to long practice, funds exclusively for operations and 
activities of the Senate-including two items jurisdictiOnally under 
the Architect of the Capitol-are left for decision and insertion by 
that body. 

A summary of the bill follows: 
(1) 



SUMMARY OF THE BILL 

[Note. E 1 d s t ite and items onder Architect of the Capitol ror the Senate) xc u es ena e D18 

Bill compaced with 

New budget Budget estimate N-budget 
(obligational) or new (obligational) (obligational) 

New budget Budget estimates of 
Agency and item authority, authority, fiscal authority new (obligational) 

fiscal year 1974 year 1975 recommended (ob~at!onal) 
authority, ll8cal in bill aut or!ty, (Including pending fiscal year 1974. year 1976 

supplemente.ls) 

(2) (3) (4) (S) (6) 
(1) 

House of Representatives _____ ____ ____ ___ $162' 511 '395 $174,549,140 $173,799,140 +$11,287,745 $750,000 

Joint items ____ ------------- --- --------- 36,341,880 I 44,743 1325 44,889,840 +8,547,960 +146,515 

Office of Technology Asilessment __ -------- 2,000,000 5,000,000 3,500,000 +1,500,000 -1,500,000 

Architect of the Capitol (excludes Senate 
24,141,800 2 22' 935' 100 23,938,900 -202,900 +1,003,800 

items) -_-- -- -- - - ---- -------------- - --

Botanic Garden- -------------------- - -- 884,700 916,600 916,600 +31,900 ----------------
87 310,450 99,391,100 96,478,800 +9,168,350 -2,912,300 

----------L1br~ of Congress _____ _____ _ 

Government Printing Office __ ____________ 112,871,000 136,214,000 136,214,000 + 23' 343' 000 ----------------
General Accounting Office ____ ________ ___ 109,450,000 123,700,000 121,834,000 + 12' 384' 000 -1,866,000 

Cost-Accounting Standards Board ____ ____ 1,500,000 1,650,000 1,650,000 +150,000 ----------------
Grand total, new budget (obliga-

tional) authority (for items con-
+66,210,055 sidered in House) _______________ 537,011,225 609,099,265 603,221,280 - 5,877,985 

Consisting of-

1. Appropriations ______ __ _ (536,385,225) (609,099 ,265) (602,084,580) ( +65,699,355) ( - 7,014,685) 

2. Reappropriations _______ (626,000) ---------------- (1,136,700) ( +510, 700) (+1,136,700) 

Appropr~atio_n to liquidate contract au-
(175, 000) (145, 000) (+145,tKxJ) ( -SO,OOO) thonzatton _____ _____________ __ __ ----------------

Memorandum-
1. Appropriations and reap pro-

priations includin~ appro-
priation for liqui ation of 

603;366,280 +66,355,055 contract authorization ______ 537,011,225 609,274,265 -5,907,985 

• Includes $100,000 in 8. Doc. 9:Hl6. ' Includes $25,000 in B. Doc. 9IHl6. 



4 

HIGHJ;.IGHTS OF BlLL 

Omnmittee recmnmendati~r-A total ..of $603;221,2~0. in new budget 
(obligational) authority ~ llecommend~d for fiscal ye~~or 1975, which 
is a net decrease of $5,874,985 in the amount rQ(questea in the bud.get 
as amended. The estimates considered P.Y the Committee total 
$609,099,265. The reduction reflects a slower growth rate t~an pro­
posed for the new Office Q{ ~ ~t, a· r-eduction in the 
number of new employee~J r~uested-fQr the }..ibrary of Con~ssL and 
provision for 9-mo~t~s funtling rath~ than 12-m.opths f~ng for 
most of the new pos1t10ns allowed thr~holit the bill. 

Omnparison withfiscal year 1974 app~pri4ti£»1s.-The total anwunt 
recommended is $66,210,055-above 191-4 appropriatiqns including the 
pending supplemental. All 1974 amounts referred to in t'\lls re:port 
reflect Committee action on the 2nd S~emental A_p~opriattons 
Bill, 1974 both as to prpgt:am Items ~a iJ:tc~ased. pay qo~s. The 
total for 1974, incl~ding, th~ amount~, is $537,0ll,225. ~~ incre~se 
proposed for 197 5 1s p~ar1.ly due to the government-wu~e p~y m­
crease of 4.77 :percent and wage board mcrejtses that 'are applicable to 
most Legislative Branch e~ployees and 1t11 increqse in work].Qad. 
Another area of large ~crease is the requirement of recent legislation 
that the General Servic~ Administration be reimbursed for space 
occupied and services :rencrered 1n F~deral buildings. A sulll!llary of 
the major increases and <lecreases recciinmendeQ. by gE!fieral ~tegory 
follows: 

~ 

! 
-5 

' :» ... 
~ 
~ 

Po< 

12 
8 

1 
8 .... 

gj 

~ 
-5 
~ 
E-< 

4''£· 
"'h~ ~,.: = • 
O.ltl.£ :': 

-~l~! 
~ .. ae 

!~ 
1!~ 
~ 
iii 

11 
~~ .... !J 

... .. 
£ 
0 

3 
5 ... ., 
! 
"' 
. ., 

I 
Po< 

IJ!l 
rli!:l!l 

~f' 
~ 

~ .... 

"" ... ,, 
!i s 
~ 

§ 

~ ' 
t:. 

. 
' 

0 
!;; 

~ 
€ ... 

~ 

§; 

§ 
~ 

::!:- 1i 

) 

§ 

~ 
§ 

E 
~ 

... ~ 
I> 
;: 
2l = 
I .. 
~ 
c; 

~ 
0 
~ 

5 

~ ~ ~ 
!i. ~ ~ 
f .... I 

+ 

. § 

t 
' 

' ' 4i 
I 

' ' ' 

' 

~ ~ §! 
~ 5 1 "" ... 

~ . § 
s fi ... ... 

f T § 
i 

"" ~ § 
:8 
IN 

.... 
~ 

~ !!; ~ "' o· 
"' ~ :! 

... = .. 
I 
< s 
I» 'S. 

~ 
.. 
0 

= .s ~ .:: c; 
s E-< 

J ~ c; ... ~ ~ ·§ l6 
0 < .... 

~ 

§ ~ § § § 

T i ! ! i g c ~ 
+ + .. f gf ;! ! + + 

~ ~ § § § ... 
..; 

I 
~ g :;i ' ~ ... ,. c.· 

§ § "' 0 

~ ~ I 

~ .. 
I I 

' ;& § ~ ~~ ~ ... 
sf :!!f ~ ' ~ :a 

"' .... ~ .... ... 
"" 

~ ~ § ~ ~ 
00 

:!1 .,; 
~ ~ ~ .: 

"' .... ..: .,; 

. . 
i 

§ § ~ § ~ "' I ~ 
§ ~ 1i 8 ~ ,. .... ..; ... .... 

§ ~ "" 14 

~ ~ I 
' 

aG . I 
J 

' 

~ ~ § ~ § ~ 
... : 

~ 
~ ~ ::!:. ~ $ Sf ... .... ... ::f ~ ~ ... 

j . ' ~ 
i ' 

' 
: 

' s 
' 

"" ~ 8 . 
~ ' 

., ~ 
' "' ' el 8 ~ s . 0 IE! "" g 

~ 0 t: .; t .. 11 ., .. ~ 
.. 

t: = "' = 
d 1: :0 

~ " 8 .g "" ., Po< " "" 0 ... 0 ,.: -
~ 

0 8 = 
~ 

0 !l = ~ " - .. < 
., ., 

0 

~ J 0: 

" I» ~ " E-< ~ ·s ~ ~ = 
2l ~ I> = ~ 

0 ~ 0 .. ! 
~ .C> C> 

.. 
0 Po< 



6 

Budget expendittires (outlays).-It is estimated budgeted outlays 
(expenditures) will be reduced approximately $5,400,000 based on the 
recommended reductions in new budget (obligational) authority. 

Receiptsfr(Jm special activities.-The bill funds a number of revenue 
producing activities whose receipts are deposited directly into the 
general fund of the Treasury. -The major activities and estimated 
revenues for fiscal year 1975 are summarized below: 

[Fiscal Year 1975 Estimated] 
Item 

LibrC,;rp~~~J!ee:~~ ------------- ------------- ---------------
Receipts from Public Law 480 participants _________________ _ 
Receipts from sale of catalog cards and publicatioD.l! _________ _ 
Other-------~-------------------------------------------

Amount 
$2,362,000 

40,000 
7,750,000 

9,000 

Total------------------------------------------------- 10, 161,000 
Government Printing Office: Superintendent of Documents ________ 13,317,000 

Total estimated revenues accruing to the Government __ ---- 23, 478, 000 

Savings jrdm General Accounting Office activities.-While not a 
revenue producing activity, the General Accounting Office estimates 
savings directly attributable to their operations totaling $284,100,000. 
The detail of this estimate follows: 

[Fiscal Year 1973 Results] 
Item A mount 

Deposited in the Treasury__ _____________________ __ __________ $17,000,000 
Offsets against amounts currently due________________ ___ ___ ___ 6, 700,000 

Subtotal--~~----- ----- - ------- ----------------------- 23,700,000 
Measurable savings resulting from adoption of GAO recommen~a-

tions and suggestions______________________________________ 260, 400, 000 

Total. ______________________________________________ 1 284, 100, 000 

t Savings of approximately $35 million are recurring and will continue In future years. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

A total of $173,799,140 is recommended for the operation of the 
House during the next fiscal year. This is an increase of $11,287,745 
over 1974 appropriations, including those in the pending supplemental 
bill. As will be noted in the following table, the largest increases are for 
"Members' clerk hire," due to the most recent pay increases, and for 
"Miscellaneous items" under Contingent Expenses of the House which 
reflects the space rental charges payable to the General Services Ad­
ministration for Members' District offices in Federal buildings through­
out the country, effective July 1, 1974. 

(The tabulation referred to follows:) 

7 

COMPARATIVE SUMMARY, -1974 AND 1975 

HOUSE OF REPRESENT~TIV, ES 

Item 

~ratuities, deceased members. ---······-········-····---·---· 
M~~fe~~t~~~h:;:m~~~----•••• ----~ .c ··-·· -----.--....... . 
Hous: leadership offices: --------------------------- - --------

Office of the ~eaker.--------------------------------·--
Office of the ajority Floor Leader ...................... .. 
Office of the Minority Floor Leader.---- ------------------·­
Office of the Majority WhiP-------------------------------

s I <?fficeffiof the Minority WhiP------------------------------­
a a roes, o cars and employees: 

Office of the Clerk.----------- --- -----------------------Office of the Sergeant at Arms ___ __________________ ______ _ 
Office of the Doorkeeper _____________ __ __ ______ __ _______ _ 
Office of the Postmaster ________________________________ _ 
Office of the Cha~[ain_. _ -----------------------------=---Office of the Parliamentarian __ ________________________ __ _ 
Compilation of precedents.- ----------------·------------
g~c!al reporters of debates ............................. . c1a re~rters to committees _________________ ____ _____ • 
Two print ng clerkS------------ -------------------------­
Technical assistant, attending physician.-----------------­
House Democratic steering committee.-------------·------House Republican conference __ _________________ __ _______ _ 

C Six minoritr, employees •• ------------- -------------------
ommlttee emp oyees ____________ --- ------ ------------------

Committee on Apr, ropriations (investigations) ______________ ____ _ 

M
Office of \he legis ative counseL ... ---------------------------embers clerk hire ____ __ ____________________________ -------
Cont>ngent expenses of the House: 

Miscellaneous items. _____ ...... _________________ ........ 
Telegraph and telephone ____ .. _ .. ___ ------ ______________ • 
Stationery (revolving fund) _____________ _________ _____ _ ... 
Postage stamp allowances ____ _____ ---------_____________ • 
Government contributions ____________ _______ ______ ____ • __ 
Special and select committees ____ _____ __________________ _ 

~~~~i~~~:-~~~r!~~~== = = = ======= =::: ::=:=:: ::::::::::::::: 

Rscal1974 Flscal 1975 rec· Increase<+> or 
appropriations ommendations decrease ( -:> 

$127,500 ··-------------- -$127,500 
20,365,720 $20,373,580 - +7, 860 

210,000 210,000 ----------------

272, 065 316, 090 +44, 025 
160, 030 228, 490 +68. 460 
141, 930 174, 185 +32, 255 
115, 040 188, 445 +73, 405 
115, 040 188, 445 +73, 405 

3, 539, 640 
6, 554,900 
2, 858, 495 

910,895 
19,770 

194, 295 
26,680 

465, 550 
518, 180 
26,630 
23,935 

136, 515 
136, 515 
211, 345 

8, 225, 000 
1, 624, 865 

995,825 
74, 777, 500 

8, 500,000 
6, 000, 000 
2, 304, 750 

419, 330 
6, 257, 460 

14, 919, 990 
422,500 
733,000 

3, 726, 145 +186, 505 
6, 771, 610 +216, 710 
3, 166, 205 +307, 710 

924, 645 +13, 750 
19, 770 ----------- -----

196, 020 + 1, 725 
195, 000 +168, 320 
467,685 +2. 135 
520, 395 +2. 215 
26, 935 +305 
24, 205 +270 

148, 710 +12,195 
148, 710 +12, 195 
212, 115 +770 

8, 624, 000 + 399, 000 
1, 875, 000 +250, 135 
1, 067, 000 +71,175 

80, 000, 000 +5. 222, 500 

12, 375, 000 + 3, 875, 000 
6, 000, 000 ---·-····-------
2, 304, 750 -------·-------· 

419, 530 +200 
6, 668, 900 +411, 440 

14, 618, 000 -~01. 890 
422, 500 --------------·-
996, 000 +263, 000 

Leadership automobiles : 
~eaker's automobile_______________________________ 20, 175 20,365 +190 

ajority leader's automobile___ _______ ______ __ __ _____ 20, 175 20, 365 +190 
R .~inoritlleader's automobile___________ ______________ 20, 175 20, 365 +190 
N:~s!~~~~ a;s - ------------------------------··------- 39,980 39,980 ----------------
N d.t! n of lt' ~nlted States Code..................... 100,000 ................ +-1

1
o
0
o
0

., o
00

oo
0 awe 1 10n o e . lstrlct of Columbia Code .• ·-·----------------·· ·------- 100, 000 

TIRIL............................................... 162, 511, 395 173, 799,140 +11, 287, 745 

The .Committee has approved the proposed realignment and con­
~olida~wn of a nu~~er of the appropriati?n items in the 1975 budget, 
mcluding the provts1on of transfer authonty between certain accounts 
subject to approval by the Committee. 

CoMPENSATION AND MILEAGE oF MEMBERs 

A total of $~0,583,580 is recomme~ded, of which $20,373,580 is for 
the compensatiOn of Members and mcludes a small increase for the 
ad.di~ional government contribution for health insurance. The appro­
pnatiOn for mileage of Members continues at $210 000 and covers 
one .round trip per session for each Member. Funds for additional 
official travel are carried in the "Miscellaneous items" appropria­
tion, under the heading Contingent Expenses of the House. 



8 

HousE LE.AnERsiuJ> 0FFlcEs 

The Committee recominends _a total of. $1,095,655 for salaries, 
expense~, and a1:l<!wances f~r tp.e five leadership offices. The allocation 
to ea:bh ts sho'wn ill tM ft>llo*ing table: 

House ledilership ojjices 
Item 

Ofl'ice of the §lpener __ - ~ --- ·------- ---------------------------­
Office of the .!~,i&;Jority Floor Leader ... --------------------------­
Offl,ce of the Minority Floru: teader _---.--- ----------------------
Office of the Majority Wbip ....... -----------------------------
Office of the Minority WhiP------------------------------------

A. mount 
$316,090 

228,490 
174, 185 
188, 445 
188, 445 

Total---- ---------------------------------------------- 1,095, 655 
The recmntnendatiofi. is an increase of $2~H,550 over 1974 4]!)pro­

pria.tions to cover increased pay costs as well as the additional allow­
ances proviaed for these offices by House Resolution 34'2. 

SALARiils, OFFICERS .AN':D EMPLOYEES 

The Committee re~ofumend'ation for the compensation of offi.c~rs 
and staff, as:~ell as dther expe~e~ of th~ vari~!is offi~es an~ . act~VIttes 
under this hettd, totals $16,548,150. This alloWS.D;Ce IS an illcrease of 
$924,805 over 1974 appropriations. A summary by office follows: 

Salaries, ojftcers and Wt}>loyees 
Ittm Amount 

Office of the ~letk .. . --------------------·-------------------- $~1 726, 145 
Office of the ·ljlr,ean t at Arms _______________ - __ ----- - - - - ------ 1 , 771, 610 
Office of the _oqrkeeper _. _ .• __ ------_------------------------ - 3, ~~:· ~~~ 
Office of the Postmaster- - - -- - --- - --- - - - --- -- - - - -- --- - -- - --- --- ' 770 
Office of the Chaplain---- - ----------- ------- - -- ---------- ----- 1~· 020 Office of the Parliamentarian . .•..... ----------- ----- ----------- ~5• 000 Co~ilation of precedent!!! ... -------- --------- ------- ---------- l67• 685 
OJfi.cie.l reporters of debates . ---~ -- ------------ -- ----------- - ---

520
• 395 Official :reporters to committees _______ ___ ----------------- ----- , 

TwG printing clerks f& m&jority a.nd minority_ - ---------.- - ----- 26, 935 
Technical assistant, attending physician ____ - ---------.---------- 2!, 205 
u:ouse Democratic steerini committee___________________________ 14o, 710 
""' . . 148 710 ~ous.1 ;Republican conference ... -- -- --------------- -- ---------- 212• 115 S1x mmonty employees ... ------------------------------------- , 

TotaL ____ __ __ _____ ---------- __ --'---_ -- -- - · _____ _ ----- 16, 548, 150 
1 Includes $5,992,410 for Capitol Pollee on House roll. 

The increases ovet 1974 are to cover both the 4.77 percent pay 
in<lreB.'le and longevity pay increases. for· personn~l ~nder the House 
employees and w~e sche.dvles: The illcreas~s ~ls9 !:~flee~ the cost of 
16 new posit.ioi:J.~ in the Clerk's o~~~ aut~onze_d durmg .the past fer 
by the yo~ittee on Hou~~ Adri:Pi:lis.trat~o~, and t,he t~an.sfer o t e 
appioJ>natwn for f.he ReVIsiOn of Hmds and C~nnon.s Preced_ents 
fro~ the Librar~ . of 9o~$I"e~s .to the Rouse pudget. _This la,~ter 1~m 
is illcluded under con;tpilat,ion of the precedents ill the . Salanes, 
officers and emp1oyees" approt>riation. 

CoMMITTEE EMPLOYEES 

The Committee has approved ~he requested afpropri_ation of 
$8,624,000 for profes&ional al!-d c~~cal . employees o standill~ co~­
mittees. Expenses of the varwus SpeCial and Select Comrmttees , 

9 

which in many instances augment the statutory positions on stanaing 
cOilUllittees., are funded under Contmgent Expenses of the House. The 
increasE\ of $399,000 over 1974 appropriations is to cover 1975 costs 
of the gQvernmentrwide pay increases as allowed committee e~ployees 
l>y the various chairmen. 

Co¥~JT'fElii oN ArP:ttqfRf4'fi9:W~ (~~VE!>'fiP~TIOl)l'~) 

A total of $1,875,000 is recommended for 1975 to cover the expenses 
of studies and 'examinations of executive agencies in accordance with 
section 202(b) of the Legislative Reo.rga.nization Act of 1946. The in­
crease of $250,135 over 1974 a~pro.pri.~tiow is to cover the cost of pay 
increases as well as maintaining ·current 'trends in workload. 

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE CouNSEL 

The appropriation of $1 ,067,000 is recom:mende~ 9.'? :reques.te~. This 
~tlloWalJ,ce is -$71, 17~ ab9y¢ the current level of a.pp.ropri~;~.tions Q.Ud is 
provide~ to cover the cost of pay increases and three additional staff 
positiO),lE! to meet workload dehiands. 

MEMBERS' CLERK HIRE 

The C.ommittee recommends approval of the $80,000,000 re~n1e~~ed 
for c<!mpensation of staff employed by each Member. The in'crease of 
$5,2~2,5W) <!~~r the 197-! f!.PP!9P.ri~tion is t9 COY!\!" the 1975 cost of the 
4.77 })ercent pay inct~{l-5,fl PJ.®Y ¥~be,rs gl:aP,~£t,d. th~.\r EJWp}gy~(ls, 
as well as the additjonal $2p,OQO allowalJ,ce thft.t can be obtained URon 
written request to the Committee on Hous·e Administration for a 
research !1-&!?Istant. On December 31 , 19731 a tot~l of ~§0 Mempers ~Ui-d 
r~que~te4 the ~"9P.lt~onal funds. J\s n.o~4 b,y ~H~ per~, b~pf!u~e aJ) 
Members n~~t)1er use 411 the p.ots~~~q~ to Wbicll t!l~Y are eJ,ltltJeq nor 
the ~ro.s!? amount of sa)11-ry p:fQYJ.d~d, !\- r~l.l~$t J~ not ~ade lor the 
lD:~:~rnmun funds that colll!i be exP,~ndeq. TtW l;m<lg~t estlma.tes are a 
matter o.f judg:plt~~t after analy~is of the c1er~-4ire p~yrqU and utiliza­
tion of staft l>y the Members. 

OoNTINqJ)J~~ ExPENsEs oF THE Hou sE 

A total of $44,0Q5,i'&5 is recommended for the e~penses payable 
from th~ cp,nti.ngent fund of the Housa, exclusive of the three joint 
committees under the Joint Items sec'tion of the bill. The allowance is 
$4,248,220 a.boye 1974 3PPfQpria.tions a.nd $750,000 below 1975 
r~que~ts: A s~.nnma.ry of the r(lcommendation fQllows : 

Con~ing~nt expe'/UleS of th,e House 
Item Amount 

MisceU&neous items.----------------------------------------- $12, 375, 000 Telegraph and telephone_ • ______ . _______ • ______ .. ______ . _ _ _ _ _ · 6, 000, 000 
Statiollery (reyolvini fund) ___ ____ ______ ._ ____________________ ~, 304, 750 
Posta~ stamp allowances. ______ - - --- --------- --- - - -- -------- 419, 530 
Goverilment contributions __________ _______ ______ ._____ _______ 6, 668, 900 
Special tmd select committees-- ------ - - - -- -- ------- ----------- 14,618, 000 
R eporUpgpeanngs ___ _______ _____ ____ __ ___ ________ __________ 422,500 
Furniture----- - ------------ -- ------ -- --------- - -- - - ------- - - 99~000 Leadership automobiles. ____________________ _______ ____ _ •• ___ 1 61, 095 
Revision ofl~ws·~- -- _____ . . _______ _________ ________ _ • __ _ _ __ _ _ 39, 980 
New edition of the District of Columbia Code___________________ 100, 000 

TotaL. _____ ._. ___ _ • _____ ... _ •• _____________ __ ____ ___ 44, 005, 755 

I Ip.cludes cost of re~tal, ll~~~t.911, and salaries of <irivers of the three automobiles for the Speaker, the Major-
Ity Leader, and the Mltiority Leader. · 

00--556-74-2 



10 

Miscellaneous items.-The allowance recommended for the various 
.items within this account of the contingent fund of the House totals 
$12 375 000. This is an increase of $3,875,000 over the 1974 level 
pxfutarily due to the cost of r~~bursing the Gene~al ~er~ces A~­
Istration for space and furrushings for Members distnct offices m 
Federal buildings. This government-wide requirement for the pay­
ment of space rental was included in the Public Buildings Amend-
ments of 1972 (Public Law 92-313). . . . 

The following table outlines the categones and estrmates used m 
arriving at the total amount recqmmended: 

Miscellaneous itema 
If em 

Supplies and materials_---------------------- - -- --------- ----
Equipment-------------------------------------------------
Equipment maintenance ____ -_---_---------------------- - -----Gratuities to heirs of employees ______________________________ _ 
Salaries-House resolution _______ -----------------------------
Rental of office space_- ____ ----------------------------------
Office expenses of Members outside of District of Columbia ______ _ 
District telephone expense ____ --------------------------------
Members' transportation expense ___ ---------------------------
Employees, transportation expense _____________ ----------------
Transfers per House resolution ____ ------------ --- ------------ -
Federal office space __ -- ______ --------------------- -----------

.A.mounl 
$1,000,000 

2,100,000 
100, 000 
300, 000 
500, 000 

1,000,000 
878,000 

1, 044,000 
I 1, 500, 000 

300, 000 
500, 000 

3,153,000 

Total------------------------------------------------ 12,375,000 
1 Excludes one round trip per session funded under "Mileage of Members." 

Telegraph and telephone.-The Committee has approved $6,000,000, 
as requested, for telegraph service, long-distance telephone service, 
leasing of telephone equipment in all House offices, and the cost of 
any changes, modificatiOn and moves related to the telephone systen;t. 
The allowance takes into account the transfer over to a new electroruc 
switching system in the coming year, rate increa~s, many office moves 
anticipated at the beginning of a new Congress m January 1975, and 
the 20 percent increase in the Members' allowances for telegraph and 
telephone effective October 1, 1973. . . . 

Stationery (revolvingfund).-A total of $2,304,750 Is J?cl'!ded In: the 
bill to fund this account. An allowance of $5,250 per sessiOn Is proVIded 
each Member pursuant to the order of the Committee ~m House 
Administration effective January 3, 1974, for the 2nd ses:;Ion of the 
93rd Congress. 

Postage stamp allowances.-The approp~ation of $41~,530 for these 
allowances includes $200 for the Chaplam, as authonzed by House 
Resolution 427. · 

Government contributions.-A total of $6,668,900 is recommended for 
this item in 1975. These funds are used to pay the Government's 
(House) share of the employee b~nefit programs-life insurance, 
retirement and health benefits. The mcrease of $411,440 over current 
appropriations is attributable to th~ go_vernment-wide pay increases 
and the increased government contnbutwn for health bene~ts. 

Special and select committees.-A total of. $14,618,000 Is .reco?J-­
mended, which is $301,990 less than a.p_p_ropnated for 197~ pnl!lanly 
due to the rrobable termination of one House select committee m the 
last half o the fiscal year. However, funding authorizations for all 
committees for the second session of the 93d Congress had not been 
approved by the House at the time of this estimate, and later adjust­
ments may be required. Appropriations in this account are supple-

11 

mentary to the personnel funds for standing committee employees 
under the appropriation "Committee Employees" . Funding resolutions 
for the various special and select committees are reported out of the 
Committee on House Administration and considered individually by 
the House. 

Furniture.-The Committee has a_pproved the sum of $996,000 
requested for furniture. This amount IS an increase of $263,000 over 
·the 1974 appropriation and is allowed to meet rising costs, requests for 
additional furniture as staffs are enlarged, and to replace worn and 
faded drapes and rugs, particularly in the Rl!oyburn Building after ten 
years of use. 

New edition of the District of Columbia Code.-The Committee has 
included $100,000 in the bill for the preparation of a new edition of the 
District of Columbia Code. Appropriations are made periodically for 
this continuing work which is performed under the direction of the 
Committee on the Judiciary, as provided by law. 

JOINT ITEMS 

The Committee recommends a total of $44,889,840 for the various 
joint committees and activities of the Congress, ex elusive of those 
under the jurisdiction of the Architect of the Capitol. This is an in­
crease of $8,547,960 over 1974 appropriations and is primarily due to 
the recommended allowance for reimbursement to the United States 
Postal Service for official mail costs, as described below. A summary 
of recommendations follows: 

J oint items 
Item Amount 

Joint committees _____________________________________________ $3, 838, 235 
Office of the a ttending physician_ _________ ______________________ 103,600 
Capitol Police.·------ ---------------------------------------- 1, 689, 155 
Education of pages___________________________________________ 142, 780 
Official mail costs .. _____________________________________ ______ 38, 756, 015 
Capitol guide service. _________________________________ ----____ 347, 055 
Statements of appropriations .. ________ ______ ______ _____________ 13, 000 

Total--- --- ------------------------------------------- 44, 889,840 

JoiNT CoMMITTEES 

Joint Economic Committee.-A total of $939,805 is recommended 
for the Joint Economic Committee, including a net increase of $105,725 
for the newly established Subcommittee on Economic Growth. The 
Committee has not approved the informal request of $265,000 to 
continue the Subcomnnttee on Fiscal Policy until June 30, 1975. 

Joint Committee on Atomic Energy.-For this committee an appro­
priation of $609,855 is recommended, including an increase of $80,000 
to meet the incre~ing workload in the energy field, as requested by 
the Chairman of the Joint Committee. 

Joint Committee on Printing.-The Committee has approved the sum 
of $348,315, including an increase of $25,910 requested by the Chair­
man of the Joint Commit tee to meet an increasing workload relating 
to the Federal printing procurement program and the cost of staff 
adjustments. 

Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation.-A total of $1,106,165 
has been approved, and includes the increase of $100,000 requested in 
the amendment to the budget to meet the growing workload of the 



12 

staff which in addition to ser:ving the Joint Committee provides Wp­
port 4> the J;Iousa Ways and Means Committef) ~ the S.enat!l Finance 
.Conuni tte~. . . . 

Joint. Oomw:ittee on Oo1Lgre11~ 0pf3r¢t~.--:-The <;Jomnnttee 
recommends. an 9:pprop?ation of $600,000 for the operalion of the 
Joint Coll).Dllttee, lnelu(hn,g t4e Office of .Pl$-Cement an.d; OfJi~e Manage­
ment diJring the next fiscal year. This allowtW.Pe ~ an mcrease of 
$~6,7

1

10 over 1974 app:ropri~tions and $65,l2Q laii$ than requested. 
• 

CAPITPL POLICE 

An ~ppropria.tion of $474_,900 ha:s b~~ f1P.:PfOve4, as requested, f~r 
general expenses of the Capttol J>olice Forc;e ll! 19'(t), a!ld $1,214,~55 IS 
provided for reimburs_ement to ·the Metropohtan Police ~~partment 
of the District of C~lumbia GovernJileo.t ·for the servtce of men 
assigned and detailed to the C~pitol force: OurrenHy there are _37 
officers assigned to the Hill and 1~ detec~tve sergea?-ts and. plaiD­
clothesmen are detailed to the Gaw.tol durmg the datly meetmgs of 
the House and Senate. The fun~s c_overing salarie~ f?r C~pitol police­
men on the Hous.e roll are earned tn the 1!-PPropnation ' Office of the 
Sergeant at Artns" and total $5,992,410 for 19-75. There are 554 
authorized posi~ion& on the House rolls. Th~ Senate roll totals 43_1 
posjQ#:>ns a.t an e&t~pu~ted cost of ~,68~,53il.11l 1975. The total es~I­
ma.ted cost of the Capitol force of ~85 Is eE~tnnatad a.t $10,680,945 m 
1975. . 

The bill includes the customary language, which has been UJ:>da.ted 
as requested by the Chief of the Oapitol Police and the P~lice Bo~d, 
relating to the status of rank and salary of Metropo1Itan P9hce 
persopnel detailed to the Capitol Police Force. 

0FlfiCIAL MAIL CosTs 

The Committee has approved the reque~ted amount o~ $38,7.56,015 
to reimburse the United States Postal ServiCe for the officml mail cos~s 
of the Congress as currel!tly esti,mated for tiscf!.l year 1975. T.his 
amount is based on the "equivalent" postage concept .. A recent. ru~ng 
by the General Accounting Offi:ce CO:J?-CUI'$ that ther.e 1s authonzat10n 
for the payment of bills on. th1s. basis. The Committee has also ap­
proved the payment of pendm~ bills for fiscal years 1973 and 1974 that 
had been held pending a deciston by the Comptrolle11 General. 

'OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT 

The Commit~e recommends an tloppropriation of $3,500,000 for the 
first ful!,-yea.r operation of this new agency of the Cons:ress. An appro­
priation of $2,000,000 was provided in last year's bill for the eight 
remaining months in fiscal year 1974. The requ~st for 1975 was 
$5,000,000. . 

The follo~g excerpt from the 1975 budget descnbes the purposes 
for which the Office was established: 

The Congressional Office of Techno~ogy Assessment ~as 
created by Public Law 92-484 to eqmp the Congress .wtth 
new and effective means for securing competent, unb1ased 
information concerning the physical, biological, econ.omic, 

13 

social, and political effects of technological applications ; 
and to serve as an aid in the legislative assessment of matters 
pending before the Congress; particularly in those instances 
whete the Federal Government 111.ay be called upon to 
consider support foc, or management or regulation of; tech­
nological applications. 

In. recognition of the long-te~ applicati<!n. of many of the proposed 
studm~, a la.rge number of whiCh are i:tiltlCipattld to be handled by 
contract, the Cotnmittee has provided language ml\,king the funds for 
1975 available until expended. The authorizing law provides that 
appropriations shall remain available lor such periods as may be 
specified in the act making such appropriations. Language has also 
been included. in th~ bill, as req~ested, continuing the availability of 
funds appropnated m the 1974 b1ll. 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

The C<;>m!Ditt~e recommends a total o.f $23 ,9~819,00, ihcluding 
reapprop:t1at10ns of $1,136,700 for the vanous actlvtttes under the 
j';lns.a~ctibn of th~ Archite~t of the. Capitdl. As noted earlier, the H<;mse 
tradttwnally om1ts those 1tems directly related to Senate operattons 
such as the ~enate O:ffi~e Buildings and the Senate Garage. The 
recommendatwh results m a net decrease of $202,900 below 1974 
appi'opria.tions due to nonrecurring items in the 1974 act not appear'­
ing iil the 1975 bill. The net increase of $1,003,800 over the budget 
reques~s for 1.975. is due to the reappropriation of funds for projects 
on which obtigatltms cannot be rna.de before the end bf the fiscal 
year, primarily_ due to the late passage of the 1974 act which was 
approv~d o!l ~ o'Venibei' 1, 1973; A summary of the allocation to 
the va;nous Items under the Architect follows: 

Architect of the Capitol 
Item A mount 

Office of the Architect of the CapjtoL__________________________ $1,535, 600 
Capitol outldinll:s and grotinds: 

Capitol bi.ri1dings_ ---------------------------' $5, 471, 500 
Capitol grounds_____________________________ 1.,1V6, 400 
House offi.Qe buildings _____________ ___________ '8, 681, 400 
Ad~:l HOB pro~ (lig_u1d. of cont. auth.)________ (145, 000) 
Capitol Power lant_________________________ 5, 443, 000 

----- I 20, 772, 300 
Library buildings and grounds ___ ----------------------------- 1, 631, 000 

Total-------------------------- ------ ------- - -------- 1 23,938, 900 
1 Incll~des r611Pproprlatlolll! totaling $1,136,700 as follows: Capitol buildings; $1,127,000; House Office 

buildings, $9,700.. . 

OFFICE OF 'I'Hl!: ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

Salaries.-The sum of $1 ,395,600 is recommended for the immediate 
office of the Architect in the coming year. This allowance is $83,600 
more than was appropriated for 1974, and $37,400 less than requested. 
An additional draftsman and file clerk have been allowed, the latter to 
assist .not ~nly ~the general category of rec?rds, but to separate and 
orga.ruze histoncal files for future preservatiOn. The Committee has 
deferred action at. this time on the informal request for funds to estab­
lish a program to preserve the historic drawings and files in the 
Architect's possession until such time as a program can be developed 
and included in a regular budget presentatiOn. 



14 

Contingent jund . ..-The Committee recommends $140,000 for the 
contingent fund, an increase of $65,000 over the 1974 level. This 
appropriation provides for unforeseen needs, such as .alterations, 
as they arise for both the Rouse and Senate as authonzed by the 
Speaker of the House and the Chairman of the Senate Appropriations 
Committee, respectively. An increase of $25,000 (from $75*000 to 
$100,000) has been allowed to meet the rise in cost of items and to 
perniit an expansion in service. The allowance also provides $40,000 
for the rental of warehouse space and the salary of a clerk to check 
materials, principally furniture, in and out of the storage area. The 
rental of this space was authorized by Public Law 93-180, as previ­
ously used space is being developed for more immediate needs. 

CAPITOL BuiLDINGS AND GRoUNDS 

Capitol fntildings.-A total of $5,471,500 is recommen.ded, includi?g 
the reapprol?riation of $1,1.27,000 for a numbe~ of proJects on whiCh 
monies previously appropnated cannot be obhgated before the end 
of the fiscal year due to the late passage of the 1974 bill. ~o major 
construction.projects are profosed for 1975. A number of mcreases 
have been allowed for annua recurring items to meet the constant 
increases in cost. Additional funds have been included for the con­
tinuing program of improved illumination ~nd modernization ~f 
electrical wiring, and the improved speech reinforcement system m 
the Rouse Chamber. Funds have been allowed for additional railings 
on the cheek blocks on the East Front Steps. Money has been included 
for painting the Rouse Chamber for the :o/8~ time sine~ the co~plete 
renovation in 1949 and 1950, as well as pamtmg the corndors adJacent 
to the House galleries. Action on similar requests for th!' Sen!"te 
Chamber and gallery corridors have b~en deferr.ed for constderatiO?J­
by the other body. Other nonrecu!ring tte!Ds, mamtenance and repau 
projects, have been a)lowed-detruls of. which appear on pages 707-727 
of . the printed heannr· The ComiDl~~e has not allowed requests 
for the installation o a master teleVISion antenna syste~ and an 
exhibit study relating to displays, audiovisual presentatiOns, etc. 
in the crypt and other areas ill; t_he Capitol. Exhibits of t¥s type would 
be more appropriate at the Vts~tors Cent~r currently be~g developed 
at Union StatiOn rather than m the Urn ted States ·Gapttol. As men­
tioned earlier action was not taken on the informal request for the 
preservation of historical records: . . 

Capitol grounds.-An appropnat10n ?f $1 ,176,40.0 ts reeQUl.'mended 
for the care of the Capitol grounds dunng the commg year. Increa.ses 
have been allowed in basic allotments for a number of annual recurnng 
items to meet the increasing co~ts, and $45,500 has b~en allo'Yed for 
another increment in the ongomg program of replactng sectt?ns of 
sidewalks that have deteriorated to the extent that they are considered 
hazardous to pedestrian traffic. 
' House Ojjice Buildings.- The request of $8,6!1 ,700 has been allo'Yed 

for the operation and maintenance of the vanous House office. build­
ings, including the Annex and the undergr~und garag~s. The bill a~so 
includes the reappropriation of $9,700 previOusly prov:tded !or repall'S 
tO the corridor floor adjacent to the Longworth cafetena whtch cannot 
b~ made until after the close of the current fiscal year when th.e 
C<:mgress has adjourned. The Committee has approved the two addt-

15 

tional paiD;ters. request;ed to help meet ~he .increasing workload due to 
the reductiOn m the ttme cycle of repamtmg of offices as authorized 
~y the H~use Office Building Commission. Increases ha~e been allowed 
m the baste a~otments f?r annual recurring items to meet the increased 
cost of J?Iatenals. Certam proposed airconditioning improvements, as 
well as t;mprovements to the ~uJ;>way transportation system between 
t.he. Capitol and ~ayburn Building, have been approved. A detailed 
list11~g of all the 1~ems requested and allowed appears in the printed 
heartngs commencmg on page 765. 

AcQUISITION OF PROPERTY, CoNSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT, ADDI­
TIONAL HousE OFFICE BUILDING 

The Com.~itte.e recommends. $145,000 in liquidation cash to cover 
the cost of ht~gat10n expenses With respect to claims filed and appealed 
by the Balttmore Contractors under contract for constructiOn of 
the two ~O?Se under~~und garages, yet to be heard by the House 
Office B'!!Ilding CommiSSIOn c~~tract Appeals Board. The Committee 
has demed ~h~ request to utilize $30,000 for the installation of a 
master teleVIsion antenna system for the Cannon and Lon~orth 
House Office .Buildings. A similar request for the Capitol Buildmg has 
also been demed. 

CAPITOL PowER PLANT 

The Committee reco~ends approval of the appropriation of 
$5,443,000 for the opera~1on of the plant, which is a net increase of 
$.141,300 over 1974. Th~ mcrease provides for the additional commmp­
tiOn ~d cost of electncal energy, and certain nonrecurring repairs 
to eqmpment. 

LIBRARY B uiLDINGs AND GRouNDs 

Structural and mechanical care.-Approval of the requested $1 631 -
000 for the care ?f the Library buildings and grounds is recomme~ded. 
The allo~ance ~eludes funds to cover increased costs and certain 
noo/ecurnng mruntenance and improvement items, including a lawn 
sprinkler system for the grounds of the main building. 

BOTANIC GARDEN 

. The Committee recommends $916,600, as requested, for the opera­
tio~ of the greeJ?l?.ouses, nursery, the conservatory, and gardens 
durmg 1975. ProVIsion has been made to increase the basic allotments 
for several annual recurring items, and funds have been allowed for the 
4t~ year allotment for the replacement of sidewalks at the Poplar 
Pomt N~rsery. MoneY. has also been allowed for the installation of a 
lawn sprmkler system m square 576 west of the conservatory. 

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS 

The C~mmitt~e rec~mmends a total appropriation of $96,478,800 
for t~e ~brary (mcluding $13,202,400 for the Congressional Research 
Semce).m. fiscal year 1975. This allowance is $9,168,350 above 1974 
appropnat10n~ and $2,912,300 less than requested. The following 
tB;ble summanzes the allocations to the various departments of the 
Ltbrary: 



16 

Library fY/ Con6reaa 
·Itnn Amount 

Salaries and exvenses_----- _-- _--------- _- ------------------ _ $4$, 432, 500 
Qopyright Ofiice--------------------------------------------- 5, 798,600 
Congressional Research Sl!t\Tl.ce________________________________ 1:+, 202,400 
Distr~bution o{ ~a,taloK cilrdS---------------------------------- 10,581,000 
Books for the geJ;}er~ ()Oijections ______ ------------------------- 1, 458, 000 
BoOk!dor the law librarY.------~------------~----------------- ~~. 000 
Booksfor the blhid and physically handicapped_________________ 11,416,900 
Collectipn and distribution of libri.try ttl.aterials (special foreign cur-

ency program)--------- - ---------------------------------- 2, 014, 100 Furnitur and furnishings _____________________________________ 1 3,312,300 
Revision of Annotated Constitution----------------------- -- --- 34,000 

Total------------------"----------------------------- 96,478,800 
• Includes $2,726,000 for Initial outftttlng of James Madison Memorial Library Bnlldlng. 

The Libtary llls'o receives. funds from other sources estiiD.ated at 
$8,9~9,9~9, irt?ludillg $1,631,000 approfriated to the Architect of the 
CaPitol m this bill for the structura and mechanical care of the 
buildings, which With the recomm'endMion,s of the Committee will 
provid~ a total a"¢'ail.aqility of Sl105;418,629 in 1975. A comparative 
summary of the figures referred to follows: 

~ 

i 
'$ 

~ 
~ ~ 

1 
~ 21'~ -i .J2 

!Hf~ 
;a~ 
js 

~ 
~ 
! 

j ... 

17 
0 I 
0 I 
~ I 

cf I 
I .... I 

Q> I 

~ 
I 

~ 
I 
I 

I I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

0 0 
~ 0 
~ 00 

t ~-
Q> .... .... 

g fi I 

+ 

0 
0 co 

0 

8 
00- ...... -... ~ 

""' ~ 

€ ~-
fh ' 

...... -

I I 
I I 
I :9 I 
I 

-~ I 
I 
I 0 I 
I CD : - ~ .... I 0 I 
I ""' I t) 

I $ 
I :a I 
I () 
I .. 
I < 
I 

0 I 
I ""' I 

~ I 
I 

~ ~ t) 
CD 

e :8 ·a 
lXI 

'-' 

i i ..c ..c ;:l ;:l ... 
0 0 .... .... 
~ 

ttl 
t:l 

0 0 
:;3 ~ oS 

'§. ·;::: 
Po 

i 
0 ... 
COl. 
Po 
oS 

os os 
j ::l 

~ 

0 I I I 0 
0 I I I 0 
~ I I I ~ 

~-
I I I 
I I I eq-.... I I I ..... 

Q> I I I Q> 
Cq-

I I I 
I I I ~-

I I I I I I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 

0 
I 
I .... ~ Cq 

~ I .... ~ ... 
~ I co ""' ..... 
C'<l- I 

~r ~- 00-I ... I ~ ~ 
Q> I .... ~ C'<l 

cQ I I + <:1>-I 

+ I + I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

8 Q> 0 0 Q> 

""' 00 0 C'<l co ... ...... a:> <l:l 
<:1>- C'<l- ~- a>- 00-
0 .... C'<l ...... 
...... ...... ...... 

""' 00-
Q> ""'- ~- ~-

0 ...... 

I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I ' I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
1 I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 
I I I I I 

§' 1 I I I 
I I I ..c I I I I 

= I "' 
ttl 

e "0 = CD 
CD 

() 
0 .. 

"' ~ ~ ::I 

= 0 
0 0 () "' ~ '1:: 0 :::I 

CD :; ~ ·;::: Po 
Po 

~ ] .s-
0 ..c ... oS 
8: I ·e ~ 

~ 
oS I 

~ I CD t) 

os ~ "' = ... oS ::I § 0 > ttl 

= .... "0 "0 

~ - .... ol = ..., ~ ::I 

3- 2 
"0 ... 

s ~ os ::l .... Q) .... ..., 
0 ~ 0 

E-4 "0 tlll E-4 = ..c ~ oS 

-~ ""' ~ :::: 
0 ~ ~ 



J8 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

A total of $48,432,500 is reconunended for the support of the Li­
brary's basic operations in tha ensuing fiscal year. This is an increase 
of $6,129,700 over 1974 appropriations and $1,345,500 less than 
requested. 

The budg~t proposed an increase of 106 new positions. The Com­
mittee recommends 53, as follows: (1) Processing Department, 15; 
(2) Reference Department, 13; (3) Law Library, 3; (4) Administrative 
De:(lartment, 20; and (4) Office of the Librarian, 2. Funding for these 
positions w~ requested on a 12-month ba.Sis. The Committee has 
provided $479,600 for funding on a 9-month basis. Other increases 
mclude $477i500 for the preservation of Library materials, $2,959,-
000 for pa,Y~Doent to the General Services Administration for the rental 
of space outside the main Library buildings on Capitol Hill, and $860,-
000 for equipment rental and other non-y,ersonal services. 

The Committee has. again provided oily the necessary funds to con­
tinue the National Program for Acquisitions and Cataloging at the 
current level. A total of $9,055,000 will be available for 1975. An 
in-depth study and investigation of the operation of the entire pro­
gram has been conducted by the Committee over the past year and 
a copy of the summary of th~ report submitted by the investigators 
appears on pages 136 through 146 of the printed hearings accom­
panying this bill. A copy of the full report has been furnished Library 
officials for their use in correcting problems and deficiencies pointed 
out by both the staff investigators and the Committee durmg the 
hearings last year and again this year. 

CoPYRIGHT OFFICE 

Salaries and expenses.-The Committee recommends the appropria­
tion of $5,798,600 for . the operation of the Copyright Office during 
fiscal year 1975. This amount is $315,900 over 1974 appropriations 
and $163,400 less than the budg~t estimate. The request for 18 new 
positions has been denied. Testimony disclosed 39 positions vacant 
at the time of the hearings. The Committee is pleased to note 
improvement in the timelag in Copyright registration during the 
current year. 

CoNGRESSIONAL REsEARCH SERVICE 

Salaries and e'xpenses.-.A total of $13,202,400 is recommended for 
the next fiscal year, an increase of $1,711,400 over the current year 
and a reduction of $668,600 in the amount requested. This increase 
represents in part thE.' fourth step of the five-year pro~am to build up 
the resources of the Congressional Research Service to meet the 
expanded responsibilities g1ven it by· the Legislative Reorganization 
Act of 1970. The Committee has allowed 72 of the 96 new positions 
requested, funded on a9-month basis, as follows: (1) Policy analysis 
ana research; 51; (2) information and reference .services, 16; and (3) 
administration, 5. 

19 

DIS'IRIBUTION OF CATALOG. CARDS 
. . 

. SaJar~es and expenses.-:rhe recommended amount for this program 
m 1975 IS $10,5~~,000, which reflects the vol';lnta.ry reduction of $634,-
000 _and 60 .positiOn~ from the base appropnation offered by Library­
offiCials. Thts reduction results from a continuing decline in the work­
load of the card division; 

BooKs FOR THE GENERAL CoLLECTIONS AND THE LAw LIBRARY 

. The Committee recomri:tends approval of the requests for these two 
programs. The allowances, $1,458,000 for the general collections and 
$229,QOO for the Law Library reflect hoth increases in the cost of 
maten9;ls to be acquired and additional copies . required for t-he 
expanding staff of the Congressional Research Service. The Committee 
has also approved the increase of $15,000 requested for the special 
reserve fund. A total of $40,000 will be available from this source for 
the . .Purchase of unique items of historical value as they ber.ome· 
available. . ·. ·. 

BooKs FOR THE BLIND AND PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED . . . 

4- to~al of. $11,416,900 is recommended for this program .in 1975, 
which IS an J.?Crease of $1,482,300 over current year appropriations 
The !1-llowance reflects t~e withdrawal.of t~e rE.'quest of $50,000 fo; 
multi-state centers. The mcreases are pnmanly for the procurement of 
braille books, sound recordings, and sound reproducers. (both phono­
graph and cassette). The number of readers and the crrculation of 
ma.t~rials continue~ to grow in the .three areas of the program, namely 
talking. books, braille, and magnetic tapes as is shown in the statistics 
a.ppearmg on page 192 of the printed hearings. 

COLLECTION AND DISTRIBUTION OF LIBRARY MATERIALS (SP ECIAL 
FoREIGN CuRRENCY PRoGRAM:) · . · 

The Commit~e recomm~nd~ approval of the request for $2,014,100 
for the progra:m m 1975 which IS a 9ecrease of $252,900 in the amount 
current!~ available .and. relates to a deelin~ in the programs in __ Egypt, 
a_nd rak:Ista:n, tei1Il:lllation o.f the program m YugoslaVIa, and .a reduc­
tiOn m fi;d?llmstratlve costs m India. A small iri.crease has been allowed 
for additional expenses of the program in Poland. The Committee 
has approved the languag~ requested by the Librarian auq10rizing 
the use o~ exce~s non.:Public Law 480' funds (rupees} to contmue the 
program m India. 

Fu:a.NITU:El.E AND Fu:S.NISHINas 

A total of $3,312 .• ~00,- includ~ng $~,726,000 ~or. the ?-nitiai outfitting 
of the J!l-mes MadiSon. ~emonal Library B.uildmg, IS recommended 
for furnrture and fuiDISh~. The Committee has disapproved the: 
request for $15,000 for additional con:sulta.nt services related to the 
future move into the new bu~ding .. The overall ailowimce l.s $444,300 
more than has been appropnated for 1974 and IS lar~ely due to in­
creased costs relating to the regular furniture and furniShmgs require-. 



20 

menta, plus the additional items of a long-lead-time nature that need 
to be procured during the coming year in order to be available when 
the new building is ready for fumishing, currently estimated in October 
or November of 1976, with occupancy following in late spring or early 
summer of 1977. · · 

REVISION OF ANNOTATED CoNSTITUTION 

Salaries and expenses.-Approva.l of the request of $34,000 for this 
item is recommended. These funds were requested to cover the ex­
penses of three staff members working on a half-time ba.Sis in 1975 on 
the preparation of the pocket supplement for the Supreme Court 
term beginning October 1973 and ending June 1974, as required by 
law. The Committee is concerned at the long delay in publishing the 
1972 edition of the Annotated Constitution which was delivered to 
the Govemment Printing Office about 14 months ago. While recogniz­
ing the problems of securing the necessary materials it does seem that 
there has been an inordinate delay in printing and binding this 
volume. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

Limitation on expenses of attendance at meetings.-The Librarian 
requested that the limitation be increased from $50,000 to $60,000. 
The Committee recommends an increase of $7,500 to $57,500. 

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 

The Committee recommends a total appropriation of $136,214,000, 
as requested for the Government Printing Office. This is an increase 
of $23,343,000 over 1974 allowances. The Committee did not con­
sider the estimate of $15,500,000 for the Acquisition of Site and 
General Plans and Designs of Buildings, requested in connection 
with a prOposed relocation of the Government Printing Office, inas­
much as the prospectus and reviews by the appropriate committees 
of Congress have not been completed. A summary of the recommended 
appropriations by item follows: · 

Government Printing Office 
Item Amount 

Printing and binding __________________ ---- __ -- _______________ $88, 136, 000 
Office of Superintendent of Documents___ ______ ________________ 36, 078, 000 
Government Printing Office revolving fund_____________________ 12,000,000 

TotaL ____________ ___ ___ -------____________ ___ _______ 136, 214, 000 

PRINTING AN:l> BINDING 

A total of $88,136,000 is-recommended for Congressional printing 
and binding. Of this total $66,294,000 is estimated as necessary for 
the Congressional Record, hearings, bills, resolutions, Federal Regis­
ter, and other c.ongressional printing to be ordered during fiscalyear 
1975. The Public Printer testified that this latter amount represents an 
increase of $10,152,000 over the pl'esent estimate of comparable cost 
for 1974 and is primarily ~he result of greater labor costs, as well as 
paper costs and volume mcreases. The balance of the allowance, 
$21,842,000, is to provide funds foqni.or year deficiencies for payment 

21 

of obligations incurred for similar purposes for· preceding fiscal years, 
as authorized by law. 

The increasing costs of Congressional Printing and Bindin~ have 
been of continuing concern to the Committee. Recognition is gtven to 
the major reasons enumerated above. Many publications, bills, 
reports, calendars, etc. are authorized for printing, binding and 
automatic distribution to the offices of Members and committees 
of Congress, as well as to certain executive and judicial branch offices 
that simply are not req_uired. The Committee has written restric­
tions in recent appropnation bills on the distribution of the U.S. 
Code and the U.S. Code Annotated as well as the bound permanent 
Congressional Record. The Committee urges the Joint Committee on 
Printing and other appropxiate agencies and officers of the Congress 
to review the statutes and program of distribution of documents 
with the suggestion that distribution be made on specific request 
rather than on an automatic basis. 

O FFICE OF SuPERINTENDENT oF DocuMENTs 

Salaries and expenses.-'-The Committee has included $36,078,000 
in the bill, as requested, for the operation of the Office during 1975, 
which is a net decrease of $793,000 below the 1974level. The decrease 
is due to the lower amount budgeted for postage for the Congressional 
Record and for mailing circulars and flyers. The reduction in Congres­
sional Record postage from first-class to controlled circulation totals 
$5,745,000. The decrease in selected list and flyer postage totals 
$2,760,000. Increases have been allowed in several areas, the largest 
of which is $2,262,000 for services of administrative support and 
$912,000 for rental of warehouses which were previously charged to the 
Revolving Fund. 

The Committee has included language in the bill authorizing the 
use of travel funds to cover the necessary expenses of meetings with 
the Depository Library Advisory Council, as requested by the 
Public Printer. 

The Committee has also approved the request to increase the reserve 
for contingencies from $200,000 . to $300,000. This reserve is for the 
purpose of meeting work increases and increases in .Production and 
printing costs which cannot be foreseen when the onginal estimates 
are prepared. 

GovERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE REVOLVING FuND 

The . Committee recommends the appropriation of $12,000,000 
requested for additional capital for the revolving fund. Current fund­
ing totals $46,000,000. With the increase recommended it will rise 
to $58,000,000. It was testified that this additional capital is necessary 
to finance the overall growth in business and corresponding increase 
in procurement activities. 

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE 

Salar~s and expenses.-A total appropriation of $121 ,834,000 is 
recommended for the operation of the General Accounting Office 
qt1ri.P.g fisoa1 year 1975. This allowa.nce is $12,384,000 ·more than the 



22 

1974 allowances and $1 ,866,000 less than the budget request. The 
budget proposal included 150 new positions to be funded on a 12-
month basis. The Committee has allowed the positions, but has pro­
vided the funds on 9-month basis. The allowance provides a staff of 
5,230 average :positions in 1975. The overall reductiOn also includes a 
downward reVIsion in the amount for space rental as reflected in 
revised estimates from the General Services Administration. 

In addition to the positions referred to above, other increases 
allowed include $2,341,000 for annualization of 1974 pay increases, 
$1,481,000 for periodic step-increases, and $4,585,000 for rental of 
Federal office space. 

The Committee has included language in the bill, as requested by the 
Comptroller General, to permit the sharing of expenses among the 
several agencies participating in the Joint Financial Management 
Improvement Program and the National Intergovernmental Audit 
Forum. The request and background notes on the activities of the 
programs appear on pages 475 through 477 of the printed hearings. 

COST-ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD 

Salaries and expenses.-The Committee recommends approval of 
the appropriation of $1,650,000 requested for the expenses of the 
Cost-Accounting Standards Board during the next fiscal year. This is 
an increase of $150,000 over the 1974 level and is primarily for pay 
increases and related perEonnel benefits, as wen as for rent payable 
to the General Services Administration. 

LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS 

The following limitaticns and legislative provisions not heretofore 
earned in connection with any appropriation bill are recommended: 

On page 3, in connection with "Salaries, officers and employees", 
House of Representatives: 

Such amounts as deem~d. neces.sary for t":e payment of salaries of 
officers and employees w~thtn tht8 appropnatwn may be transferred 
among offices upon the approval of the Committee on 4-ppropriations of 
the House of Representatwes. 

(Note.-The foregoing is to provide the Clerk of the House with 
transfer authority between the various offices within this new con­
solidated appropriation, subject to approval by the Committee.) 

On page 6, in connection with "Administrative proviSions'', House 
of Representatives: . . . 

The prouisioit8 of House Resolution .1,.27, Ninety-third Oongress, re­
lating to-postage stamps for the Chaplain of the House of Representatives 
shaU be the permanent law with respect thereto. · 

(Note.-The foregoing resolution was approved by the House on 
December 20, 197::S.) · · 

On page 9, in connection with "Capitol Police Board", Joint I tems 
(changes shown by brackets and italics): 

:Provided further, That the Commissioner of the District of Colum­
bia is directed (1) to [elevate and] pay the [deputy chief] assistant 
chief detailed under the authority of this _paragraph and serving as 
Chief of the Capitol Police, [to] the [rank and] salary of assistant 
chief plus $2,000 and such increases in basic compensation as may be 

23 

subsequ~ntly provided by law so long as this position is held by the 
present mcumbent,. (2) to _[elevate and] pay ~he two [acting in­
spectorsl deputy c~ujs detailed und~r the authon~y of this par84Q"aph 
and servmg_ as ass1stants to the Chief of the Cap1tol Police [ to] the 
[rank and] salary of deputy chief and such increases in basic com­
pensation as may be subsequently provided by law so long as these 
positions are held by the present incumbents, (3) to [elevate and] pay 
thefcaptain] inspector detailed under the authority of this paragraph 
[to the [rank and] salary of inspector plus $1,625 and such increases 
in basic compensation as may be subsequently provided by law so long 
as this position is held by the present incumbent, (4) to [ elevate aiid] 
pay the [lieutenant] captain ~~tailed unde~ the authority of this 

E
Act] paragraph· [and sup~msmg the plamclothes officers,] the 

. rank an~] sa~ary of capt9fll plus $1,625 [per animm] and such 
mcreases m baSlc compensatiOn as may be subsequently provided by 
law so lo~g as this posi~ion is held by the pr~sent incumbent, (5) to 
pay the heutenant ~etailed under the authonty of this [Act] para­
graph the salary of heutenant plus $1,625 and such increases in basic 
compensation as may be subsequently provided by law so long as this 
position is held by the present incumbent, (6) [to pay the .four 
detective sergeants serving under the authority of this Act the salary 
of the rank of detective sergeant and such increases in basic compensa­
tion as may be provided ~ law so long as these positions are held by 
the .Present incumbents,.] to ele_vate and pay the detective sergeant 
detailed under the authonty of tht8 paragraph the salary of lieutenant 
and such increases in basic compensation as may be subsequently prO'Vided 
by law so long .as this position is ~ld by ~ present incumbent, (7) to pay 
the jour detecttve sergeants [servmg] <fetailed under the auth~rity of this 
[Act] paragraph the salary of detectwe sergeant and such tncreases in 
basic com?ensation as may be subsequently provided by law so long as 
these posttions are held by the present incumbents, (8) to pay the two 
sergeants <!f the uniform force [ serving] detailed under the authority of 
this [ActJ paragraph the salary of [ sergeants] sergeant and such 
increases tn basic compensation as may be subsequently provided by law 
so long as these positions are held by the present incumbents, (9) to 
elevate and pay the [acting] desk sergeant [permanently] detailed under 
the authority of this [Act] pa;ragraph the rank and salary of [the rank of] 
uniform sergeant and such increases in basic compensation as may be 
subsequently provided by law so long as this position is held by thejresent 
incumbent, and (10) to elevate and pay the acting sergeant detaile under 
the author_ity of thi<f p_ara_graph the ra_nk and salary of uniform sergeant 
and such tncreases tn baste com:pensatton as may be subsequently provided 
by law so long as this posi tion t8 held by the present incumbent. 

(Note.-The foregoing is to adjust designation of titles and com­
pensation of certain Metropolitan Police personnel detailed to the 
Capitol Police Force to comport with assigned duties and levels of 
responsibi!ity, in accor~ with .esta~lished practice and as requested 
by the Chief of the Cap1tol Police Wlth the concurrence of the Capitol 
Police Board. See page 282 of the hearings.) 

On page 14, in connection with "Salaries and expenses", Office of 
Technology .Assessment: 
to remain available until expended: Provided, That funds remaining 
unobligated as of June 30, 197 4, shall bf! merged with and also be available 
for the general purposes of this app1·op'riation. 



24 

(Note.-The foregoing makes the appropriation for 1975 available 
until expended. Section 12(b) of the authorizing legislation (Public 
Law 92-484) :pro-rides: "(b) Appropriations made eursuant to the 
authority proYided in subsection (a) shall remain available for obliga­
tion, for expenditure, or for obligation and expenditure for such l?eriod 
or periods as may be specified in the Act making such appropriatiOns." 
The foregoing also continues the availability of funds allowed in 
1974, as requested, in recognition of the late passage of the regular 
1974 bill.) 

On page 15, in connection with "Capitol buildings", Architect of 
the Capitol: 

Not to exceed $950,000 of the unobligated balance of that part of the 
appropriation under this head for the fiscal year 19'73, made available 
until June 30, 1974, for restoration of the Old Senate and Supreme 
Qourt Chambers, is hereby continued available until J une 30, 1975. 

(Note.-The foregoing is to make $950,000 of the $1,521,000 
allowed in fiscal year 197::$, and canied forwa1d until June ~0, 1974, 
available until June ~0, 1975. Work on the lower chamber has been 
substantially completed, and work of restoration of the upper chamber 
will -be perfonned principally in the fiscal year 1975.) 

On page 16, in connection with "Capitol buildings", Architect of 
the Capitol: · 

Not to exceed $177,000 of the unobligated balance of the appropriation 
under· this head for the fiscal year 197 4 is hereby continued available 
until June 30, 1975. 

(Note.-The foregoin~ is to make balances of appropriations allowed 
in fiscal year 1974 available until June ao, 1975 as follows:) 
4th-year allotment under program of illumination and modernization of 

electrical wiring (out of $100,000 allowed) ____ ---·--- -- ------- ----- $75, 000 
Cleaning stonework and painting cotfered domed ceiling of rotunda (out 

of $341,000 allowed) __ _______ ---__________________ ___ __________ 34, 000 
Installation of marble balustrades on cheek blocks, Senate and House 

wing steps (out of $96,700 allowed) __ --- ------------------- --- --- 9, 600 
Cleaning sandstone and painting half-domed ceiling of Statuary Hall, 

including restoration and other related work (out of $350,000 
allowed)~---- -------- ------- ------- ------------------ ---- ----- 50,000 

Cleaning sandstone small rotunda, 2d floor, Senate side, and cleaning 
sandstone and painting domed ceiling, small rotunda, 2d floor, House 
side of Capitol (out of a total of $32,200 allowetl for these 2 projects)_ 3, 400 

R.estore, through reproductions, sculptured figures, ea.~t portico, Senate 
wing, representing "Justice" and "History" (out of $64,000 allowed)_ 5, 000 

Total------- --- --------------- --- ---------- --- ----- --- -- - 177, 000 
On page 16, in connection with "House office buildings", Architect 

of the Capitol: · 
Not to. exceed $9,700 of the unobliga;ted balance of the app;opria.ti<Yf: 

under thUJ head for the fiscal year 197"4 u hereby conttnued available until 
June 30, 1975. 

(Note.-The foregoing is to make $9,700 allowed in fiscal year 1974, 
for repairs to the terrazzo floor, basement corridor adjacent to the 
Longworth cafeteria, available until June ao, 1975 inasmuch as the 
work will have to be done when the House is not session for a period 
of 6 to 8 weeks.) 

On page 21, in connection with "Collection and distribution of 
Library materials (special foreign currency program)", Library of 
Congress (new matter in italics): 

25 

* * * of which $1,718,500 shall be avRil!!.ble only for pavments in any 
foreign currencies .owed to ~r oumed by t1te United Sta~ ~hich the Treas­
ury shall detennme to be excess to the normal reqnrrements of the 
United States. 

(Note.-The foregoing is to pennit utilization of non-Public Law 
480 excess foreign currencies (rupees) in India for the continuation of 
the special fdreign curiency book acquisition program.) 
~~age 2o, in connection with . ~'§al~es anj ~xpl:m~s", Office of 

Sqpenntenaent o1 DOcuments, Government Ynntmg Office: 
: Provilled, That expenditures in connection with travel e<Xpettses of the 
Depos1iory L ibra7 Advisory Council shall be deemE;d necessary to carry­
ing ~t the pr,ovistb'hs of chap~r 19 of title 44, U~?:ted States Code 
{No~.-The foregoing authorizes the use of travel funds for ex­

penses of meetings With the Dep'ository Library Advisory Oo\mcil.) 
On pages 27 and ~8k in cohnection with "Salaries and expenses", 

General Accounting vmce: 
:Provided, Thatthis u;ppr_CYpriation and appro!J!rfa!ionsJor administrat~ve 
ex'Penses of any other department or agency whuh UJ 4 member of the J rniry,t 
Ftnancial }.fanagement Improvement Program (JFMIP) shall be ava?-l­
a6le to}inance an appropriate share of JFMIP costs as determined by t'he 
JFMfP, including but not limited to the salary :Of the Executive S ecretary 
and secretarial s'IJ,.pport: Provided further, That this appropriation and 
appropriations jar administrative expenses of any other department or 
agency which is a member q.f the National I ntergovernmenUJl Audit Forum 
shall be available to finaln.ce an iJ,ppropriate share of .Forum costs as 
depermined b'!/ .the Forvirp., including necessary .~ravel expenses of non­
Fed~ral parttevfants. Payments hereunder to etther the Forum or the 
JFMIP may be credited as reim"bursements to any appropriation .ftom 
which costs involved are initially financed. 

(Note.-The foregoing permits the sharing of expenses among the 
several Federal agencies which have jointly undertaken to improve 
accounting and reporting in the F~deral service and by those sta.tes 
and local ~overnments who are rec1¢ents of Federal revenue shanng 
funds. This language is required under the yrovisions of section 608 
of the Treasury, Postal S.ervice, and Genera Government Appropri­
ation Act which reads as follows: 

"SEc. 608. No part of any appropriation contained in this or any 
other Act, shall be available to financ~ int-erdepartmental boards, com­
missions, councils, committees or simi:lar groups under section 214 of 
the Indepen~ent Offices Appropriations Act, 1946 (31 U.S.C. 691) 
which do not have prior and specific congressional approval of such 
method of financial support.") 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
FOR 1975 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-FEDERAL FUNDS 

[Becomes available automatically under earlier, or "permanent" law without further, or annual, action by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not inoluded in the acoompanylng 
bill. All amounts are in the form or "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated) 

New budget (obllga-
Agency and item tiona!) authority, 1974 

(enacted to date) 

Budget estimate of new 
(obligational) 

authority, 1976 I 

Increase<+> or 
decrease(-) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

LIBRARY OF CoNGRESS 

Oliver Wendell Holmes devise fund (indefinite, special fund) _________ __ _ $4,000 $3,000 -$1,000 

I Amounts as estimated and shown in the February 1974 budget document. Some items are indefinite in amount, and thus are subject to later reestimatlon. 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-TRUST FUNDS 

[Becomes available automatically under earlier, or "permanent" law without further/ or annual, action by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not ii\Ciuded In the accompanying 
bill. All amounts are in the form o "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated) 

New bu~t (obllgs- Budget estimate of new Increase (+) .or 
- Agency and item tiona!) aut ority, 1974 (obligational) decrease (-) 

(enacted to date) authority, 1975 1 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

LIBRARY OF CoNGRESS 

Gift and trust fund accounts, nonrevolving _ ___ _______ ___ _____ ___ _____ $4, 113, 000 $4, 113, 000 ------------------
1 Amounts as estimated and shown in the February 1974 budget document. Some items are indeftnlte in amount, and thus are subject to later reestlmation. 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF ~EW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975 

[Excludes Senate items and items under Architect of the Capitol for the Senate. All amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise Indicated) 

Bill compa.ted with-
New budget Budget estimate New budget 
(obliiational) of new (obli[\i'tlonal) 

Agency and item aut ority, (obll~atloual) aut orita New budget Budget estimates 
ftscal year 1974 aut ority

97 
recommen ed (obli~atlonal) of new 

(including pending ftscBl year 1 5 in bill aut ority (ob~atioual) 
supplementals) fiscal year 1974 au ority 

ftscal year 1975 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

PAYMENTS TO WIDOWS AND HEIRS OF DECEASED 
MEMBERS OF CoNGREss 

Gratuities, deceased members ____ __ ____ __ __ ______ __ $127,500 -------------- -------------- - $127,500 --------------
CoMPENsATION AND MILEAGE FOR THE MEMBERS 

Compensation of Members __ _______ ____ __ ____ ___ ___ 20,365, 720 $20, 373, 580 $20,373,580 + 7,860 
--- ------~ - - --

Mileage of Members __ __ ____ ______ ____ ____________ 210,000 210, 000 210,000 --------------- --------------
Total, Members' compensation and mileage ___ _ 20,575, 720 20,583,580 20,583,580 +7, 860 ---------------·-

See footnotes at end of table, p. 38. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATESr 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-Continued 

[Excludes Senate items and items under Architect of the Capite! for the Senate. All amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated) 

BlllOOliiPIII'ed wltlr-
New budget Budget estimate New budget. 
(obligational) of new- (ol!lfgatklnal} 

Agency and item authority, (obli~atlotml) autbor1~ New-budget- B udget-esttnmtes 
fiscal year 197. aut 01Hy, recommeu ed (obli~lonBl) O,.m!Y 

(including pending fiscal year 1975 in bill aut orlty, (obligttonBl) 
supplementals) fiscal year 1974 au orlty 

115cal year 1/rts 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES-Continued 

HousE LEADEitBBIP OFFICEs 

Salaries and expenses: 

Office of the Speaker-------------------------- $272,065 $316,090 $316,090 +$44, 025 -------- ....... --~-

Office of the Majority Floor Leader ______ ___ __ __ 160,030 228, 490 228,490 +68, 460 --------------
Office of the Minority Floor Leader ___ __________ 141,930 174, 185 174, 185 +32, 255 --------------
Office of the Majority Whip ____ __ ____ ________ __ 115; 040 188', 445 188,445 +73; 405 .- -- --+---- ---- -
Office of the Minority Whip _______ _______ __ ___ _ us; 040 188,445 188;445 +73, 405 -----·--------

Total, House Leadership Offices ______________ 804, 105 1, 095, 655 1, 095, 655 +291, 550 -------------
SALARIES, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 

Compensation and expenses~ 

Office of the Clerk __ _____ ____ __ __ ___ _______ ___ 3,539,640 3, 726, 145 3, 726, 145 +186, 505 --------------
Office of the Sergeant at Arms __ __ ____ _________ _ 6, 554, 900 6, 771,610 6, 771, 610 +216, 710 

___ __ ,...,. ____ .,. __ 

Office of the Doorkeeper ________ • __ _ • _____ ____ _ 2,858,495 3,166,205 3, 166, 205 +307, 710 -------------· 
Office of the Post~IU~Ster _______ __ __ ___________ _ 910, 895 1}24,,645 924,645 -tl3, 750 --------------
Office of the Cb.aplsin __ _____ _____ _____ ____ __ _ _ 19,770 19, 770 19, 770 -------------- --------------
Office of the Parliamentarian ____ ____ ___ ___ __ __ _ 194,295 196, 020 196, 020 +1; 725 ------- -------
Compilation of precedents of House of Repre-sentatives ________ _____ _________ __ _____ ____ _ ~6,680 1 195,000 195, 000 4'168., 320 --------------
Official reporters of debates ______ ____ __ _______ _ 465, 550 467,685 467, 685 +2, 135 --------------
Official reporters to committees __ _____ _____ ___ _ _ 518, 180 520, 395 520,395 +2, 215 -- --- - --- .:...:..:':.: .. .. 
Two printing clerks for majority and minority ___ _ 26,631) 2.6, 935 26,935 +- 305 --------------
Technical assistant, Office of the Attending Physician. ________ ___________ ____ __ ______ _ _ 23,935 24, 205 24,205 +270 --------------
House Democratic Steering Committee ____ __ ___ _ 136, 515 148,710 148, 710 +12, 195 --------------
House Republican Conference __ _____ ______ ____ _ 136, 515 148, 710 148, 710 +12, 195 --------------
Six minority employees- -- - - - - - -- - ---- - ----- -- 211.345 212, 115 .212,_11.5 .::1-:170 ------ --

Total, salaries, officers and employees ___ _____ _ 15, 623, 345 16, 548, 150 16, 548, 150 + 924, 805 --------------
CoMMITTEE EllfPLOYEEs 

Professional and clerical employees (standing com-mittees) ____ ____ ___ ___ ___ _____ ____ ___ _______ __ _ 8,225, 000 8, 624, 000 8, 624, 000 +399, 000 ------------- -
COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS (INVESTIGATIONS) 

Salaries and expenses ___ _____ ________ __ __ _________ _ 1, 624,865 1,875, 000 1,875,000 +250, 135 --------------
See footnotes at end of t3ble, p. as. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-Continued 

[Excludes Senate items and items under Architect of the Capitol for the Senate. All amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated] 

Agency and item 

(l) 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES- Continued 

OFFICE oF THE LEGISLATIVE CouNsEL 

Salaries and expenses ______________________________ 

MEMBERS' CLERK HIRE 
Clerk lUre ________________________________________ 

CoNTINGENT ExPENSES OF THE HousE 

Miscellaneous items __________ --_----_-- ______ --___ 

Telegraph and telephone _______ ___ ______ ____ _____ __ 

Stationery (revolving fund)----------------------- -
Postage stamp allowances _________________________ _ 

Government contributions-_---------------------­

Special and select committees-------- - - - - ---------

R eporting hearings _____ ___ - - - ------- __ ----- ___ __ _ 

Furniture---------------------------------------

-
-
-
-

New budget 
(oblil!,"tlonal) 

aut or!ty, 
fiscal year 1974 

(including pending 
supplementals) 

(2) 

$995,825 

74, 777, 500 

8, 500,000 

6, 000,000 

2,304, 750 

419,330 

6, 257,460 

14, 919, 990 

422, 500 

733,000 

LeadersbJp automobiles ___________ _ ----- __ --------- --------------
Speaker's automobile _________ ________ __ - ----- - 20, 175 

Majority leader's automobile ____ ___ _____ _____ _ - 20, 175 

Minority leader's automobile __ ____ _______ ___ _ _ - 20, 175 
Subtotal _________________________________ _ 

- 60, 525 

Revision of laws _______ ----- __ ___ ------- ___ ---- --- 39, 980 

New edition of the United States Code ___ . ____ ___ ___ _ 100,000 

New edition of the District of Columbia Code _______ _ --------------
Total, contingent expenses of the House ___ ___ _ 39, 757, 535 

Total, House of Representatives _____________ _ 162, 511, 395 

Sev footnotes at end of table, p. 38. 

Budget estimate 
of new 

(oblll!!'tional) 
au ority, 

fiscal year 1976 

(3) 

$1,067,000 

80,000,000 

13, 125, 000 

6,000, 000 

2,304,750 

419,530 

6, 668,900 

14,618,000 

422, 500 

996,000 

61,095 

--------------
--------------
--------------

61,095 

39,980 

--------------
100,000 

44, 755, 755 

174,549,140 

Bill compared wltb-
New budget 
(obll~tlonal) 

aut ority New budget Budget estimates 
recommended (oblil!,"tlonal) of new 

in bill aut or!ty, (ohll~tlonal) 
fiscal year 1974 au or!ty, 

fiscal year 1976 

(4) (6) (6) 

$1,067,000 +$71, 175 --------------

80,000,000 +5, 222,500 --------------

12, 375,000 +3, 875, 000 -$750,000 

6,000,000 ----· ·----·--- --·--·--------

2,304, 750 -----------·-- --------------
419,530 +200 --------------

6,668,900 +411,440 --------------
14,618, 000 - 30i, 990 --------------

422,500 -------------- --------------
996,000 +263, 000 --------------
61,095 +61, 095 --------------

-------------- -20, 175 --------------
_,.. ______ _____ _ 

- 20, 175 --------------
-------------- -20, 175 

- --------- - - ~-

61,095 +570 --------------
39,980 -------------- --------------

-------------- - 100, 000 --------------
100,000 + 100, 000 --------------

44, 005, 755 + 4, 248,220 - 750,000 

173, 799, 140 + 11, 287, 745 -750,000 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
. AND AMOUNTS RECOP.IJ:MENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-Continued 

(E.:cludes Senate Items and Items under Architect of the Capitol for the Senate. All amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated) 

Agency and Item 

(1) 

JOINT ITEMS 

Joint Committee on Reduction of Federal Expendi-
itures-------------------------------- ---------

CONTINQENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE 

Joint Economic Committee ____ -- - --- - ------- -----_ 

CoNTINGENT ExPENSES OF THE HousE 

Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation ____ _ -
Joint Committee on Defense Production ______ _____ _ -
Joint <%mmittee on Cbngressional Operations (includ-

ing Office of Placement.. and. Office Mll,ll.ll8ement) __ _ 

Ta.tal, cantin&mL expenses of the- House.. _____ _ 

0FE1CE OF THE. A'J'TENDlNG EIU2lCIAN 

Medical supp.lies, equii:lmeJ;J.t, expen11es, and allowances_ 

CAJ.'IT.OL £OLICE. 

Generalexpenses-- - ------------ -- - - - - -- - -- ---- ---

Capitol P.olice Board.._-------- ___ _____ ___________ _ 

Total, Capitol Eolice-- ------ ---------------­

EDUc.Al'.JON OF PAGES, 

Education of- congressffin&l page& and· pages of the Supreme Court ______ ________ __________________ _ 

OFFICIAL MAIL CosTs 

Expenses _________ _______ _______ ____ ___________ _ 
-

CAPITOL GUIDE SERVICE 

Sala.1·les and expenses,. ______ ____ ---- - ____ ______ __ _ -
See footnotes oh nd of tabl~ p. 38 

New budget Budget estimate New budget 
(obll~ional) olnew (olllll!lltional) 

au ority, .(ob=n.al) ~ty 
&cal year 1Q14 aut :!fY• reco=s~d (including pending ftscaly 1976 
supplementals) 

(2) (3) (4) 

$79, 120 $80,045 $80,045 

891,310 834, 080 939, 805 

135,-000 -------------- --------------
1, 026, 310 834,080 939,805 

526, 060 529,855 609,855 

319, 700 322,405 348, 315 

10, 000 -------------- --------------
1, 882,070 1, 686, 340 1, 897,975 

1, on, 180 2 1; 106', 165 1, 106, 165 

1'52, 105 1'54,050 1'54, 050 

573,290 665, 120 600,000 

1, 746,57.5 1y925, 335 1, 860, 215 

97~ 700 1@, 600 1@, 600 

30.4, 295 47.4, 900 474, 900 

1, 2).4, 255 1, 214,255 1, 214,255 

1, 518, 550 1,689,155 1,689, 155 

16)1, 100 14t2, 780 t.a, 780 

30,500,000 38, 756;015 38; 756,015 

7.6.~ 347 OW- 347 OM 

Bill compared with-

~.budget 
(obliiWJ.Q~) 

alitborlty; 
fiscal year 1974 

{5) 

Budget estimates 
-of .new 

(obligational) 
authority, 

1l8cal year i9'T6 

(6) 

+ $925 - ----------- ~-

+8"4~ 985 

-fl', 945 

+26, 710 

-!-113,.640 

+.5,.900. 

+ 170, 605 

+$105, 725 

+105, 725 

+80, 000 

+25, 910 

+211, 635 

--------------
--------------

- 65, 120 

-65, 120 

- ..r-- -·---·~-- - ·-·-·-

-- --.-- -- -~ - -- -

-------------- -------- ---- --
+170, 605 --------------

I - 18,320 ---------------

+8, 256,015 -----------""'1--

3.29() +, --------------



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-Continued 

[Excludes Senate items sud items under Architect of the Capitol for the Senate. All amounts are in the form of"approprlatlons" unless otherwise indicated) 

Blll compared with-
New budget Budget estimate New budget 
(obllgtlonal) of new (obligational) 

Agency and item au orlty, (obll~tlonal) authority New budget Budget estimates 
fiscal year 1974 au orlty, recommended (ob~tlonal) of new 

(including pending fiscal year 1976 in blll au orlty, (obllttatlonal) 
supplementals) fiscal year 1974 au orlty, 

ftscal year 1976 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (6) (6) 

JOINT ITEM8-Continued 

STATEMENTS OF APPROPRIATIONS 

Preparation---------- - --- ------------------------ $13, 000 $13, 000 $13,000 -------------- --------------
Total, Joint Items-------------------------- 36, 341, 880 44,743,325 44,889,840 +$8, 547, 960 +$146, 515 

Appropriations. ___ ___________ ---------- 36, 206, 880 44,743,325 44,889,840 +8, 682,960 +146, 515 

Reappropriations ___ ------- __ ----------- 135,000 -------------- -------------- -135,000 --------------
OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT 

Salaries and expenses _____________ ------ ----- __ ____ 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

OFFICE OF THE ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

Salaries __________________ . _____ ___________________ 

Contingent expenses _____ ____ _____ ___ _____ ________ 

Total, Office of the Architect of the CapitoL ___ 

CAPITOL BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS 

Capitol buildings. ______ ----------------~---------
Reappropriation _______ __ _____ ______________ _ _ 

Capitol grounds. _________ ______ _____ ____________ _ 

Additional parking facilities for congressional em-ployees _________________ _____ ___ ___ __ ___ ______ _ 

House office buildings ________ ___ _ - - _____ ______ __ - -

Reappropriation ____ __ ____ ___ ________________ _ 

Acquisition of property, construction, and equipment, 
additional House office building (liquidation of 
contract authority) _____ __ ____ ______________ __ ___ _ 

Capitol Power Plant (operation) ___ __ ______ _____ ___ _ 

Reappropriation ____ _______ _________ _______ ---

Total, Capitol Buildings and Grounds ____ __ __ _ 

LIBRARY BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS 

Structural and mechanical care_-- --------------- ---
Reappropriation ___ ____ _______ ___ ______ ____ __ _ 

Total, Library Buildings and Grounds . _____ __ _ 

Total, Architect of the Capitol: 

New budget (obligational) authority __ ___ _ 

Appropriations __ ------ -------------
Reappropriations ___ ____ ___ _______ _ -

2,000,000 

1, 312, 000 

75, 000 

1, 387, 000 

4, 645,000 

115,000 

1, 361,000 

153,000 

9,252,300 

100,000 

----- ---------
5, 221, 700 

80, 000 

20,928,000 

1, 630, 800 

196, 000 

1, 826, 800 

24,141,800 

23,650,800 

491,000 

Appropriation to liquidate contract authority - - --- --- ------ -

See footnotes at end of table, p. 38. 

5,000,000 

1, 433,000 

a 140, 000 

. 1, 573, 000 

4,440,000 

--------------
1, 176,400 

--------------
8,671, 700 

--------------

(176, 000) 

5, 443, 000 

--------------
19, 731, 100 

1, 631,000 

--------------
1, 631,000 

22, 935, 100 

22,935, 100 

--------------
(176, 000) 

3, 500, 000 +1, 500,000 - 1,500,000 

1,395,600 +83, 600 -37,400 

140,000 +65, 000 --------------
1,535,600 +148, 600 - 37, 400 

4, 344,500 -300,500 -95,500 

1, 127,000 +1, 012,000 +1, 127,000 

1, 176,400 -184,600 --------------

-------------- - 153,000 --------------
8,671, 700 - 580,600 --------------

9, 700 -90,300 +9, 700 

(146, 000) ( +146, 000) (- so, ooo) 

5,443, 000 + 221, 300 -- ---- --------
---------- --- - - 80,000 --------------

20,772, 300 -155,700 +1, 041,200 

1,631, 000 +200 --------------
------------ -- - 196,000 --------------

1, 631,000 - 195,800 --------------

23,938,900 -202,900 +1, 003,800 

22, 802,200 - 848,600 - 132,900 

1, 136, 700 + 645, 700 + 1, 136,700 

(146, 000) ( + 146, 000) <- so, ooo) 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 19,75....-Continued 

[ExcludeaSilllllte it~IIISand items Ullder Architect of the Capitol for the Senate. 4-ll amounts are in the !form of "approprlatloPS" unless otherwise indicated] 

Agency and item 

(1) 

BOTANIC GARDEN 

Salaries and expenses ______________________________ 

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS 

Salaries and expenses ________________________ ______ 

Copyright Office, salaries and expenses ______________ 

Congressional Research Service, salaries and expenses_ 

Distribution of catalog cards, salaries and expenses ____ 

Books for the general coU:ecmons __ __________ ________ 

Books fior the law ltbrary __________________________ 

Books for the blind and physicalty handicapped; salaries and expenses ________ ____________ ________ 

Collection and distribution of library materials (spe­
cial foreign currency program): 

Paym('nts in Treasury-owned foreign currencies __ _ 

U.S. dollars ___________ ---- _______ _ ~- ________ _ 

Furniture and furnishings"- _________ - -~ ~- _____ • ___ _ 

Revision of Annotated Ct!nstitution, salaries and 
expenses---- ----------- ------- -----------------

Revision of Hinds' and Cannon's PreGadents, salaries 
and expenses-------------- ---------------------

Total, Library of Con'gress ___ _____ _______ ___ _ 

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 

Printing and binding _____________________________ _ 

Office of Superintendent of Documents) satanes and 
expenses------ - -------------- -- -- --- -----------

Acquisition of site and general plans and designs of 
buildings ____ ___ _______ ~ ~- --- - --- -- ~- -- ~- - --~- --

Government Printing Office-revolving fwld_-_____ ____ _ 

Total, Government Printing Office---- ------~~ 

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE 

Salaries and expenses _____ ____ _______ __ __ ___ ___ ___ _ 

See footnotes at end of table, p. 38. 

Budget estimate New budget 
(obllrtlon81) of new 

aut ority, (obllftlonal) 
fiscal year 1974 au orlty, 

(i ncludlng pend!Rg ftscaJ ·Y~ 19'Ui· 
snpplementaiJ!) 

(2) (3) 

$884, 700 $916,600 

42,302,800 49,778,000 

5,482, 700 5,962,000 

11,491,000 13,871,000 

11,385,900 11,215,000 

1,194,650 1,458,000 

208,500 229,000 

9,934,600 11,490,000 

1,971,400 l, 1f8, 500 

2!15, '600 ~95,600 

2, 868,000 3,340,000 

31,900 34,000 

143,400 (•) 

87, !Ho, ·45o 99,391,100 

6.4,000,000 88, 136,-000 

36,871,000 36, 07-8, 000 
.. 

4,600,000 ------------- --
-'1,-400, -ooo 12, -ooo, -ooo 

112, 871, 000 136,214,000 

~fM!.~ •. ooo 1'23, ·700, 000 

Bill campared "With-
Newbudg~t 
(obl!~~Pnl!ll 

au orlta Newludget· Budget estimates 
recommen ed (ob~tlonal) of new 

iallil!, au orlty , (ob~onal) 
fiscal year 1974· au orlty, 

ftscal year 1976 

(4) (5) (6) 

$916,600 +$31, 900 ·-------------

48, 432,500 +6, 129,700 -$1, 345, 500 

5, 798,600 +315, 900 -163,400 

13,202,400 +1, 711,400 -668,600 

10,581,000 -804,900 -634, 000 

1, 458,000 +263, 350 ---------------
229,000 +20; 500 .- -------------

11,416,900 +1, 482,300 -73, 100 

1, 'tis; s oo -252,900 ------------- -
295,600 -------------- --------------

3,312, 300 +444, 300 - 27,700 

34,000 +2, 100 --------------

------------- - - 143,400 --------------
96,478,800 +9, 168,350 - 2,912,300 

' . 

88, -136, 000 ~~.ooo ==-:. -=;:-::.:---==--=----. 
. 

' . ' .. 
36 •.. ~~ ~000 __ ,.: _-_,::~~--~ --

•...,;....;:;,;... ... - -
.. 

-------------- - 4,600, 000 ----- ---------
1'2, '000, 00.0. -n,ouo, uuo - - -------- - ... ---- --... 

136,214, 000 + 23, 343, 000 _ .,. .... __ _ .... ._ __ <f' ___ 

121,8~! 000 +12; 384, 000 - l • ..sfi.fi. 000 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUT~ORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-Continued 

[Excludes Senate Items and Items under Architect of the Capitol for the Senate. All amounts are In the form of "appropriations" unless othenriae Indicated) 

New budget Buclcet estimate N~wbuclcet 
Bill compared with-

(obll~atlonal) olnew (o)tllgatlonal) 
Agency and Item aut orfty, (ob~atlonal) autborlt! Newbuclcet Budget estimates 

fiscal year 197 4 au orlty, recommen ed (ob~attonal) of new 
(including pending fiscal year 1976 In bill au orlty, (ob~atlonal) 

supplementals) fi8t'al year 197l au orlty, 
fl!loal year 1975 

(1) (2) (8) (4) (5) (6) 

COST-ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD 

Salaries and expenses ________ ________ _____ _____ ____ $1, 500, 000 $1,650,000 $1,650,000 +$180, 00() --':"- -----------· -

Grand total, new budget . (obligational) au- ' 

thority (for items considered in House) ______ 537, 011, 225 609,099,2.65 603,221,280 + 66, 210, 055 -$5,877,985 

Consisting of-

1. Appropriations----- __________ ---- (536,385,225) (609,099,265) (602,084,580) ( + 65, 699, 3511) ( -7, 014, 685) 

2. Reappropriations ____________ • __ -. (626, 000) -------------- ( 1, 136, 700) ( +5iO, 700) ( + 1, 136, 700) 

Appr~priation to liquidate contract authori-
(175, 000) (140, 000) ( +146, ood) .( -80, 000) 

z~ton _____ ____ ______ ____ _________ __ _ 
--------------

Memorandum-

1. Appropriations and reappro-
priations includin~ appro-
priations for liqui ation of 
contract authorizations _____ 537, 011, 225 609,274,265 603,366,280 + 66, 355, 055 -5,907,985 

. . ' ' , . . .. I' '; - . ' 
' Includes Item previously carried under "Revision of Hlnds' and Cannon's Prece· • Includes $25,000 In S. Doc. 113-e&. 

dents, L!bmry of Congress." • Estimate tmnsferred to "Compilation ol Precedents, Holiae of Rep~ntattves." 
1 Includes $100,000 In S. Doc. 113-e&. 

0 



93D CoNGRESS 
~d Session } SENATE 

Calendar No. 916 
{ REPORT 

No. 93-945 

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 1975 

JUNE 19, 1974.-0rdered to be printed 
Filed under authority of the order of the Senate of January 29, 1973 

REPORT 
[To accompany H.R.14{)12] 

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill 
(H.R. 14012) making appropriations for the Legislative Branch for 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and for other purposes, reports the 
!!lame to the Senate with various amendments and presents herewith 
information relative to the changes made . 

.Amount of bill as passed House _____________________ $603, 221, 280 

.Amount of increase by Senate committee_____________ 115, 165, 825 

Amount of bill as reported to Senate___________ 718, 387, 105 

Amount of appropriations, 197 4 (enacted to date)_____ 661, 332, 318 

Budget estimates, 1975, as amended _________ ..; ______ .:__ 722,472, 385 

The bill as reported to the Senate : 

Under the estimates for 1975--------'------------ 4, 085,280 

Over the appropriations for 1974 (enacted to date)_ 57, 054, 787 

GENERAL STATJilMENT 

This appropriation bill provides the funding to support the opera­
tions and activities of the Legislative Branch of Government. Included 
in this bill are appropriation recommendations for fiscal year 1975 for 
the United States Senate, House of ~presentative.g, Joint Items of the· 

99--QlO 
(1) 

l 



2 

Senate and House, Office of Technology Assessment, Architect ?f ~he 
Ca.pitol, Botanic Garden, Library ~f Congress, Govern_ment Prmtmg 
Office, General Accounting Office, p.nd Cost Accountmg Standards 
Board. 

All1974 amounts referred to in this report reflect the supplemental 
appropriations for 1974 both as to program items and increased pay 
costs. · . 'd 

In accord with long standing custom, the House did not CO?SI er 
budget estimates in the amount of $106,34:2,695 for the finanCI:J?.g of 
the Senate; and estimates amounting to $6,808,1~ for Senate Items 
under the jurisdict ion of the Architect of the Capitol. 

Hence these estimates are not incorporated into the tabulations in 
the Hou~ report, and accounts in large p~rt for the increase over the 
House bill as recommended by the Committee. 

A comparative table showing, by line item, t~e appropriations for 
fiscal year 1974 enacted to date, the budget estimates for fiscal year 
1975 the House allowances, and the amounts recommended by the 
Co~ttee is printed at t~~ ~nclusion ?f th.e ~port .. 

Listed, below are the actiVIti.es funded m thi~ hill which, b:y the natu_re 
of their operations, produce revenues and whiCh are deposited as mis­
cellaneous receipts m the Federal Treasury. 

REIMBURSEMENTS TO U.S. TREASURY 

1973 actual 
1974 estimate ti -t­estimate 

An:l!itect of the Capitol: , 
Capitol Power Plant (sales of power and Other •blities): $68, 900 g~~e~~~e~"frii1tinii5tiici:::::::::::~=================== ~{: m: ~~ 86,000 $~~: ~~~ 

'Fot111rshakespearean LibriiY----------·---------------- --__ _:2,_24_3._5_1 ___ s._o_oo_--.,-s~, 6-::-:00 

Total •• ~----'-------,---·---~--------'·~---------------=~13,;;0•,;95;;9.::;5=0 ==15=9,~90=0===17=5=, 6\lO.., 

Ubr~p~ri~t=-~-------------·----·--·-·-------------------- 2, 245, ooo. og ~· ~g~. ~~g ~· ~~ij· ~~~ 
~:.I,~ ;~d s:l:t~tiUtiOn c,niiriiin itiiriiiY-mitiiliiS..:.: ==::: =::: 6' 8~: ~~: ~o · so: 1oo · 2i; ~~~ 

, Othar .•• - ---------------------------------·-··--- ----------__ 1..:..2,_81_4._oo ___ 9,_oo_o_---=-~~ 
TotaL.-------------------------------------------------- 9,191, 000.00 39,. go.~.· ~~g 1~. ~· ~ 

Government Printing Office:Superintendent of Documents.----------- 6, 148, 000.00 • . 

TobiL •• ---·------·-···················r···-·-····---·--- 15,469,959.50 12,762,600 19, 822,500 

Grand total ........ · ............................... -...... ..... f' ... ·"' .. ~---·-·· .... , ........ ............ -- , ....... -------.. - ---------.. - .... ·" ~-..... ,. .. ~.; 
, • b • j \ t" . e t¥¥ 

HIGHLIGHTS OF BILL 

The Committee's recommendations include language and an appro­
priation of $20 900 000 to authorize the Architect o:f the Capitol to ( 1) 
restore the W ~t C~ntral Front of the Capitol without change of loca­
tion or change to the present architectural appearance; and (2) ,Pr.e­
pare studies and develop a mas~r plan :for future developme~t withm 
the Capitol grounds. The Committee also reco~mends sal~~y mcreases 
for the top officials of the Sena~, and certam staff P?SitiOns o:f the 
Standing Committees of the Senate. Funds have been mclude~ ~o ex­
pand the service activities of the· Sergeant at Arms by prov_Idmg a 
developmental capability for th~ _computer. centert.the establishment 
of a microfilm centet, and additional Capitol ponce on the Senate 
Detail. The full amount requested has been proVIded for Senate Office 

3 

Buildings and the Senate· Garage, and within these amounts addi-· 
tional positions have been funded to maintain the recently a.cquired: 
Senate Annex and existing facilities. For the Office of Technology· 
Assessment the Committee recommends $4,000,000. The Committee has; 
restored 62 of the 95 positions that the House disallowed for the Li-­
brary o:f Congress

1 
including 24 for the Congressional Research Serv­

ice to bring that rmportant and expanding unit up to the full staff·· 
budgeted. The full number of positions requested by the Genera.i 
Accounting Office has been approved. · 

ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION RECOMMEND WITHOUT STATUTORY AUTHORITY 

Historically, the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act serves ih 
the Senate as a vehicle not only :for appropriations but statutory au­
thority for many of the housekeeping functions of the Senate. Many 
of the allowances :for Senators and their staffs, the creation of new 
positions :for the Senate, the transfer o:f positions, the changing o:f fosi­
tion titles, and the fixing of salaries are among the examples o the 
~mendments carried i:ri the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act. As. 
IS the custom, these items are printed in full in italics in this Report. 



4 
_, .. s ~-} '~ 

0 § :s :18 

t·. : · ·.,.; !!:" ~ "' ._~f 7 + 0 + :z: 
It 

· l 
: ~ iiG; c ·.~ · 8 :5 C> ..... _ .... .., C> 8 I I "'e~ ;fl' .,.; ,..: 8 "" Cl)i!, 8 

.., 
11 ., "' C> 

j' + j' 1 .tit 
·ls 8 

~~ ..... , f! ~ C> 8 ·:+ e N 
. 9- .. "' ..; '$- § 

..., 
~~ - ~ .I .... 

"' "' ... ,.., 
a sf ..; ..; e-..... + + ! C>.l;( : -+ + cu:: 

g!ii G;'. 

-· 
C> 

~ § .. ,_. 
00 

~~~·e 
~ 

..; t@ § "' ..:e,..,e .. "' E.c8 

! ..; ~ .... -
~ !:::: 

"' .... 
!!! 

"' . i~=E~~ ...... ! ~ § < ~· 
"' ..... -ogoce 

gf ! ~ 
> _g~~E§ _, .... < ~-~• E:c ..; ~ ..; (.) ~:a ~c: "' ~ ze, ·- !:::: ;;:: .. 
"" 0 

-!~~~~ ~ :: C> ~ § ... 
"' 

..., ~ "' z: e=o'-=- . ..; 

* ~- § 0 > ~0~_;:;= ;:!; ;:: "' .... 
ID ·-~>-

' 8 s ~ .,.; < < -;; :g~ iii :E .. ;; 0.. :E ... ...... ,. 
"' .. 0 ~ "' "' 0.. 

~~~.s~~ B Sl "' ~ § 0.. 

"' < "' "' 00 
:>:: "'QC'-"g~.;:- ..; ::i § ~~~g!!fi ~ <..> .... 

"' "' z: !;~~ ~~ >. ! .... - ~ ..; < 
"' ze !!: CD ... 
> 

' ' ' ' § 

I 
' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' (/) 

I 
' ' <3 ' ' ' ' ..... 
' _, 
' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' { ' ' ' 

I 
' ' 

I 

' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' 

l ' ' ' ' ' ' 

I 

' ' . 
' 

I : 
i i 

'> 

\ 
~ ~ E 

I 0 
~ 0 
"'-

~ 
c 

"" ... . Z' 

" & i ~ c .. ...... 1-.. 
'E < e ~ 'E 
~ c .. 

lE 0 ~ :>:: 0 

§ ~ § 
~ ~ ~-

"' "' "' .... - + ~ "' + I 

~ ~ § 
"' ,..: ..; ~ .., 
"' "' "' 
.., - ..; ~ "' l + I 

~ ~ "' ::l § 
,..: ..,-

~ ~ 
.., 

!:::: + I 0 ~ 

+ + 
§ 8 "' § "' "' "' g ~ ..,- § s: "' ..... :t ~ "' 

8 
"' ~ ~ 

§ 
..; ~ ..; ~ "' ~ "' "' "' ..; 

"' :t :! 

8 
"' 

8 
"' 

§ § 
.,; ~ g; ~ "' "' "' "' .,; 

"' 
g:" :! 

~ 8 :5 8 .... .... 
-:{. ;:!;" 0 .... 

"' .., 
"' "' "' ..; 

"' 
t@ ::-

' ' ' . I ' ' ' . ' ' ' ' ' ' . 
' ' ' ' ' ' ' 

. 
' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' 

I 

' ' ' ' 
' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' .. 
' 
. 

' ' ' ' . . . 
' ' I . . ! ' . . 

I . I I 
' 

• i ' . ' 
' I ' i .. 
! 

c 
c3 ,., 
I .E .. 

N 0:. -s 
'E 'E • .. Cl> 'E 

~ e 
" c:- e 

:E ~ I! .. 
> ~ 0 "" 0 

< "' ~ 
., 

§ § 
~ ~ .... I I 

§ § 
~ ~ .., 

I ..; 
I 

§ § 
S!' ..; 

"' + + 
§ § 
<li .... 
"' m 
...; ..... 
!::1 

§ § 

~ :i "' ..... 
!::1 

§ § 
:i 8 .... "' ..; 

!::1 
...; 

§ § 
~- ~ .... 
~ 

...; 

' I . 

' ' . . 
' li 

J -· 
~ 

.. 
'E 
"' ... 
c .. ~ c 

~ .. 
"' c 
§ ~ 

"' < § 
~ < .;; c .. 8 "' 

El 
! 
:d' 
+ 
! 
g 
.... -
I 

liO .... 
i 
,..: 
"' + 

~ 
i 
!2 .... 

! 
~ 
..; 
C> 

"' 

*I .... .... .., 
~ 

1! 
:1 
i 

' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' . 
' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' 

€ 
I • 
'i .. 
! 
.!ilo 
i 
'g ... 
!0 • c: 

j ..., 
c: 
I! ., 

U.S. SENATE 
1974 appropriation __ ._ __________________________________________ $96, 578, 593 
1975 budget requ~-----.,_. ____________ :_ _______ '-:-------.-------- 106, 342, 695 
IIouse allo~nce _________ ._ _______ ~----------------------------- -----------
Committee recommendatioB-----------'-------------------------- 106, 100, 380 

The original budget estimates for fiscal year 1975 submitted in the 
President's Budget and as amended by Senate Document 93-80 were 
based on amounts authorized and appropriated for fiscal year 1974 
plus the increased costs for health insurance contributions, the full 
year funding of increased pay costs, and the full year funding for ·ad­
ditional positions and salary adjustments authorized in the Supple­
mental Appropriation bills. Further budget estimates have now been 
transmitted totaling $3,370,970 reflecting expansion of Senate staff and 
services that are described more fully in the succeeding sections, and 
include the following: additional staff for the Vice President due to 
the increased demands of a legislative nature upon that office; expan­
sion of the service activities of the Office of the Sergeant at Arms and 
additional police for the Senate Detail; and the provision of an addi· 
tional Wide Area Telephone Service for each Senator's Washington 
office, and for the cloakrooms. 

INCREASE IN SALARY CEILING FOR SENATE EMPLOYEES 

The Committee recommends language that would raise the current 
maximum salary paid to a Senate employee from $36,000 to $38,760 
and permit other salary increases under that amount to top officials of 
the Senate, high level Committee employees, and Administrative As­
sistants to Senators. The salaries of the elected officers of the Senate 
have not been increased since 1970 when the current $36,000 limita­
tion on Senate salaries was imposed and during which time there have 
been four general govenment pay raises. Due to the cascading effect of 
this limitation, the Senate has lost vital employees to downtown agen­
cies, the House of Representatives, and to private enterprise. There 
are also several cases of the early retirement of valuable top Senate em­
ployees because of the more favorable cost-of-living adjustments for 
·annuitants. Due to the current limitation, there is a prevailing situa­
tion in Senate offices where a top person, on whom the major responsi­
bility always rest, is paid the same amount as subordiimte employees. 
As calculated in the following chart~ the adjustments proposed by the 
Committee, if fully implemented, would cover 322 positions at an aver­
age increase of $1,046 and amount to $336,930. The Committee has pro­
VIded for these increases in the recommended appropriations for each 
office without increasing the overall budget estimates. The limited 
experience with the new cumulat ive salarx allowance for administra­
tive and clerical assistance to Senators w1ll permit a reduction in the 
estimate for that appropriation to finance this recommendation. 

(5) 



6 

Current Proposed Cost (full maximum maximum Position Percent 

Statutory .. tioAS salary salary increase increase utilization) 

'Secretary of the Senate (fixed) ••.. ..•••••••.•...•• $36,000 $38 760 2, 760 7. 7 't~~ 
Serl!eant at Arms (fixed).------- ----------------- 36,000 38:760 2, 760 7. 7 

Legtslative counsel (fixed) ..... ------------------- 36,000 38, 760 2, 760 7. 7 2, 760 

Secretary for the majolity ~NT~-----------------· 36,000 38, 190 2, 190 6.1 2, 190 

Secretary for the minority fixe>----------------- 36,000 38,190 2,190 6.1 2, 190 

{4) Senior counsel (legislative counsel Xfixed) ...••• 36,000 37, 620 1, 620 4.5 6,480 

Assistant Secretary of the Senate (NTE) ...•..••••• 36,000 37, 620 1, 620 4. 5 1,620 

Parliamentarian (NTE) .....••.••. __ ---------····· 36,000 37,620 1, 620 4.5 1, 620 

Financial Clerk (NTE>---------------- ----------- 36.000 37,620 1, 620 4. 5 1,620 

Administrative assistant-Office of majority leader 35, 910 36, 765 855 2.4 855 
(NTE) .. _____ --------- ____ --- --- --------- -- --

Administrative assistant-Office of minority leader 35,910 36,765 855 2.4 855 
(NT£)_ . ____ ---- ---- .• ______ -- ---------------

Assistant secretary for the majority ~NTE~------ --- 35,910 36,765 855 2. 4 855 

Assistant secretary for the minority NTE --------- 35,910 36,765 855 2.4 855 

Administrative assistant-Office of majority whip 
34,770 35,625 855 2.5 855 

(NTE) .. __ -----------------------------------
Administrative assistant-Office of minority whip 34,770 35, 625 855 2.5 855 

(NTE) . ............................. , •••••••• ._. 

OTHER OFFICES 

Office of legislative counsel-General maximum 
35. 910 37, 050 1, 140 3. 2 2. 280 

(NTE) . ••... -----------------------····---· •• 
Vice president-General maximum (NTE) .•.... , ..• 35,910 37,050 1, 140 3.2 3, 420 

.Senators offices 1-NTE, 35910 each (NTE) .•...••• 35, 910 37,050 1, 140 3.2 114,000 

.Committees: 
Appropriations: 35,910 37, 050 1, 140 3.2 3, 420 

3 at NTE, 35,910 .• : •••••.•••..•......••. 
16 at NTE, 34,770 ..•••••••.•.. ..•..•.••• 34,770 35, 625 855 2 .. 5 13,680 

17 others: 38, 760 
2 at NTE, 35,910 .•...•...••....••••• 35, 910 37, 050 1,140 3.2 

4 at NTE, 34,770 ..• ---------- -- ----- 34, 770 35, 625 855 2. 5 58,140 

'Majority and minority policy committees: 
35,910 37,050 1,140 3. 2 4, 560 

2 at NTE, 35,910 eac~ committee .• --------
4 at NTE, 34,770 each committee ••••...... 34,770 35,625 855 2. 5 6, 840 

. Majority and minori~ conferences: 35,910 37,050 1, 140 3.2 4, 560 
.2 at NTE, 35;191 each conference ..••.•••• 
4 at NTE 34, 70 each conference •.....•... 34,770 35, 625 855 2.5 6, 840 

1l other joint, special, and select r.ommittees: 
35,910 37,050 1, 140 3. 2 20, 520 

2 at NTE, 35,910 each committee ..••••..•• 
4 at NTE, 34,770 each committee ..•..••.•• 34,770 35, 625 855 2. 5 30, 780 

Total cost. • . .•.• ----- ------------- ----
"!38,930 

PAYMENTS TO GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION FOR RENT 

As reflected in the fiscal year 1975 budget.<; of the various depart­
ments and agencies of the government, the General Services Ad­
ministration has imposed charges upon Federal agencies for rental of 
-space to implement the Public Buildings Amendments of 1972 (P.L. 
92-313). Pursuant to this authority, the GSA indicated that the Senate 
would be c~ar~d $1,507,666 fo~ the home State offi~ of Sena~ors in 
Federal bmldmgs. The Committee has reduced this amount m the 
miscellaneous items of the Contingent Expenses of the Senate to 
'$1,190,031 to reflect: (1) the 13% reduction made by the Office . of 
Management and Budget to these charges, and (2') the general pohcy 
-adopted by the Appropriations Committees of the Congress to de-
-crease these charges by 10% to bring them i_n line with the .ac~ua.l 
amounts required. At the requ~t of the Committee on Appropriations 
of the House of Representatives, a reduction of $315,300 has been made 
to the Miscellaneous Items of the Contingent Expenses of the House to 
-conform the House to this policy that was adopted after House ap-
proval of H.R.14012. 

The Committee also recommends the adoption of a control mecha-
nism wjthin th~ Senate on the cost of renting space for Senators' home 
State offices. This mechanism will be based on the same population 

7 

fot.;mula that is used in prescribing the administrative and clerical 
assistance to Senato_rs and will ~uppla.nt the former open-ended 
proced'?re that penrutted a Senator no more than three home State 
offices I~ Fe~eral office 'J?uildin,g::; .or, where suitable space could not 
be obtamed, m commermal facilities at a total cost of not more than 
$3,600 per year. 

_The 99uare footage allotment for t~e various ~pulation categories 
will, as rmple~ented by the language m the Admmistrative Provisions 
of the Senate, m almost every case a1low Senators to.expand their home 
~tate offices to reflect t~e current tr~nd of Senators to locating a con­
Siderable amount of theJ.r case work m the State, and in no case will any 
Senator be forced to surrender any space that he has on July 11 1974. 
The _Pr?posed aggregate square footage for each Senator, With no 
restrictiOn on the number of offioos a Senator may have in a State is 
as follows : ' 

Population oategoriet Proposed aggregate L th 
2 

square footage 
2,~ ~nto ·?~00-------------------------------------------------- 4, 800 
3,ooo'ooo to 4'000'~------------------------------------------------ 5, ooo 

~!!:!! E • ~;&::::::::::::::::::::::=::::::=:::==::::==:::::::::= ~ ! 
9:ooo· ooo to 10 oro~------------------------------------------------ 6, 200 

~:~·~ : ~~~·oOO============================================== ~ ~ 12,ooo:ooo to 13 ooo·~--------------------------------------------- 6, 800 
13,000 ooo to 15, ooo' ooo ----------------------------------------------- 7, 006 
15 ooo'ooo to 11'ooo'ooo -----:-------------:---------:-------------------- 7, 400 
17'ooo'ooo or m' • -----~---.. -------~---------~-~----·-~---- 7, 800 

, , ore---------------'----------------·------------------ s, ooo 
The implementing language for this provision follows: 

Sec. . ._(a) The S ergea"!'t at Arms of the Se;nate shall secwre f0'1' 
each Senator office space su~table for the Senator's official use in places 
designated ~y the S ena;bor in the State he repesents. That space shall 
be semtred vn. post offices or other Federal buildings at s'I.Wh places. In 
the event ~tffble office space is nOt availahle in post uffices or other 
lj'ederal build~ngs, the Sergeant at Arms shallsemtre otherr office space 
~n tlu»Je· places. 

(b) The aggregate square feet of qffice space semured for a Se'IUI.f,(yr 
shall not at any ti'TIU3 eaJceedr- · 

(1) 4,800 square f eet if the population of his State is less th(JQl, 
~,000,000 ,· 

(fa) 5,000 square feet if 8U<Jh population is ~,000,000 but less 
tlw!n 3,000,000 ,· 

(3) 5.;300 square feet if 8U<Jh population is 3,000,000 but less 
than 1,.,000,000,. 

(.!,.) 5.,400 square feet if 8U<Jh population is J,.,OOO.fJOO but less 
than 6,000,000,. 

( 5) 5,800 square feet if 8U<Jh population ·is 5,000,000 but less 
than 1,ooo,ooo,. 

(6) 6.;300 square feet if sMh populaflion is 7,000,000 but less 
than 9,000,000,-

('i) 6,41)0 lfquare fett if BUCh population is 9,000,000 but less 
tlw!n 10,000,000,· 

( 8) 6/]00 square feet if BUCh po""'•7ntion is 10 000 000 but leslf 
than 11 000 000 · JJW<!<k ' · ' 

' ' ' 



8 

(9) 6.J500 square fee.t if such 'j)Opul.atwn is 11,000,000 but les6 
than 12,000,000 j · 

(10) 7,000 square feet if such population is 1Z,ooo;ooo but lesS' 
than 13,000,000; 

(11) 7,400 square feet if such population is 13,000,000 but less 
than15,000,000j 

(JZ) 7,800 square feet if such population is 15/)00,000 but less 
than17,000,000; or 

( 13) 8,000 squmre feet if such populatwn is 1? /)00,000 or more. 
(c) The 'TTUNJi'171!Um an111Ual rate that may be paid for the rental of 

an office secured for a Senator not in a post office or other Fedm-al 
building shall not at any time eroceed the applwable rate per squa,re 
foot charged Federal agencies by the Administrator of G~ Serv:,. 
ices, based upon a 100 percent building quality rati'IJ,fl, for office spa4 
located in the pla:ce in which the Senator's office is located, 1'YI!Ultiplied 
by the 11/Umber of square feet contained in that office used by the 
Se/nator atnd his employees to perform their duties. 

(d) (1) Notwithstandifng sub8e(]tion (b), the aggregate square feet 
of office space secured for a Senator who is a Se7mtor on July 1, 1!/ifn 
shall not" at any #me erooeed; as long as he continuously serves as a 
Senator, the greater.of- · 

(A) the applicable squa:re-footag~ limitation of such subsection; 
or 

(B) the total square footage of those offices tha~ the Senator ';& 
on 8UCh date lund which are continuously ma~ntained vn the same build­
ings in which such of!lcas were located on such date. 

(2) The provisioruJ of subsect~ {?) do not apyly to any office that 
a Senator has on July 1, 1974, not ~n a post office or other Federal 
building, as long as-

. (A) that Senator continuously serves as a Senator; and 
(B) that office is maintained in the same building in which it was 

l()(Jated on such date and contains not more than the same 11/UrrWe'f' of 
square feet it contained on such date. 

(e) Clause ( 4) of subsection (a). the last sentence of subsection 
(c), an¢ subsedtion (d) of section 506 of the Supplemental Appro­
priations Act, 19'73. mre repealed. 

(f) This section is effective ·on and after July 1,197 4. 

COMPENSATION AND MILEAGE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT AND SENATORS AND 
EXPENSE ALLOWANCES OF THE VICE PRESIDENT AND LEADERS OF THE 

SENATE 

1974 appropriation--~---------------------~---------------------- $4,797,505 
1975 budget .requesL---------------------------------------~-- "4, ~. 695 
llouse all~ance -----~-~------------~-------------------------- ----------Committee recommendation .:_ ____ , ________ _: ___ .,.~-------~------- 4, 806, 005 

1 Includes $7,1751n S. Doe. 93-80. 

For compensation and mileage of the Vice President and Senators 
and expense allow~tnces for the Vice. President and Leaders of the 
Senate, the committee recommends an appropriation of $4,806,695. This 
increase is solely to the increase in the Senate contribution for health 
insurance as authorized by P.L. 93-246. 

9 

SALARIES, O FFICES AND EMPLOYEES 

For Salaries, Offices and Employees, the Committee recommends a 
total of $70,756,780, an increase of $6,426,027 over the 1974 ap:pro­
:priations and includes full-year funding of the pay raises authorized 
I~ 1973 and new positions authorized in the supplemental appropria­
t)ons, and the salary increases for top staff as discussed previously. 
Personnel increases and adjustments for certain offices are described 
more fully in the following sections for the appropriate offices. 

OFFI CE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT 
1974 Approp~on ____________ .:._ • .: ____________________________ ~-- $430,200 
1975 Budget i'i!quesL--------------------------------·_: _______ :... 1 548, 625 
llouae ~nee----------------------------------------~------- - ----- ---Committee recommendations __________________________ _:________ 552, 045 

1 Includes $75,240 in Senate Doc. 93- . 

For Office of the Vice President, the Committee recommends an 
appropriation of $552,045, an increase of $121,845 over the current 
amount .. T he increase represents $43,185 in increased pay costs, $3,420 
fpr the mcrease in top salaries, and $75,240 to fund additional posi­
tions necessary to meet increased legislative demands of the office. 

OFFICE OF THE CHAPLAIN 

1974 ~il~tlQn~----------------------------------.:. _____________ $23,818 
1975 ~~~f; RequesL------------------------.:..----~---------- 1 

28, 500 
IIouse AJI~-------------------------------------------------- -------
Committee Recommendation.---------------------------------------- 28, 500 

1 Includes $8,420 in S. Doe. 93-

For the Office of the Chaplain, the Committee recommends an ap­
propriat.io~ of $28,5qo, and increase of $4,682 over fiscal year 1974 
appropnabon. Of t~ns amo~t $1,262 represe~ts increased pay costs 
and $3,520 for an mcrease m the compensatiOn of the Chaplain's 
Secretary. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

1974 Appropriation _____________________________________________ $2, 425, 375 
1975 Bu~. ;Request. •• .:._.:. _______ :_ ___ :. __ ~----------.---.:.-------- 1 2, 683, 725 

~use ~---------------------------~----------------- ---------mmdttee ODlDlendatfon _____________________________________ 2,691,345 

1 Includes $83, 79() ln S. Doe. 93--80. 

For the Office of .th~ Secretary of the Sen~te, the Committee recom­
mends an appropl"latwn of $2,691,345, an mcrease of $265 970 over 
fiscal year 1974 appropriations to maintain the currently a~thorized 
level of operations. 

DESIGNATION OF ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF THE SENATE 

. The Committee, !lt the ~quest of th~ Secretary of the Senate, has 
mcluded language m the hill to authol'1Ze the Assistant Secretarv of 
the Senate, in his. ~apacity, as Assistant Secretary and at the salary 
~x:ed for such pOSJ.twn, to act to carry out the duties and responsibili­
ties .of the Secretary, other ~han disbursing functions during periods 
of t~me ":'hen the Secretary IS absent for reasons other than disability. 
De~ngnatwn. of th~ Assisf:.a:nt ~ecretary to act is revoked when the 
Secretary dies, resigns, or IS disabled. The language inserted in the 
Administrative Provisions of the Senate follows: 

H. Rept. 9f5, 13--2-74--2 



10 

The paragraph under the heading "Administrative Provision" itn 
chapter IV of the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 19'7~ (~ U.S.O. 
6.fb) is amended by adding at the end thereof the following: "In the 
event that the Secretary of the Senate is ribsent or is to be absent for 
reasons other than disCllbility (as provided itn this paragraph), and 
malces a written desigrw,tion that he i8 or will be SQ absent, the As­
sistant Secretary shall act during such absence as the Secretary itn 
carrying out the duties and responsibilities of tlte of!ioe in all 'IJUIJ,ters, 
ewcept those matters relating to the Secretary's . duties as such dis­
bursing officer. The designation may be revoked in writing at any 
time by the Se(!l'(3tary, and is revoked whenever the Secretary making 
the designation dies, resigns, or is considered disabled in accordance 
with this paragraph." 

WITHHOLDING STATE INCOME TAX 

The Committee has also inserted the following language to author­
ize the Secretary of the Senate to withhold state income taxes at the 
appropriate time: 

(a) Whenever-
(1) the law of any State provides for the collection of an income 

taw by imposing upon employers generally the duty of withhold­
ing sums from the compensation of employees and remitfling 
such sums to the authorities of such State,' and 

(~) such duty to withhold is imposed generally with respect to 
the compensation of employees who are residents of such State; 

then the Secretary of the Senate is authorized, in accordance with the 
provisions of this section, to enter into an agreement with the appro­
priate official of that State to provide for the withholding and remit­
tance of sums f01' individuols-

( A) whose pay is disbursed by the Secretary,. and 
(B) who request the Secretary to make such withholdings for 

remittance to that State. 
·(b) Any agreement entered into under sub~ection (a) of this section 

shall not require the Secretary to remit such sums more often than 
once each calendar quarter. 

(c) (1) An individual whose pat! is disbursed by the Secretary may 
request the Secretary to withhold sums from his pay for remittance 
to the appropriate authorities of the State that he desigrw,tes. Amounts 
of withholdinos shall be made in accordmnce with those provi$ions of 
the Zaw of ihat State which apply generall;y to withholding by 
em'lJloyers. 

(~)'An individual may h(Jfl)e in effect at any time ortly one request 
for 1nithholdings, and he may not have more than two such requests 
in effect with respect to different States durinq any one calendar year. 
The request for withholdin.qs i,s effecti1Je on the first day of the first 
month nomrnenciil,q after the day on which the request is received in 
the Disbursino Office of the Senate, ewcept that-

(A) when the Secreta'f't/ first enters into am, anreement 'IIJit.h a 
State, a request for 1JJithholdinqs shall be effective on 8UCh date 
as the Secretary mrw determine: and 

(B) when an individual first receives an appointment, there­
Q'I.U'-St shall bA effective on the da'lf of appointment, if the individ­
ual makes the request at the time of appointment. 

' 11 

(3) An individual may change the State designated by him for the 
purposes of having withlwldings made and request that the withholdT 
ings be remitted in accordance with such change, and he may also re­
voke his request for withlwldings. Any change in the State designated 
or revocation is effective on the first day of the first month commencing 
after the day on which the request for change or the revocation is re­
ceived in the Disbursing Office. 

(4) The Secretary is autlwrized to issue rules and regulations he 
considers appropriate in CU!l"l"!Jing out this subsection. 

(d) The Secretary may enter into agreements under subsection (a) 
of this section at such time or times as he considers appropriate. 

(e) This section imposes no duty, burden, or req.uirement upon the 
United States, the Senate or any officer or employee of the Unitea 
States, except as specifically provided in this section. Nothing in this 
section slwll be deemed to cmisent to the application of any provi.sion­
of law which has the effect of subjecting the United States, the Senate1 
or any officer 01' employee of the United States to any penalty ur lia­
bility by reason of th.e provisions of this section. Any paper, form, or 
document filed w~th the Secretary under this section is a riaper of the 
Senate within the provisiuns of rule XXX of the Starul~ng Rules of 
the Senate. 

(f) For purposes of thi.s section, "State" means any of the States of 
the United States and the District of Oolwmbia. 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND CLERICAL ASSISTANTS TO SENATORS 

19~4 appropriation ____ ,. ____ .,_,..~-... --~----·-·----~·-'-'-----..;-~-"'-"'- $39, 210, 700 
1915 bud,get request-----------------;.-.,...·- ... ~.------------..-----~ 42, 886, 800· 
House allowance ______ . __________ ..; ____ .;.! ___ ~ ____ :__ .. ~-----.:.------' -----------
Committee recommendation _________ .::.: ____ :_ ____________ _._.;_~_·_;,._ 42, 477, 54() 

!'h~ Com~ittee recommends a reduction of $409,260 to this appro­
pn.atwn. Wh~le there has b~e~ _only limited experience with the cumu­
~atiye clerk-hire allo~ance ~tiated January 1, 1974, a current reading 
mdicates that usage IS runrung below the earlier estimates. 
. In ~ccordat~c~ with the ~iscussion earlier in this report, the admin­
Istrative prQVISions govermng the amount of clerk-hire allowance has 
been in~reased by an additional $1,140 in each category to provide 
for the mcreased salary authorized the top position in each Senator's 
office. The clerk-hire allowances are amended as follows: 

Effective July 1, 19'74, the first sentence of section 105(d) (1) (.A) 
of the L egislative Branch Appropriations Act, 1968, as amended and 
modified, is amended to read as follows: "The aggregate of gross com­
pens_ation paid employees in the offi.ce of a Senator shall not ewceea 
dunng each calendar year the followtng : 

"$3'70t15 if the population of his State is less than ~,000/)00,· 
"$381.f330 if such populatioo is ~,000,000 but less than 3,000/JOO; 
"$/1)8,120 .if such population is 3,000,00Q but less than 4.ooo;ooo,. 
"$4/,2,605 if such population is 4,000,000 but less than 5/JOO,OOO ,· 
"$1'70,8~0 if such population is 5,000,000 b1tt less than 1:ooo.ooo·, 
"$500,460 i f such populatinn is 7 ./)00,000 but less than 9,000,000 ,· 
"$53~,665 if such population is 9,000/)00 but less than 10,000,000; 
"$55'7 ,460 if such population is 10,000,000 but less tharn 

11,000,000 ,· 
"$589,950 if such population il! 11,000,000 but less than 

1~,ooo,ooo,. 



12 

"$614,7 45 if such population is 1~,000/)00 but less than 
13.000,000; ,;

0 
l th 

"$646./]80 if such population .., 13,000,000 but ess an 
15IJOO,OOO; b 1 - ha 

''$678,015 if such population is 15,000,000 ut {K,ss t n 
17,000,000; . " 

"$709.650 i f such population is 17,000,000 or more. 
Because of population increases in the St.ates of ~rkansas ~~d Ari­

zona the committee has included language m the bill, au~hor1zmg the 
pay~ent of increased all.owances to Sena:tors fr~m these two Stat~~ 
under the head, "Administrative an~ Clencal As.sistants to Senators , 
effootive January 1, 1974. The committee was advised ~ha~8.()tual.funds 
are not needed m this 8.()count for the balance of this fiscal ye~r b~t 
the a~thority is herewith provided to accomplish the purpose m this 
and succeedmg fiseal years. The amendment follows: 

Effective January 1 197 4 the clerk hire allowance of each Senator 
from the States of A;kans~ and Arizona sha!l be increas~d .to that 
allowed Senato1·sfrom States having a populat~on of t~o "ff'~llUY/'}', the 
population of eac.h said State having exceeded two m~ZZ.wn ~nhabdants. 

OFFICE OF THE SERGEANT AT ARMS AND DOORKEEPER 

1974 ap. proprla:tion --~---_:.~··-------------------------------1 $9, 629, :::g 
1975 Budget request_________ ------------------------- -------- 11, 995, . 
IIouae sJlo"a~ee.~----------~- --~---~-------------------------~ -------500 

Committee reeommendation--------------------------------------- 11, 998, 
1 Includes $35,340 In S. Doc. 93-80, and $1,393,650 in S. Doc. 93-

For the Office of Sergea:qt at Arms and Doorkeeper, the Commit­
tee recommends an increase of $2,368,570 over the fiscal year 1974 
appropriations to maintain ~n~g~ing 8.()tivities and to support the 
following new or expanded activities. AdtUtional Ad.tf.monal 
Increased PersonneZ: poritions salaries 

Redirection of Computl'r Cl'nter------------------------ 25 $508,440 
Equipment Section and Microfilm Center________________ 15 162, 165 
Post Office service to nl'W anneXCO----------------------- 7 70, 965 
Upgrading of Cabinl't ShoP..:~--------------------------- 1 23, 370 
Capitol Police (Senate dl'tail) ------------------------- 55 628, 710 

COMPUTER CENTER 

Th~ recommenda.tion ineludes $508,440 to fund 25 new positions in 
the computer center (referred to in Senate Report No. 92--12~7 ~the 
computer service section) .. ~his would make a .t?tal appropriatiOn of 
$1 365 115 to fund 67 positions. The new positions are necessary to 
i~ple~ent a major redirection of the Comput:er Center fro!fl a ~amte­
nance type operation to a development capability: ~he ~IrectiO~ was 
approved by the Committee on Rule~ and Adnumstrati?n: A hst of 
positions and salaries follow: 4 Semor Computer Spemahsts at not 
to exceed $24,225 per annum e8.()h, 2 Senior Programmer Analysts at 
not to exceed $22,515 per annum each, 3 Systems Analysts at not to 
exceed $20,805 per annum each, 2 Systems Programmers at not to 
exceed $20,805 per annum each, 8 Programmer ~alysts at not to 
exceed $20,805 per annum each, 4 Computer SpeCial~sts. at not to ex­
eeed $18,240 per annum each, 1 Secretary Receptwmst at not to 

13 

exceed $11,115 anq 1 Secretary at not to exceed $10,260 per annum. 
In addition the Committee has approved the requested realignment 
of the existing position of Systems Supervisor from $25,080 to $26,790 
0 make this position more comparable with other technical super­
visors. 

SENATE SERVI CE DEPARTMENT 

EQUIPMENT SECTION 1 MICROFILM CENTER, COMPOSING CENTER 

The committee re.commends $162,165 to fund 15 new positions tO> 
establish a~ Equipment Section, and a Microfilm Center. 
T~e Eqmp_ment Section 'Yill centralize ~he receiving, dist:ribution,. 

and mventones of office eqmpment. The Microfilm Center will enabl~· 
the ,-:Jui.ck retrieval of documents _and also permit the storage of docu­
ments m less space. The Composmg Center, authorized in the Second'. 
Su ppleme~tal A ppropr_iations ~ct, 197_4, will also be :part of the Equip':" 
ment SectiOn and provides assistance In the composition and produc'-
tion of newsletters and press releases. · 

The _new positions and salaries authorized inchide : 1 equipment 
superv~S9r at not to exceed $18,420 per annum. 1 assistant equipment 
supervisor at not to exceed $14,820 per annum, 1 secretary receptionist 
at not to exeeed $11,115 per annum, 1 secretary at not to exceed' $9,~71') 
per annum, 6 cameramen at not to exceed $10;260 per annum each. 1 
film processor at not to exceed $11,115 per annum, 1 assistant film 
processor at not to exceed $10,545 per annum, and 3 messengers at not 
to exceed $8,265 per annum each. · · 

P OST Ol'FICE 

Also ineluded is $70,965 to fund 7 new positions in the Post Office~ 
This wo';ll~ make a total appropriation of $778,620 and 73 f'Ositions,.. 
The additiOnal employees are necessary to provide mail service in the 
new ~enate Annex Bu~lding located at 119 _D ~treet N.E. (formerly 
occupied by U.S. ImmigratiOn and NaturalizatiOn Service) acquire<t 
by the Senate for expansion of Committees and subcommittees.' T he 
additional positions and salaries authorized are: 1 l\Iail Supervisor 
at not to exceed $11,115 per annum and 6 Mail Carriers at not tO" 
exceed $9,975 per annum each and, as later noted in connection with: 
Capitol Police an?. Senate Office Building _items, should be sufficient 
to cover any additwnal office space established pursuant to the ac­
quisition of the prope1iies in Square 724. · 

CABINET SHOP 

The Committee recommends $11,115 to raise the salaries of the 6 
empl?yees of. the Cabinet S~o'p to a comparable level with Agency 
salaries of skilled craftsmen m the art of design and cabinetmakin<Y~ 
The recommended salaries follow : 1 Chief Cabinetmaker from not to­
exceed ~15,960 per annum to not to exceed $18,525 per annum, 1 Assist­
ant Chief Cabinet maker from not to exceed $13,680 per annum to· 
not to exceed $17,670 per annum, 2 Cabinet makers at not to exceed 
~12,255 per annum each to not to exceed $13,395 per annum each, 1 fin­
Isher at not to exceed $12,255 per annum to not to exceed $13,395 per 
annum and 1 upholsterer from not to exceed $12,255 per annum to not 
to exceed $13,395 per annum. 



14 

In addition, funds have been included for one new p<>eition of 
ca:binet maker in the Cabinet Shop. Skills of cabinetmakers are such 
that it is difficult to find replacements. The new rposition will allow 
the employment of a trainee at not to exceed $12,255 oap&ble of learn­
ing the skills necessary to maintain the special needs of the Senate and 
provide replacement cap81bility for the shop. 

CAPITOL POLICE 

The Committee's recommendation includes $628,'710 to fund 55 new 
positions for the Senate detail of the Capitol Police. The additional 
personnel would raise the Senate detail to 543 positions and are re­
quired to perform the following assignment of duties; 

1. The additional responsibility of providing security for the New 
Senate Annex Building located at 119 D Street NE 

2. The advent of letter bombs and other threats require an increase 
in the Investigations Division 

3. The closed circuit television unit will require additional person-
nel assignment to the communications section 

4. Annual turnover rate is approximately 15 percen~ which ~~ns 
that about 150 men per year must be recruited and tramed. Trammg 
150 recruits requires additional personnel 

The addition police positions and salaries recommended are: 2 Lieu­
tenants at not to exceed $17,100 per annum each; 6 Sergeants at not 
to exceed $14,250 per annum e!Wh; and 47 Privates at not to exceed 
$10,830 per annum each; and the Committee in recommending this in­
creasels of the opiRiOR that it will be sufficient for t.he proteetlon of 
the additional properties being acquired in Square 724. 

The $38,460 to equip the additiorial police positions, has been added 
to the appropriation General Expenses un3er the heading Capitol 
Police in the Joint Items section of the bill. The Committee, .at the 
request of the Sergeant at Arms, has inserted language in the bill that 
would allow the payment of overtime to the Senate detail when ap-
proved by the Capitol Police Board as follows: . 

"Effectwe J'llly 1, 1974, the last fUll paragraph wnder the heading 
'ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS' in the appropriation for the 
Senate in the Legislatwe Branch Appropriation A ct, 197~, is a'flU3nded 
to read as follows: 

"Each office or 'flU3rrWer of the Capitol Police force whose compen-
.satwn is disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate, who performs 
duty in addition to the nwinher of hours of his regularly sched'llled 
:tour of duty for any day on or after July 1, 197 4, is entitled to be paid 
.compensation or recewe compensatory tilme off for each such addi­
tional hour of duty, except that an officer shall be entitled to such 
.compensation only upon a determination made by the Capitol Police 
Board with respect to any additional hours. Compensation of an 
officer or 'flU3rnber for each additional hour of duty shall be paid at a 
rate equal to his hourly rate of compensation in the ca.~e of an officer, 
and at a rate equal to one and one-half ti'flU3s his hourly rate of com­
pensation for a 'flU3rnber of such force. The hourly rate of compensa­
tion of such officer or member shall be determined by dwiding his 
annual rate of.cornpensation by ~.(J80. Any officer or 'flU3rnber entitled 
to be paid compensation for such additional hours shall make a written 
el"ection, which is irrevocable, whether he desitres to be paid that corn-

15 

~ensat;;m or to r~cewe compensatory time off instead for each such 
our. ornl?ensat%on due officers and members under this ara ra h 

0hal~ be paid; by the S ecretary, upon certification by the Chief~~ ftte 
ap%tol Polwe at the end of each calendar fiUfLrter and al 1 

t~ C ~rf,tol P_olice Board, from fwn.ds (J/l)ailable in the S ena~!'f"O'I) 0 °·_ 
a~wn S~rws, Officers and Employees" for the fiscal year ~'fl:h 
~· e .r;:/%twnal ~fieoudrs hof ~uty are performed without regard to the 
%rn% wns ape(}?, t erem .. Any compensatory time off accrued and 

not ?fSed by an officer or member at the time· he is sep~rated from 
servwe on the Capitol Police force may not be transferred to an 
~her depart'flU3nt, agency, or establish'flU3nt of the United State~ 
lu 01)e7''T}-'flU3nt or the g01)ern'flU3.n,t of the District of Cohtrnbia, and no 
p lp-~rn adrn<~1mt shal~ be paid for such aetJ'rUed ti'flU3. The Capitol 

o we ohar u autlwrrized to prescribe reg'lllatiom to ca,.,..1 out th•D 
paragrap . ' " · · ;, .., 

Th~s ishthe first instan?e in which compensatory time and regular 
overtu~~ a~ ~en recognized as a matter of ri ht b law A 1 
a provision IS ~ncluded prohibiting the transfe~ or l~m -~urns aar~~;t 
o~ acc~ufd coi1ensatory time which follows the tradhional Pp!actice 
0 an m orma eave system. The distinction of the overtime rate for 
offi~~s an~ members of the police force relates to any individual in a 
po~ntwn higher than the rank of Sergeant. 

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE CouNsEL 

197 4 ~PJ;C)riatloll--------------- _ u 1975 Budget request.. --- -------------------:--------- ..,-z95, 740 
Ilouse ano~ -------------------------~-~--~-------------

1

510,220 
Committee rero~-;~&tiO"n---~:-:---~-------------------;_;_______ --------

1 --------------------------------~-----~- 521 740 
Includes $1,3~0 in S. Doc. 93-80, and $10,000 in s. Doc. 93- • ' 

For the Office ~f ~he Legislative Counsel, the Committee recom­
mend~97~ a,Ppropri~ti?n of $?21.,740, .an increase of $26,000 over fiscal 
yea~ app~opr1at10n. W1thm this amount is $10 000 ·to provide 
merited salary mcreases. ' 

SENATE PROCEDURE 

1~4 Appropriation _______________________ _ 

iio~~~~~~==:=:::=--:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: :::=:::: 
Committee recommendation ---------------.------ --------

d~?r oohpiling, ,Prepa-;i~~~-~~d-~diti~~-'~S;~;t~-p;~~d~;~-,$~9~ 
Fli IOdnM, t Re.dcdo~kmipttee .recomme;nds an amount of $5,000 be paid to 

oy . I Ic , arhamentanan of the Senate. 

CONTINGENT EXPE NSES OF THE SENATE 

1974 Awroprlation 1975 Bu«Jget requeet--.,.--------~------------------------,------- $26, 954, 595 
House Allowance ---------------------"'---------------------

1 

30, 008, 450 
Committee Reco~~'d-;ti~;;_-----·--·------'-------..:..-----•--- -----------

1 ---------------~-~------------------ 30,010165 
Includes $5,003,160 in S. Doc. 93-80, and $1,884,660 in s. Doc. 93- • ' 

For Contingent Expenses o~ the Senate the Committee recom­
me~ds a total of $30,010,165, an mcrease of $3,055,570 over the amount 
available for fiscal year 1974 and a decrease of $1715 more th th 
amended budget estimates. ' an e 



16 

The following table reflects the fiscal year 1975 appropriations under 
this heading, as recommended by the Committee : 
Contingent Expenses ~!the Se~te: , . . . · · . 

Senate Polley Couuni~------------------------------------ $685,560 Automobiles and Maintenance _________________ .:_ __________ ~-- 40, 000 
EXl)enses of Inquiries and Investigations ____________________ 16, 253, 175 
Folding !)ocun1ents-----------~-~~----~--------------------- 82,045 
Miscellaneous Ite:llls.,_., ___ .--.,.~---~----,-----------:.--.--...... -- 12, 921, 450 
Pos~ge ~--~---~-~---~-~--~----~~--~-------~~7-;~---~ 2,485 
Stationery '----------------------:-----------,.--:--·:---;;--.---.- 25, 450 

Increases for other than the mandatory matters anc~ the effect of 
the higher salary ceiling are described in the following. 

AUTOMOBILES AND MAINTENANCE 

The COmmittee recommends an appropriation of $40,000, an increas~ 
of $4,000 over the 1974 appropriation of $36,000. The increase is due 
·largely to rising costs of fuel and repair .work and parts for official 
motor ·vehicles. · · 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 

The sum of $12,921,450 is recommended to fund the following 
~pportionment of this appropriation for fiscal year 1975: 

Item 
1974 1975 

. . . . ~ ·.~· -
Resolution and·Reorganization lllftM:.~;:::::;:·~:~;::............................. ${!1cl, mio ' ' $!91, 383 
Senatorial Consolidated Office Allaw-. .••.••..•..•..••. :.~·-·--------"--"'."""·" ···• 4, 491, 090 4, 819, 395 
Furniture ...... -- --- ---------------------- --------- -- ---.------.-----------...... · 31.-190 • 31, 190 
Miscellaneous Items (Supplies, etc.) ... -------------------------- --- --------------- 21!), 500 215,500 
Telephone and Telegraph~Local Service ...... . . . ..••.. .. __ .•.. ... -----------...... 1, 250,000 2, 951, 330 
Senate Restaurant- Public law 87-ll2 • . .......• ------------ - ----- ----- --- -------- - 497,000 497, 1l00 
Emergency Reporting-Public Law 8~90 .. : ••..•• ------ ------- ------ -- --- ---------- 10,000 · 10,000 
Employees .Compensation Fund Reimbursement.. •. -- ----- ----- ------- -------------- 6, 035 9, 621 
Mechamcal Equipment and Repair •• ..:............................................. 2, 822,000 2, 782, OCO 
Commtssion on Art and Antiquittes . ......•................ _____ __ . ...• ----~ .'. . . :-.'. • 15,000 15, 000 
Federal Election Act, Secretary- Public Law 92-342.---- ----------- ----..... ... •. . .. . .104, 000 169,000 
GSA Home State Office Space Reimbursement. .. ------- - ---- ---- ....... ------------------:...... . 1, 190,031 
SenateChamber ....•....•.... -- ------------------ . ... ..•••..••••..•.• •.. 40, 000 ·_..:...-....:-;......-~-

Tatals ....................... ~---······-----------·------------···· ······ 9, 632,395 12, 921,450 

.. .. The.maior changes for. 1975 are ; (4 $19r6.60 has been added to the 
Senatorial. ConSGlidated Office Allowance -due to the increase in th~ 
cost of airmail and special delivery stamps, and $93;120 to provide 
equivalent long distance service-·to ·Alaska imd Hawaii since the addi­
tional W ATS service discussed below does not extend to those States. 
This amount is for an addition to the telephone allowance of the four 
Senators which, of course, is administered by the Committee on Rules 
and Administration; (.2) $1,701,330 for the Telephone and Telegraph, 
Local Service item to proVide an additional WATS line for each 
Senator's ·washington office and four lines for the cloakrooms; 
(3) $310,000 in ·the· ·mechanical Equipment and Repair item to 
purcha,se ~qti.ip_ment a..:P.d supplies ($1QO,b.OO) . for the new microfilm 
center discussed under the Sergea.nt at Arms section, and to purchase 
microfilm reader/printers ($210.000) for 35 offices to implement this 
program; (4) $65,000 for the full-year costs of the salaries and travel 
expenses of the personnel detailed to the Secretary of the Senate under 

17 

the Federal ~lection ~~t; (5) $1,190,031 for reimbursement to the 
Gen~ral Services. AdmrniStratwn for the rental of home State offices 
as discuss~d earlier; and (6) a non-recurrin~ amount of $40,000 has 
been provided to purchase and install a specially made carpet on the 
floor of the Senate Chamber and adjoining rooms. 

JOINT ITEMS 
19i4 appropriation---------------- __ $3 1975 Budget Request.. - -------------------------- 6, 341, 880 
llouse Allo~ance ------------------------------------------ 44,749,650 

Committee Recom~w-;d;tlo;-==================================== !!: :~: rog 
For the Joint Co~ttees of the Congress and other joint items .fi. 

nanced from the con.trngent expenses of the Senate and the contin nt 
expenses of. th~ House, total appropriations of $44,986,700 is refom­
~en~ed Vl~hiCh IS $8,644,~20 over the 19'74 appropriations. The increase 
IS primarilY; due to the_rncrea~ed costs for reimbursement to the U.S. 
Postal Service for official mail cost_s and certain staff expansions. 
. . A s~ary of the recommendatiOns and a discussion of the items 
rnvolvrng othH than mandatory ~creases, the effect of the increased 
top salaries, or to carry out preVIously authorized activities follows: 

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR JOINT ITEMS 

A pp rop riation Funding 

Estimate 
fiscal year 

1975 

Joint Committee on Reduction of Federal Expenditures •••••••••••••••••••••••• Senate •••.• -..••••• $86, 100 

Continf:nt expenses of the Senate·: = === 
1~~ ~:::~1~ 8~~~m~FISC8i-iOJiC-·s··-----------···--··---------- senate............. 841, no 
Joint Committee on Atomic EneraY · .Y ubcommittee ••••••••••••••••••• Senate............ . 135. ooo 
Joint Committee on .Printi"" ·····-·····.--····------·-············· Senate ••••••••• ---- 617, 045 

"e·-·· ······································ -- Senate •••••••••• "'· 354, 800 

Total, contin&ent expenses, Senate •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• --1.-94_8_, 6-15 

Contin~ent expenses of the House: . 
Jomt Committee on Internal Revenue Tuation H Joint Committee on Defense Production ······-~---·········-····· ouse. •·••••••••••• 1, 106, 165 
Joint Committee on Congressional Operatio··:·ns·--··-~---······ -·············· House.-----······ · 154,050 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• House.···--······· 600, 000 

Total, contingent expenses, House •• ············· ················ ·······----•••••••.••...• --1-, -860- .-2-15 

Office of the attending physician •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••••• House............. 103, 600 
CaJiit!ll Pollee: . . ==== 

t:: =r:.-"'::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ~~~== :::::::::::: 1, m: m 
Total, Capitolf'DIIol ••••••• "·········"················'········~---···············"······ 1, 727, 615 

~'/3~\io~~t =······················-··-······························· House....... . ..... 142, 780 
Capitol guide Mrvice·····················-·····-·························· House.---··-··---~ 38, 756, 015 
Statements ohpproJiriitici~i ···············--··--·······················-·· Senate ... -......... 348,760 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Jointly............. 13. 000 

Total, joint lt.ms •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~.---······-····························---44-, -98-6,-70-0 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE 

JOINT ECONOMIC COMMI'l'TEE 

~~!t~<f~~tlon_t--------------------------------------------
1

$1, 026, 310 
Ilou9e allo eques -------------~----------------~------------- 836, 070 ~ance_______________________ 939 onx 
Committee recommend ti ----------------------- • "v" 

a on-----------------------~------------- 976 770 
mt~l:ee~~dj~8~:r~:8~Y~1~1~ieE:g~~~Fcc~~~~ftt;:.mmlttee and $200,505 for the Sub~om· 

II.Rept.945, 93-2--74----3 



18 

The Committee recommends total appropriations of $976,770 for the 
Joint Economic Committee. This is an increase of $~6,9&5 over the 
House allowance and the amount requested by committee and a de­
erease o:f $49,540 under the amount available for fiscal year 1974. . 

The Committee has not approved th~ ~unds allo~ed by the House 
of Representatives to provide four positlO~S to actlva~ a new ~ub­
committee on Economic Growth. The Jomt Economic Comm~ttee 
already has a Subcommittee o~ ~conomic Progress and the Committee 
has concluded that all the additiOnal sta41?-ng requ~d, ex~pt to com­
plete the welfar~ s~udy by tp.e SubC?f!lmittee on Fisc!ll Policy, can b~ 
accomplished withm the thirty positl~ns now established. The Com 
mittee has approved $135,000 to contmue the work of th.e Subcom­
mittee on Fiscal Policy until December 31, 1974. Authonty for the 
Subcommittee on Fiscal Policy expired Jlme 30,1974, and the subco~­
mittee requires the additional funds to complete all the welfare studies 
and issue a final report. 

JOINT COl\IMITI'EE ON ATOJ.UC ENERGY 

1974 annroprlattOIL..----------------~--------------------------- $526, .060 ..,.. . . . . ' 531 345 
1975 budget request-----------------------------------~------~---- 609'~5 
House allowance ---------•-----"-----~ .. ·--•---:">-.. --•>:------------ 1 ' 045 
Committee recommendation----------------_-,..,.-,--------,~----::-~---,.. 6 7, 

The Commi<ttee recommends an appropriation of $6~7,045 to m~t 
the increasing workload in the energy field and permit the recrmt­
ment of qualified staff. 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PRINTING 

1974 appropriation-~-------------------------~-~------------------- 3~· i~ 
1975 budget requesL----~----------------------------------------- ~8• 315 House allowance---------.,---.----------------------------------- 354• 800 Committee recommendation----------------------,..----------------- . 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $?5~,800 to meet 
an increasing workload relating to the Federal prmtmg procure­
ment program and the cost of staff adjustments including one new 
staff position. 

JOINT 001\IMI.TrEE ON CONGRESSIONAL OPERATIONS 

1974 appropriatiOJl------------------------------------------------ $5~, m 
1975 budget request-----~-----------------------~----------------- '000 
House Sllowance-----------------------,...------------------------- 600, 
Committee recommendation...--------------------------------------- 600, 000 

The Committee ~mmend~ an ~ppro£riwtion of $600,000 for the 
operation of the J omt Comm1ttee, rncluding the Office of Placement 
and Office Management. This appropriation is an increase of $26,710 
over the 1974 appropriations and $65,120 less than requested. 

OFFICE OF THE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN 

1974 appropriation----------------------------~--------,..----------- ~~~~~gg 
1975 bodget requesL-------------,---=--------,-------------------:----:- 103• 600 
Bouse. allowance_..,_,..----------------.,-------------------.----------:-- 103• 600 
Commtttee recommendation-------------------- --------------------- • 

Considerable interest has been aroused a??ut the employ~ent prac­
tices of the Office of the Attending Physician. T~e Comm~t~e took 
testimony from Dr. Freeman H. Cary, the Attending Physician, and 

19 

covered all the points raised by the widely circulated letter of Repre­
sentative Edith Green. The Committee found that the salaries of the 
Registered Nurses assigned the First Aid rooms in the Senate and 
House office buildings are in line with similar positions in the Execu­
tive Branch. Dr. Cary identified the different responsibilities of the 
personnel assignments within his office and the Committee found no 
discriminatory practices. 

CAPITOL POLICE 

(S'UilTIIJ'f/,ary ) 
1974 apvroprtations------------------------------------·--------- $1, 518, 5-50 
1975 budget requests--------,..------------------------------------ 1,689,155 
H ouse allowance-----------------------------------------------" 1, 6R~. J.!'\5 
Committee recommendations-------------------------------- 1, 727, 611S 

As indicated in the discussion under the Sergeant at Arms of the 
Senate, ~h~ Committee. has a<;Ided $38,4~0 to the General Expenses 
appropriatiOn under th1s headmg for eqmpment for the 55 add1tional 
otlicers recommended for the Senate Detail. 
I~ order ~o elevate two Metropolitan Police officers assigned to the 

Capitol Pohce as requested by the Sergeant at Arms and Chief of 
Poli<;e, the Committee has also inserted the following language in the 
provisos numbered five and six of the appropriation Capitol Police 
Board to make then read as follows : " ( 5) to elevate and pay the lieu­
tenant detailed wnde'l' the autlwrity of this pamgraph the 'l'ank and 
salary of captain plus $1 ,6~5 and s~wh increases in basic compensation 
as may be sUbsequently provided by law so long as this positwn is held 
by the present incumbent, ( 6) to elevate and pay the detective sergeant 
and uniform se'l'geant detailed under the authority of this para~raph 
the salary of lieutenant ~d such increases in basic compensatiOn as 
may be subsequently proV1ded by law so long as the8e positions a'l'e held 
by the present in<Yumhents,". 

OFFICIAL !rAIL COSTS 

1974appropriatiOD---------------------------------------------- $30,500,000 1975 bud«et l'equetft..____________________________________________ 38, 756, 015 

IIouse a~ce----------------------------------------------- 38,756,015 
Oommittee re(!()mmendatlou------------------------------------ 38, 756, 015 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $38 756 015 to reim­
burse the U.~. Postal Service for official mail costs of 'the 'congress as 
currently estimated for fiscal year 1975. This is $8,256 015 more than 
the $30,500,000 in the 1974 appropriation. ' 

CAPITOL GUIDE SERVICE 

1974 approprtatiOD------------------------------------------------ $343,765 
1975 budget request---------------------------~---------~--------- 348, 760 
IIouse allovvance---------~-~-------------------------------------- 347,055 
Committee recommendation---------------------------------------- 348, 760 

The Commi~tee recommends an appropriation of $348,760 which 
represents an mcrea.se of $4,995 over the 1974 appropriation and is 
$1,705 above the amount allowed by the House. The increase is for 
mandatory .pay and health_ insurance costs. 

In. addition, the Committee recommends language in the bill to 
provid~ that employees. of the Capitol . Guide Service be granted 
longevity compensatiOn mcreases as provided to service personnel of 



20 

the Senate and House of Representatives for each 5 years of service 
perfonned. The Capitol Guide Service is a joint undertaking of the 
two Houses of Congress, and was brought under the Federal pay sys­
tem in 1971 but was not included in the longevity schedule at that time. 

Service of the individual employees of the Capitol Guide Service, for 
reason of longevity compensation increases, would begin at the time 
the employee was placed on the Federal payroll as a Capitol Guide. 

The language follows: 
Sect-ion 106(a) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1963, 

is a·mended by adding at the end thereof: 
(8) The Ohief Guide, Assistant Ohief Guide, and each Guide 

of the Capitol Guide Service established under section 441 of the 
Legislatwe Reorganization Act of 1970. 

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT 

1974 ~pprop~atioD----------~----------------------------------- $2,000, 000 
1975 budget request--------------------------------------------- 5,000,000 
Ilouse allovv~nce-----------~---------------------------------~-- 3,500,000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------"'------- 4, 000, 000 

The Committee recommends an amount of $4,000,000 for the Office 
bi Technology Assessment. Public Law 92-484, dated October 13, 
1972, established a Congressional Office of Technology Assessment 
to equip the Congress "with new and effective means for securing 
competent, unbiased infonnation concerning the physical, biological, 
economic, social, and political effects" of technological applications 
and to serve as an aid "in the legislative assessment of matters pend­
ing before the Congress, particularly in those instances where the 
Federal Government may be called upon to consider support for, or 
management or regulation of, technological applications.'' The rec· 
ommendation is $1;000,000 less than the budget request and $500,000 
more than the House allowance. 

The Technology Assessment Advisory Council composed of ten 
distinguished individuals from the private sector assists and advises 
the Board in assessment activities. Seven members of the Council 
appeared and testified at the hearing. 

The Committee notes that the Office is recently established and 
engaged in a highly specialized field. It is felt that the testimony on 
behalf of the Office lacked precision in presentation and did not clearly 
explain the effects of the application of the assessments described in 
the areas 'of food, transportation, and other subjects to technology. 
It is hoped that this will be cleared up in the near :future. 

The Committee has approved language added by the House in the 
bill to continue the availability of funds appropriated in 1974 into 
1975. This amount is now estimated to be $373.000. The Committee 
does not believe that additional language added by the House that 
would make the funds for 1975 available until expended is necessary 
in view of the demonstrated rlemands on the funds provided and has 
.stricken the phrase from the bill. 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

lll74 new budget (obligational) authority------------------------- $n2, :174, 300 
J~71> btJ4get requ811t..:----~~----;..,.....l,.---~----~·-------.. ---------- 29, 9!'i9, 20g 
llouse allovvance---------------------""------------------------- 23,938,90 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 51, 897, 000 

21 

The 9Dmmittee recommends new budget (obligational) authority 
amountrng to $:51,.897,000 consisting of an appropriation of $50,510 300 
~n~ re.ap_PropriatlOns of $1,386,700 for the various activities unde; the 
JUriSdiCtiOn of the Architect of the Capitol. Within this heading the 
te~m ~'n~~ budget (obligational) authority" is used instead of "appro­
priatiOn. f?r th~ 1974 amo~nts because of the reappropriations. The 
appropnat10ns mclude m~mten~nce and ~mprovement of ~uildings 
o_ccu.pied by the Congress, mcludmg_ heat, hght, power, and air condi­
tiOmng; and for general housekeeping services for the Con~ress and 
are confined to items. dee!lled necessary to re!ld~r proper serVIce to the 
Congress and to mamtam properly the buildings and equipment of 
the Legislative Establishment. 

In. accord with past practices, the House of Representatives did not 
co~sider the budget estunates submitted relating to Senate items under 
tlus head-namely, the Senate Office Buildings and the Senate Ga­
rage and the Senate items under Capitol Builaings and Grounds. 

The recommendations of the Committee on the individual line items 
undet: this _head are describ~d in the pa~agraphs which follow anq are 
contamed m the comparative table prmted at the conclusion of the 
report. A summary of the allocation to the various items follows: 

Item 
Offic~ of the Architect of the Capitol, Salaries _______ $1, 395, 600 
Contingent fund--~--·---------------------------- 140,000 

Capitol buildings and grounds: · Capitol bUildings ______________ . ________________ 1 5, 500, 500 
Restoration of west central front of CaPitol and 

master plan for future development of the 
C Capitol grounds and related areas-~--------- 20, 900, 000 

apitol groundS------------------------------ 1 1,42~400 Senate Office Buildings________________________ 6, 620, 800 
Senate Garage------------------------------- 103, 300 Ilouse .Office BUildings _________________________ • 8, 681, 400 
Acquisition of property, construction, and eqUip. 

ment, additional Ilouse Office BUilding .(liqni· 
dation of contract authority)________________ (145 000) 

Capitol Povver Plant-------------------------- 5, 443, 000 

Library Buildings and Grounds-----------------------------

Total -------------------------------------------------
1 Includes $1,127,000 reappropriation. 
1 Includes $250.000 reapproErlatlon 
1 Includes $9,700 reappropr atlon. ' 

OFFICE OF THE ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

$1,535.600 

48, 730,400 
1,631,000 

51,897, 000 

1974 nevv budget (obligational ) authority- - ------------------------ $1, 387, 000 
1975budgetrequest---------·----·------------------J~---~~------ 1,573,000 
llouse allovvance---------------------------~-------~------------ 1,535,600 
Committee recommendation---------------------·----------------- 1, 535, 600 

SALARIES 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1 395 600 the 
same as allo~ed by the House. This allowance is $83,600 m~re than 
was 111ppropnated for 1974, and $37,400 les8 than requested. 



22 

CONTINGENT FUND 

T~e Conunittee l'ee?nunends an appropriation of $140,000 for the 
contmgent fund, an mcrease of $65,000 over the 1974 level. This 
appropriation provides for unforeseen needs, such as alterations, 
as they arise for both the House and Senate as authorized by the 
Speaker of the House and the Chail"'llan of the Senate Appropriations 
Committee, respectively. An increase of $25,000 (from $75,000 to 
$100,000) has been allowed to meet the rise in cost of items and to 
permit an ex·yansion in service. The allowance also provides $40,000 
for the renta of warehouse space, and the salary of a clerk to check 
materials, p~incipally furniture: in and out ~f the storage area. The 
rental of tius space was authonzed by Pubhc Law 93-180, as previ­
ously used space is being developed for more immediate needs. 

CAPrroL BUILDINGs AND GROUNDS 

CAPTTOL BUILDINGS 

1974 new budget (obligational) authoritY-------------------------- $4 760 000 
}i75 budget reqneet---------------------------------------------- i 440, ooo ouse_allowance ________________ • _______________________________ 5,471,500 
Committee recommendation _________ '....:__________________________ 5, 555, 500 

T~e Committee rec_o~mends new budget authority of $5,555,500, in­
cluding an appropriation of $4,428,500 and a reappropriation of 
$1,127_,000 for a number _of projects on which moneys previously ap­
propriatsd cannot be obhgated before the end of the fiscal year due to 
the late pass~ge of the 1974 bill. The appropriation is for structural 
and ~echamcal care of. the Ca:pitol; miscellaneous improvements; 
oper~t10n of the mechamcal eqm}Jment; domestic care of the central 
portwn and most of the ar~as of the House side; care of 'Statuary Hall 
and the works of art; mamtenance and operation of transformer sta­
tions in ~he 9apitol group of buildings; a1~d maintenance of the 
grounds hghtmg systems. The total approved IS an increase of $84,000 
over the House allowance and $1,115,500 above the budget estimate 
due to the reappropriations. 

No major constr~ction projects are proposed under this head for 
1975. A number of mcreases have been allowed for annual recurring 
items to meet the constant increases in cost. Funds have been allowed 
for additional railings on the cheek blocks on the East Front Steps. 
Money has b~n included for painting the House and Senate Chambers 
for the first time since the complete renovation in 1949 and 1950 as well 
.as painting the corridors adjacent to the House and Senate galleries 
:and an allowance for replacement of restaurant equipment. Other non­
recu;rring items, maintenance and repair projects, have been allowed~ 
detai!s of whic~ appear in the pr~nted hearings. The Conunittee con­
curs m the actwn of the House m not allowing a study relating to 
~isplays, audiovisual presentations, etc. in the crypt and other areas 
m the Capitol and agrees that exhibits of this type would be more 
app~opriate at the V~sitors Ce~ter currently being developed at Union 
Statwn rather than m the Umted States Capitol. . 

23 

RESTORATION OF WEST CENTRAL FRONT OF THE CAPITOL AND MASTER PLAN 
FOR FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE CAPITOL GROUNDS AND RELATED AREAS 

1974 new obligational (budget) authoritY------------------------ 0 
1975budget request--------------------------------------------~- $300,000 
House ·allowance------------------------------------------- 0 
Committee recommendat\qn--------------,------------------------ 20,900, 000 

The Committee has included language and an appropriation of 
$20,900,000 in the bill to authorize the Architect of the Capitol to : 
(1) restore the West Central Front of the United States Capitol with­
out change of location or change to the present architectural appear­
ance thereof; and ( 2) prepare studies and develop a master plan for 
future development within the United States Capitol grounds and in 
the areas in the vicinity thereof. . 

RESTORATION OF WEST CENTRAL FRONT OF THE CAPITOL 

As the nation approaches the Bicentennial of American independ­
ence, the Committee is acutely aware of the preparations both in 
Washington and elsewhere for this historic occasion. Within the 
Capitol, construction has been completed on the restoration of the 
Old Supreme Court Chamber and the installation of lighting and 
furnishmgs is expected to be finished by the end of this calendar year. 
On the floor aJbove, restoration of the Old Senate Chamber is under­
way and the work is now scheduled for completion by the end of 
.calendar year 1975. 

More than 40 million Americans and foreign visitors are expected 
to visit Washington during 1976; and adjacent to the Capitol, work 
has finally started to convert the Union Station into a new National 
Visitor's Center. Along the Mall between the Capitol and the Wash­
ington Monument, the Hirshhorn Museum1 the addition to the National 
Gallery of Art, and the National Air and. Space Museum are now in 
various phases of construction. 

Elsewhere in this bill, funds have been provided to paint the cham­
bers and adjoining areas of the Senate and House of Representatives 
1,Lnd to make other required repairs to the Capitol buildings and 
grounds. All that is left to be done to prepare the very shrine of 
America's freedom for the Bicentennial is -the restoration of the West 

· Central Front-the last remaining exposed wall of the original 
Capitol. 

Accordingly, within the overall amount reconunended, the Com­
mittee has provided $20,600,000 for restoration of the West Central 
Front of the Capitol. This amount is b'ased on an up-to-date revision 
<>f the original estimate for restoration of the West Central Front by 
Thomas C. Kavan.av-h of Madigan-Praeger, Inc., a co-author of the 
Praeger-Kavanagh-Waterbury report that was filed with the Archi­
tect of the Capitol in December 1970. That report concluded that 
.restoration of t.he West Central Front of the Capitol was faasible 
with the following comment: 

Our studies indicate that while the Capitol is over 150 
years old and has been exposed to many adverse conditions, 
it survives in relatively good condition, attesting to the excel­
lence of its builders and to the concern of those responsible for 
maintaining this, the national monument to our Republic. 



24 

Based upon a detailed investigation of the west front walls, 
we conclude that under conditwns indicated in the report, 
restoration of the west central front of the Capitol is 
feasible. Further, the restoration can be accomplished within 
the general guidelines set forth by Congress as a directive to 
the Commission for Extension of the Capitol. 

The language added by the Committee enables the Architect, under 
the joint direction of the Senate and House Office Building Commis­
sions, to enter into cost plus fixed fee contracts to carry out this resto­
ration. The language provides that any cost plus fixed fee general con­
struction contract would be awarded on competitive bidding upon the 
amount of the fixed fee to accrue from their performance of the con­
tract. 

Last year the Committee held extensive and comprehensive hear­
ings on the West Front receiving testimony from the Architect of the 
Capitol, the National Society of Professional Engineers, the Ameri­
can Institute of Aryhitects, the National Trust for Historic Preserva­
tion, and numerous experts in the field of restoration. It was clearly 
indicated during those hearings by the Architect and other witnesses 
that, while there is a need to repair the wall, there is no imminent dan­
ger of the wall's falling and that the wall can be strengthened by in­
ternal means. 

MASTER PLAN FOR FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE CAPITOL GROUNDS AND 

RELATED AREAS 

The Committee has also included within the overall appropriation 
the sum of $300,000 to enable the Architect of the Capitol to prepare 
studies and to develop a master plan for future development within the 
Capitol grounds and related areas. These funds would be available for 
study of the feasibility of the future enlargement of the Capitol 
grounds and for studies with respect to future expansion, growth and 
requirements of the Legislative Branch. The Architect of the Capitol 
advised the Committee that there is a "dire need of a master plan" 
and that while a comprehensive plan would require as much as two 
years, a considerable amount could be accomplished within one year 
because a great deal of information has already been compiled or ap­
pears readily available. 

The language authorizing the restoration and preparation of a 
master plan follows: 

RESTORATION Oli' WEST CENTRAL FRONT OF CAPITOL AND MASTER PLAN ?OR 
FUTURE DEVELOPMENT Oli' THE CAPITOL GROUNDS AND RELATED AREAS 

NotwithstaJnding any other provi8ion of law, (1) the Architect of 
the Capitol, under the direction of the Senate and House Of!iae Build-
ing Commissions acting jointly, i8 hereby authorized a'IUl directed to 
restore the West Ce'f}iral Front of the United States Capitol (without 
change of location or change of the present architectural appearance 
thereof), and there i8 herein appropriated $20,600,000 for such pur­
pose: Provided, That the Architect of the Capitol, under the direction 
of sutlh Commissions acting jointly, is authorized and directed to enter 
into such contracts, including cost-plus-a-fiwed-fee contra(Jts, incur 
such obligations, and make sueh ewpe'fl,{/;i,tures for personal and other 
services and other ewpenses as may be necessary to restore said West 

25 

Central Front.: Provided further; !hat any cost_-plus-a-ft;£ed-fee gen­
eral cO'IUJtTU(Jtwn contract enterea ~nto under' thu authortty to ?'estore 
said West Central Front shall be awarded on competitwe bidding 
among selected responsible general eontractors approved by such Com­
misswns upon the amownt of the fiwed fee to accrue from the per­
formance of suah aontract: Provided further, That with the ewaeption 
of any subaontract to be mad~ by the general aontractor for under­
pinning, foundation, a'IUispeaial restoration work and work incidental 
and appurtenant thereto, which may be a aost-plus-a-fiwed-fee con­
tract, all other subaontracts made by the general aontraator shall be 
fiwed 'f!'}<le contracts awarded on aompetitive bids reaeived' from re­
spons~ble subcontractors, and (2) the Architeat of the Capitol is 
hereby authorized and direeted to prepare studies and develop a 
master plan for. future developments within the United States Capitol 
GrownfJrs1 for the fu ture enlarr;ement of sudh Grou'IUls through the 
acquisition and development of areas in the vicinity thereof, a'IUl for 
the future acquisition and development of other areas deemed appro­
pri4te by him to include in and incorporate as a part of such plan, in 
order to provide within 8U(Jh a:reas for future ewpansion, growth, and 
requirements of the legislative branch and suah{arts of th,e judiciary 
bmnch as deemed approp'f'iate to include in 8U(J plan, after consulta­
tion with the leaders of the H ouse a'IUl the Senate and the Chief Jus­
tice of the United States, and in order to project other antiaipated 
g'rowth in and adjacent to such areas, and there is herein appropriated 
$300,000 for such purpose, to be ewpended without regard to seation 
3709 of the Revised Statutes of the United States, as amended: Pro­
vided, That the A1•ahitect of the Capitol is authorized to enter into 
perso'l'~Ad service and other aontracts, employ personnel, aonfer with 
and acaept services and assistance from the National Capital P lan­
ning Commission and other Government agencies and other interested 
parties to insure aoordinated planning, and incur obligations and make 
ewpenditures for these a'IUl other items deemed neaessary to develop 
SU(Jh plan: Provided further, That upon completion of suah plan, the 
Architeat of the Capitol shall transmit to the Congress a report de­
saribing 8U(Jh plan, with illustrated dratwing8' and other pertinent 
material; in all, . $~0.j}OO,OOO to remain 0/Vailable until ewpended. 

CAPITOL GROUNDS 

1974 new budget (obligational ) authoritY------------------------ $1,361, 000' 
1975 budget request__ ____ .~-----------------------------~------- ~176, 4Qa 
Ilouse allowance------------------------------------------------ 1,176, 4~ 
Committee recommendation-----------------------'------------- -- 1, 426, 400 

The Committee recommends new budget authority of $1,426,400 for 
the care of the Capitol grounds including an appropriation of $1,176,-
400 and a reappropriation of $250,000 for traffic signal modifications, 
and replacements previously appropriated which cannot be obligated 
by June 30,1974. 

Increases have been allowed in basic allotments for a number of 
a,nnual recurring items to meet the increasing costs, and $45,500 has 
been allowed for another increment in the ongoing program of re­
placing sections of sidewalks that have deteriorated to the extent that 
they are considered hazardous to :Pedestrian traffic and $10,000 has 
been allowed for the purchase of new equipment . 

H. Rept. 941i, 9'3-2-74,----4, 



26 

SEN ATE OFFICE BUILDINGS 

1974 new budget (obligational) authoritY------------------------- $7,058,700 
1975 budget request--------------------------------·-·---------- 6,620,800 
Ilouse allowance------------------------------------------------ ----------
Comnnttee recomrnendation------------------------ -------------- 6,620,800 

T~e Committee recommends an· .appropriation of $6,620,800 that 
proVIdes for the structural, mechamcal, and domestic care of the two 
Senate Office Buildings, the subway transportation systems and the 
AJl!leX buildings o~ the Senate including; the former Plaza Hertel prop­
erties, the properties located at 129 C Street N.E., and 127 C Street 
N.~.,. and the former Immigration and Naturalization Service 
Bmldmg;, located at 119 D Street N.E. In approving the full budp:et 
request for 36 additional positions the Committee is a ware that the 
Architect is negotiating the purchase of additional properties in 
Squa~ 724, pursuant to the provisions of the Supplemental Appro­
priatiOns Act of 1973, and that some of these properties may be allo­
cated for office space. The Committee believes there is suffident leeway 
in this allowance, plus labor savings when the aiUlex:es at 127 and 129 b 
Street NE., are closed later this year, to initially maintain the antici-' 
pated additional office space. Any additional requirements will have 
to be taken up in a later bill. 

In addition, the Committee, at the request of the Committee on 
Rules and Administration, recommends an additional position in con­
necti?n with. t~e operation o~ the S~nate Restaur.ant. The position will 
proVIde additiOnal managerial assistance necessitated by the continu­
ous increase in the volume of business and can be funded at the outset 
within the total made available. The Committee has denied the in­
crease of $5,000 requested for filing cabinets in view of the testimony 
of. the Se!'geant at Arms that the microfilm equipment will supplant 
this reqmrement. 

SENATE GARAGE 

1974 new budget (obligational) authoritY---------------------------- $99, ROO 
1975 budget requ.L-------------------·---------------.. ---------- 103, 300 
Ilouse allowance---------------------------------------~----------- -------
Committee reconnnendatlo»------~~-~-------·-----~---------------- 103,300 

The Coml!littee recommends an appropriation . of $103;300 for the 
~are and mamtenance of the Senaj)e G11-rage. The appropriation is an 
mcrease of $3,500 over 1974 and relates to mandatory items of salaries 
and government contributions to the retirement fund. 

CAPITOL POWER PLANT: OPERATION 

1974 new budget (obligational) authority------------------------ 1 $5, 301. 700 
1975 budget requeSt-----·----~------------~------------------- 5,443,000 House allowance _______ _:_______________________________________ 5, 443, 000 
Committee recommendation ------------------------------------ 5, 4.43, 000 

1 Includes Reappropriation $80,000. 

The Co~ittee rec?mmends new budge~ authority of $5,443,000 for 
the operatiOn and mamtenance of the Capitol Power Plant, which has 
been i_n oper~t~on.since :D:cemb~r 1, 1910. It covers heat, light, power 
and air-conditlomng refrigeratiOn for the Capitol, Senate and House 
Office B~il~ings, U.S. ~upreme Court Building, a~d Library of Con­
g-ress Bmldmgs; heat, hght, and power for the Umted States Botanic 
Garden, and the Senate and House Garages; l,ight for the Capitol 

27 

Grounds street, park and floodlighting system J. and steam heat for the 
Government Printing Office, the Washington vity Post Office, and the 
Folger Shakespeare Library. 

The appropr~ation is $141,300 above the 1974 amount of $5,301,700, 
Tesulting from gross increases o:f $271,300 offset by 1974 nonrecurring 
items totaling $130,000. A table o:f the gross increases follows : 

Item .Amount 

!landatory -------------------------------------------------------- $59, 800 
Annual recurring---------------------~---------------------------- 152,500 
~onrecurring -----------------------~----------------------~------ 59,000 

Total --------------------------.---------------------------- 271, 300 
The increase provides for the additional consumption and cost of 

electrical energy, and certain nonrecurring repairs to equipment. 

LIBRARY BuiLDINGS AND GRouNDS 

STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL CARE 

1974 new budg!'t (obligational) authoritY------------------------ 1 $1,826, ROO 
1975 budget ~uest---------------~------------~--------------- 1,631, 000 
Ilouse allowance ----------------------..:----------~--------~---- 1, 631, 000 
Committee recommendation-------------------------.,..-..,-------'-- 1, 631, 000 

1 Includes Reappropriation $196,000. 

The appropriation includes funds to cover increased costs and cer­
tain nonrecurring maintenance and improvement items, including im­
proved lighting, elevator modernization and installation of a lawn 
sprinkler system for the grounds of the main building. 

BOTANIC GARDEN 

SALARIES AND ExPENSES 

1974 new budget (obligational) authoritY-------------------------- $884, 700 
1975 budg&t ~equeat-------------------------------------------~-~- 916,600 
Ilouse an~ane&------------~-----------------------------~------- 916,600 
Committee recommendatiOIL--------------------------------:..~---- 916, 600 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $916,600 for the 
eare and upkeep of the gardens and grounds including Poplar Point 
Nursery. Provision has been made to mcrease the basic allotments for 
several annual recurring items, and· funds have been allowed for the 
4th year allotment for the replacement of sidewalks at the Poplar 
Point Nursery. Money has also been allowed for the installation of a 
lawn sprinkler system in square 576 west of the conservatory. 

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS 
197 4 appropriation--------------------------------------------- $86, 820, 450 
1975 budget request------.,..------------------------------------- 99,391,100 
House allowance----------------------------------------------- 96, 478, 800 
Comntittee recommendation----------------------------------- - 96, 998, 585 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $96,998,585 which 
is an increase of $10,178,135 above the 1974 appropriation of $86,820,-
450, and $2,392,515 lower than the budget request of $99,391;100. The 
recommendation is $519,785 above the amount recommended by the 
House of Representatives. This recommendation includes $13,488,100 
for the Congressional Research Service for fiscal year 1975. 



28 

SALARIES AND ExPENSEs 

1974&ppropriation--~-------~--------------------------·-------- $42,302,~ 1975 budget request_ ______________ :______________________________ 49, 778, 000 

Ilouse allovvanee----------------------------------------------- 48,432,500 Committee recommendation_ __________________________ _:________ 48, 572, 500 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $48,572,500 for 
basic operations of the Library. The operations are perfol!lled by the 
Proces~ing ~epartment, Referen~ Departme~t,. ~aw Library, ~d 
Admimstratlve Department and mclude: AcqmsitiOn and processmg 
of materials for the collection of the Library ; custody and ~neral 
services of the collections, and general administration of the Library. 
The recommendation is an increase of $6,269,700 above the 1974 ap­
propriation and $1,205,500 less than the budget request for 1975. The 
recommendation is $140,000 more than the amount allowed by the 
House of Representatives. 

The budget proposed an increase of 124 new positions of which the 
House allowed 53. The Librarian appealed 53 of the reduction and 
the Committee recommends a further increase of 27 for a total of 80, 
as follows: (1) Processing Department, 24; (2) Reference Depart­
m~nt, 17; (3) Law Library, 5; (4) Administrative Department 30; 
( 5) Office of the Librarian, 4. Funding for these positions was re­
quested on a 12-month basi~, but the House o~ Representatives, a~d 
the Committee concurs, provided first year fundmg on a 9-month basis. 
Other increases include $477,500 for the preservation of Library ma­
terials, $2,674,000, a reduction of $285,000 from the request, for pay­
ment to the General Services Administration for the rental of space 
outside of the main Library buildings on Capitol Hill, and $1,060,000 
for equipment rental and other non-personal services. 

CoPYRIGHT OFFICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1974 appropriation---------------------------------------------- $5, 432, 700 
1975 bUdgetrequeat----------------------~----------------------- 5,962,000 
Ilouse allovvanee----------------------------------:__________ 5, 79R, ~ 
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 5, 879, 985 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,879,985 for the 
opera.tion of the Copyright Office. The recommendation is an increase 
of $447,285 over the 1974 appropriation, and is $81,385 more than the 
amount allowed by the House. The Committee recommends an addi­
tion of 11 new positions to allow the Copyright Office to keep current 
its registration workload which has increased by 8 percent since the 
last staff increase in 1973. Funding for these positions was requested 
on a 12-month basis, but the House of Representatives, and the Com­
mittee concurs, provided funding on a 9-month basis. 

CoNGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1974 appropriation-------~------------------------------------- $11,391,000 
1975 budget request-------------------------------------------- 13,871, 000 Ilouse allovvance _______________________________________________ 13,202,400 

Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 13, 488, 100. 
The committee recommends an appropriation of the full position 

request for the operation of the Congressional Research Service. The 
recommendation is $2,097,100 above the 1974 appropriation. 

29 

The Committee recommends all 96 new positions requested for the 
following areas: 1. Policy Analysis and ~~earc~ ( 68) ; 2. Info~mation 
and References Services (21); 3. Administratw~ (7). Fundmg for 
these positions was requested o~ a 12-month bas1~, but the. House of 
Representatives, and the Committee concurs, proVIded fundmg o~ a 9-
month basis. It is expected tha~ part of the 1~crease for staff w1ll be 
utilized to fully support the natwnal oceans pohcy study. 

DISTRIBUTION OF CATALOG CARDS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 1974 appropfiatlon ________________________________________ ~---- $11,085, 900 

1975 budget ~uest-------------------------------------------- 11,215,000 Flouse allolVance ___________________________________________ ~--- 10,581,000 

-committee recommendation------------------------------------ 10, 581, 000 

The Committee recommends al) appropriation of $10,581,.000 for 
operation of the Distribution of qatalog Cards program ~hiCh pro­
vides for printing the cards used m the catalogs of th~ L1~ra~y, for 
printing technical publications, and for the cost of distributiOn of 
~ards and MARC tapes to government agencies, libra:ries,. and other 
institutions throughout the world. The recommendatiOn IS $504,900 
1ess than the 1974 appropriation and $634.000 less than t~e b~dget 
requeSt. The Committee recommendation of $10,581,000 ~hiCh IS the 
same amOlmt re<'..ommended by the House of Re~esentatlves reflects 
the voluntary reduction o~ $634,000 ~nd 60 pos1t10n~ from the base 
appropriation offered by Library offimals. Th1s red~c~'J_(?n results from 
a continuing decline in the workload of the card division. 

BooKs F OR THE GENERAL CoLLECTIONS 

1974 appropriation------------------------------~~~--~-----~----- $1,194, 650 1975 budget .reques ____ .; _ _; ___ . __ _. ___________________ :,;___ 1, 459, 000 

Ilouse ·allolVance-------------~-----·-·------·----- 1, 458, 000 
.Committee recommendation-----------------------------~-------- 1, 458, 000 

The Committee recornrriends·an appropriation of $1,458,000 for the 
purch[l.se of materials for the General Collections of the Library. ~he 
recommendations is an increase of $263,350 above the 1974 appropna­
iion and is the same amount as the 1975 budget request and House 
t~Jlowance. 

BooKs FOR THE LAw LmRARY 
1974 appropriation----'------------.-------~-,--------------------,--- $208, 500 ' . . 229 000 1975 bu4~t reqQest~----------------------•-----------------~---- ' 

000 Ilonse lillovvance-'------------------------------·--_;,_____________ 229, 
-committee recommendation--------------------------- ------------- 229, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $229,000 fC!r t~e 
purchase of law books for the Law Library. The recommendatiOn IS 
an increase of$20,500 over the 1974 appropriation and the same amount 
as the 1975 budget requeSt and House ~~;llowanee. T~~ reco~enc;la­
tion reflects increases in the cost of materials a~d additional COJ.)les.re­
-quired for the expanding staff of the CongressiOnal Research ServiCe. 

BooKs FOR THE BLIND AND PHYsiCALLY HANDICAPPED 

SALARIES AND EXJ>ENSES 

1974 appropriation -----------.,--------------------------------- $9, 894, ~ 
1975 budget request--------------------------------------~-----, 11,490.

900 Ilouse allolVance -----------------.. '"'--------------------------- 11, 416, 
-committee recommendation--------------------~----------------- 11, 416, 900 



30 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $11,416,900 to 
the Books for the Blind and Physically Handicapped of the Library 
to conduct a national reading program for blind and physically handl-

. capped residents of the United St!ates and outlying areas and for 
all citizens liv.ing R~broad. The recommendation is the same as the 
House allowance and is an increase of $1,522,300 above the 1974 appro­
priation and $73,100 less than the 1975 budget request. The allowance 
reflects the withdrawal of the request of $50,000 for multi-state cen­
ters. The increases are primarily for the procurement of braille books, 
sound recordings, and sound reproducers (both phonograph and cas­
sette). The number of readers and the circulation of materials con­
tinues to grow in the three areas of the program, namely talking books, 
braille, and magnetic tapes. 

CoLLECTION AND DrsTRmUTION oF LmRARY MATERIALS 

(SPECIAL FoREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM) 

1974 appropriation: Payments in Treasury-owned currencies ____________________ $1, 971, 400 
•lJ.S. dollarB-----------~------------------------------------ 295,600 

Total -------------------------------------------------~ 2,267,000 1975 budget request : 
Payments in Treasury-owned eurrencies---------------------- 1, 718, 500 
u.s. dollar&------------------------------------------------ 295,600 

Total --------------------------------------------------- 2,014,100 House allowance : 
Payments in Treasury-owned currencies---------------------- 1, 718, r100 
U.S. dollars------------------------------------------------ 295,600 

Total - -------------------------------------------------- ~014,100 Committee recommendation: 
Payments in Treasury-owned currencies---------------------- 1; 718. 500 
lJ.S. dollars---------------------------------------------- 295,600 

Total------------------------------------------------- 2, 014, 100 
The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,014,100 

($1,718,500 for payments in treasury-owned foreign currencies and 
$295,600 in U.S. dollars) for the Collection and Distribution of Li­
brary Materials (Special Foreign Currency Program) of the Library. 
The recommendation is $252,900 ($252,900 for payments in Treasury­
owned foreign currencies and no change in U.S. dollars) less than the 
1974 appropriation and the same as the 1975 budget request and House 
allowance. 

There has been a decline in the pro~rams in Egypt and Pakistan, 
termination of the prog:ram in Yugoslavia, and a reduction in ad­
ministrative costs in India. A small increase has been allowed for addi­
tional expenses of the program in Poland. 

The Committee recommends the language requested by the Librarian 
auth.orizing the use of excess non-Public Law 480 funds (rupees) to 
cont;m11e the special foreign currency book acquisition program in 
India. The language follows (new matter in italics) : 

CoLLECTION AND DISTRmUTioN OF LmRARY MATERIALS (SPECIAL 

FoREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM) 

For necessary expenses for carrying out the provisions of 
section 104 (b) ( 5) of the Agricultural Trade Development 

and Assistance Act of 1954, as amended (7 U.S.C. 1704), tO 
remain available until expended, $2,014,100, of which $1,718,-
500 shall be available only for payments in any foreir;n cur­
rencies owed to or owned by the United States whiCh the 
Treasury Department shall determine to be excess to the 
normal requirements of the United States. 

FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS 

1974 appr.oplitltlotl-------------.----------------------------- $2,868, 000 
1975 budget request---~--------------~-----------------------~-- 3, 340,000 
Flouse allovvance---------------------~-----------------------~-- 3,312, 300 Committee recommenllation______________________________________ 3, 325, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,325,000 for the 
furniture and furnishings for the Library which includes $2,726,000 
for the initial outfitting of the James Madison Memorial Library 
Building. The recommendation is $457,000 more than the 1974 ap­
propria~ion and $12,700 mo_r~ than the House allowance to provide 
the eqmpment for the additiOnal employees recommended for the 
Congressional Research Service. 

REVISION OF ANNOO'ATED CONSTITUTION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 .avJ?:roptiation------------------------------------------.------- $31, 900 
1976 bU4«oet·· MqUeSt------------------------------------------------ 34, 000 
Flouse allovva~-~----------------------------------------------~-- 34, 000 
Committee r00Qill.li:I8Ddation----------------------------------------- 34, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $34,000 for the 
prepara.Jtion of a revised edition of the Constitution of the United 
S.tate.c?-Analysis. and Interpretation, decennial revised editions, and 
bienrual cumulative pocket-part supplements. The recommendation 
is $2,100 above the 1974 appropriation and the same as the House 
allowance and the 1975 budget request. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

LIMITATION ON EXPENSES OF ATI'ENDANCE AT MEETINGS 

1974 ~tatlon-------------------------------------------------- ($50, 000) 
1975 Budget request--~-----------~-----------~----------------- (65, 000) 
FlouseallolVRnce---------------------------- - -------------------- (57,500) 
Committee recommendation-------------------------------------- (57, 500) 

The Committee recommends a limitation of $57,500 on travel for 
attendance at meetings. This recommendation is $7,500 above the 1974 
limitation of $50,000, $7,500 less than the 1975 budget request of 
$65,000, and the same as the House allowance. 

LIBRARY PARKING FACILITIES 

On April 1, 1974, the trial offstreet parking experiment at Robert 
F. Kennedy Memorial Stadium for Capitol Hill employees waster­
minated. The Committee received a req,~est from the Library of Con­
gress for authority to continue this serviCe to its emoloyP-es on a limit.ed 
basis and the necessary language was inserted in the· Second Supple• 
mental Appropriations Act, 1974. 
Tes~imony by Library officials indicated that the parking situation 

for Library employees has been made increasingly critical by the re-



3'2 

duction in spaces resulting from the construction of the James Madison 
Memorial Library Build.ing a~d the almo~t complete a~nce of com­
mercial parking on Capitol Hill. Approximately 50 ve~ICles belo~g­
ing to Library employees used the RFK MeJ?-onal Stadi_um.lot prior 
to the termination of the progra!ll. Th~ ~Ibrary J:las mdi.cated an 
ability to absorb the cost of oper~tl~g a limited par~ng service at the 
Stadium within current appropriatiOns. J'~e Co!llmittee J;la;~ approved 
the following amendment ~ t~e Admmistrative . Provisions ?f the 
Le~islative Branch Appropriation Act, 1975 relatmg to the Library 
of Congress: 

Fwnds available to the Libra:ry of Congress may be ex­
pended to provide additional parking fadlfties for. Li~ra:ry 
of Congress employees in an area or areas "'n the Dutrwt of 
Columbia mttside the limits of the L ibrary of Congress 
grounds and to provide for transportation of 8UCh employees 
'to and from such area or m•ea.s an<f- t?w I:ibra;Y of Congress 
qrounds 'Without regard to the l%m%tatwns 2mposed by 31 
·u.s.o. 638a(c) (.e). 

The Committee expects to be completely informed of each use of 
this authority. 

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 

1974 appropriation---------~--------------------------------~- $112,871,000 
1975 budget reque$L __ _;_.., ___ .;. ___________ ~------------·-----.. 136,214,000 House allowance _ _,___ ___________________ .. .._ ___ • ___ _,_,~ 136, 214, 000 
Committee recommendation--------.---------------------------- 117, 000, 000 

The Committee recommends a total appropriation of $117,000,000, 
for the Government Printing Office. This is an increase of $4,129,000 

,.., over 1974 appropriations and $19,214,000 less than the 1975 budget 
request an-d the amount allqwed by the House. The .C.m;nmittee ~id not 
consider the estimate of $15,50.0,000 for the AcqUisitiOn of Site and 
General Plans and Designs of Buildings, reques~d in connection with 
a proposed relocation of the Government Printing Office, inasmuch as 
the prospectus and reviews by the appropriate committees of Congress 
have not been completed. 

PRINTING A.ND BINDING 

1974 appropriation·------··----------~-----·-~--~--~---------- $64, 000,000 
1975 budget request ----------.:.------------------,--------------- 88, 136, 000 
House all~ance --------------------~------------~----------- 88, 136,000 
Committee recommendation ---------------------------------:--- 75, 000, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $75,000,000 for 
Congressional printing and binding. The recommendation is $11,000,-
000 above the 1974 appropriation and $13,136,000 less than the 1975 
budget request and House allowance. . . . . 

It was estimated that $66,294,000 wil~ be requested for prmtmg and 
binding the Congressional R~cord, l'\~ar~gs, bills, resolut10~s, Fed~ral 
Register, and other Congressional prmtmg and $21,842,000 1s ~eqmred 
to provide funds for prior year deficiencies for payment of. pr.wr year 
obligations for similar purposes. The $66,294,000 for prmtmg a~d 
binding represents an increase of $10,152,000 over the 19?4 appropria­
tion, primarily the result of grea..ter labor and material costs and 
volume increases. 

33 

The Committee is concerned with the increasing costs of Congres­
sional printing and binding and joins with the House in urging the 
Joint Committee on Printing and other appropriate agencies and 
offices of the Congress to review the statutes and .procedures to avoid 
unnecessary, excess, and duplicated printing and distribution of pub­
lications. These efforts should decrease costs and requirements on the 
Government Printing Office and make an improvement in service. 

The reduction recommended reflects the Committee apprehension of 
the estimates for the pri()r year deficiencies and the volume in 1975. 
How:ever, these costs are to some extent out-of-the-hands of the Gov­
ernment Printing Office and the Committee stands ready to restore 
whatever additional amount that becomes necessary. 

OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF DocuMENTS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 :a.pproprlatlon .. ____ ------------- $36, 871, 000 
1975 budg~ req~est ---.. -----"":"·:------------:-.-:---:--:-:-:-::-.-:-:----:- 36, 078, 000 
House .u41!ra.JlC4f .:.-·~-----------.:..--------------------------- 36, 078, 000 
ComnUttee recommendation----------~------------------------~ 36,000,000 

The COminittee recoinmends an appropriation of $36,000,000 for the 
operation of the Superintendent of Doeuments. The recommendation 
is $871,000 less than the 1974 appropriation and $78,000 l~ss than 
thel975 budget request and.Hause.allowance. 

The Committee went ~xtensive)y into the operatio;ns of this office 
a.nd expects to be continously appraised of workload ·and performance. 

The Committee concurs with the House and approves the language 
in the bill autho:r:izing ~he use of tra:vel f.un~s_ 1;() eoyer .the necessa:r;y 
expenses of meetmgs With the D~p~1~ry J:..1br_ax:y ~dv1sory Council. 
The new langilage is as follows : 

P1'ovided, That ·eiflperulitures in connection 'With travel ew­
pen8es of the Depository'L ibrary Ad.viso1'JJ Oouncil shall be 
deemed necessary to carrying out the provisions of Chapter 
19 of title 44, United States Code. 

- The committee recommend's an appropriation of $222,000 for re­
serve for contengendes, an increase of $22,000 over the 1974 amount. 
The reserve is for the purpose of meeting work, production, and print­
ing cost increases which cannot be anticipated when the original esti­
mates are prepared. 

GovERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE REvoLVING F uND 

1974 aiJPI'QJ>l'l.atiOfi' ________ ,.. __ ~~-~---------------·---..:----------- $7, 400, 000 
1975 budget request-------------~---~.~--~~---~~--------------- 12,000,000 
llouse aUQlVance~---------------------~~---------------------- 12,000, 000 Committee recommendation ___ :_ _______ :....:. _______ ~_.;._______________ 6, 000, 000 

The Committee recommends a $6,000,000 reduction to the budget 
request and House allowance for additional capital for the Government 
Prmting Office revolving fund. The Committee found that on 
March 27, 1974, the Government Printing Office had accounts receiv­
able amounting to more than $48,000,000, of which $12,000,000 was 
outstanding more than 90 days. The Committee believes a substantial 
portion of the Government Printing Office's additional cash needs can 
be met by a more timely collection of their re-Ceivables. 



34 

Title 44, U.S. Code, authorizes the Government Printing Office to 
-collect payment from agencies prior to audit and to make necessary 
ltdjustments at a later date. Agencies contend that their procedures re­
quire auditing and certification prior to payment. The committee urg-es 
the Government Printing Office to utilize their statutory authority 
and require payment prior to audit. This procedure will minimize the 
requirement of future increases in the revolving fund. 

The following table is an analysis of the aocounts receivable as of 
March 27, and April 24, 1974. The Committee expects the Govern­
ment Printing Office and the agencies to take immediate action to 
speed up the settlement of printing bills. 

[In millions of dollars) 

Mar. 'J:T, 1974 Apr. 24, 1974 

0 to 30 31 to 60 Over 61 0 to 30 31 to 60 Over 61 
-----------i---11---------------

Total all agencies __________________ _ $23. 1 $13.5 

Selected agencies: 
Agriculture.-------------------------- ---------- ----·----­
Army •••• ----------- - ----------------- -- --- ---- - --------·-

~~tw ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: :::::::::: :::::::::: 
Interior •••••. .. ---···--- .•. •••••. ••••. - •• •• ----- --------- ­
EPA . •• ···--- ---------- -- --··-·· · ···-· --·-··-- •••••••••• 

$12.0 $31.5 $8. 8 

• 7 ---------- --- -------
1. 1 ---- ----·- ----------
4.8 -- - --- ---- --- - -- ---­
.7 -- - ------- ------ ----

1.2 - ------- - - - ---- ----­
.6 --- ------- - - - -------

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

$10.5 

.8 
1.1 
3.1 
1. 1 
1.1 
.4 

1974 appropriation--..:------~-.:.----------------.,.---------- $109,450, 000 
1975 budget · request-----------~-----------------------~----- 128,700, 000 
!louse allo~nce-------------~------------·------------------- 121,834,000 Committee recommendation.. ________________________________ _: 121, 376, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $121,376,000 for 
the salaries and expenses of the General Accounting Office for fiscal 
year 1975. The recommendation is $11,926,000 over the 1974 appropri­
ation and $2,324,000 less than the 1975 budget request. The recom­
mendation is $458,000 below the House due to the general policy of 
reducing the payments to the General Servi~ Administration by 
10 percent for rental of Federal office space. . 

The Committee recommends the funding of the full150 new posi­
tions requested on a 9-month basis in concurrence with the House. The 
Committee found that the vacancy rate in GAO's permanent positions 
was 4.5% in 1973 and will be at least 5% in 1974, and the reduction to 
less than 3% contemplated in the estimate appears too low for an or­
ganization of 5,350 permanent positions. 

The Committee, at the request of the Comptroller General, recom­
mends language in the bill to permit the sharing of expenses among 
several Federal agencies which have jointly undertaken to improve 
accounting and reporting in the Federal service and by those States 
and local governments who are recipients of F ederal revenue sharing 
funds. The language is required due to the provisions of section 608 of 
the Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropria­
tions Act, and reads as follows: 

35 

Pr01Jided, That this appropria;ti9n and appropriations 
for administrative eaJpensea of any other department or 
,age;ru:y which is a merrWer of the Joint Financial Management 
bnpr01JementProgram (JFMIP) shall be avaikible tofiruunce 
an appro~te share of J FMIP costa as determined by the 
JFMIP, vnclJuding but not limited to the salary of the E we(!U­
tive Secretary and secretarial 8Upport : Provided further, 
That this approp7iatifm, and appropriations for administra­
tive ewpenaea of any other department or agency which is a 
member of the National Interg01Je1"TTII'rUm..tal AUdit Forum 
shall be available to fonatrwe an appropriate share of Forwm 
costa as determined by the Forum, inclJuding necessary travel 
eaJpenaea of non-Federal participants. Payments herewnder to 
either the Forum or the J F M I P may be credited as reimburse­
menta to a'I'IIJI appropriation from which costa irvvol!Ved are 
initially fonO;nced. . . . . ':"'l 

COST-ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 1974 _appropriation ___ ., _______ ,_ __ .,. __________ .. _________________ $1, 500, 000 

1975 budget request; ___ _:_;_ ____ .; ___ ~,.:.;_-"-·----.-------------------- 1, 650, 000 
House · allow~-----·----------------~-----,.------~----~----- 1, 650, 000 Conunittee reconunendation ______________________________________ 1,628, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,628,000 for the 
Salaries and Expenses of the Cost-Accounting Standards Board for 
fiscal _year 1975. The recommendation is $128,000 over the 1974 ap­
prapriat!on and is $22,000 below _the 1975 bu~get request and H ouse 
.S.Uowanoe, due to the general poliCy of reducmg the: payments to the 
General Services Administration for rental of Federal office space 
by 10 percent. 

G ENERAL PROVISIONS 

The Committee, in coimection with the explanat ion on page 4 under 
the paragraph entitled "Payments to General Services Administra­
tion for Rent", has inserted the language to limit the payment to the 
Administrator of the General Services Administration for standard 
level user charges. The language follows : · 

No part of any appropriation contained in this A ct shall be 
a'Vo:iJ<Wle for paying to the A dministrator of the General 
Services Administration in ewcesa of 90 per ce'litwm of the 
standard level u.ser charge established pursuant to section 
210(j ) of the Federal Property and A dministrative Services 
A ct of 1949, as amended, for space and services. 

The Committee, at the request of a Senator, has inserted the follow­
ing language relative to payment of compensation to an alien employee 
of the Senate. The language follows : 

N otwithatanding any other provision of law, the citizen­
ship or nationality of K arin B irgitta H olmen shall not pro­
hibit the Secretary of the Senate from paying compensation 
to the said K arin B~rgitta H olmen while serving as an em­
ployee of the Senate. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) .AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
FOR 1975 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET · (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-FEDERAL FUNDS 

[Becomes available automatically under earlier, or "permanent" law without further, or annual, action by tbe Congress. Thus, these amounts are not Included In the accompanying 
bill. All amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherw!seind!catedJ 

Agency and item 

(1) 

LIBRARY OF. CONGRESS 

Oliver Wendell Holmes devise fund (indefinite, special fund) __ - ________ _ 

New budget (obllga· 
tiona,!) authoilty, 1974 

; (enacted to date) 

(2) 

$4,000 

Budget estimate of new 
(obligational) 

authority, 1975 I 

(3) 

$3,000 

Increase(+) clr 
decrease (-) 

(4) 

- $1,000 

1 Amounts as estimated and shown in the ;February 1974 budget document. Some items are indefinite In amount, and thus are subject to later reoot!mat!on. 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-TRUST FUNDS 

[Becomes available automatically under earlier, or "permanent" law without further, or annual, action by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not Included In the accompanying 
bill. All amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated} 

Agency and Item 

(1) 

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS 

Gift and trust fund accounts, nonrevolving ____ ____ ___ ______ _________ _ 

New budget (obliga­
tional) authority, 1974 

(enacted to date) 

(2) 

$4, 113,000 

Budget estimate of new 
(obl!gationa!) 

authority, 1975 1 

(3) 

Increase(+) or 
decrease (- ) 

(4) 

$4, 113, 000 - ---- - ------------

1 Amounts as estimated and shown in the February 1974 budget document. Some items are Indefinite In amount, and thus are subject to later reestlmatlon. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBUGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1974 AND THE 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL 

Agency and Item 

(1) 

SENATE 

COMPENSATION AND MILEAGE 011' THE VICE PRESIDENT AND 
SENATORS AND EXPENSE ALLOWANCES 01!' THE VICE PRESI· 
DENT AND LEADERS 011' THE SENATE 

Compensation and mileage of the Vice President and Senators . . 
Expense allowances of the Vice President and majority and 

minority leaders: 
Vice President . ..........•. ... .•.•. ------.------__ .•. ___ •... Majority leader of the Senate _________________ ______ _______ _ 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
enacted to 
date, fiscal 
year 1974 

(2) 

$4,781,505 

10,000 
3,000 
3,000 

Budget 
estimate New budget 
of new (obligational) 

(obli~ational) authority 
aut ority, recommended 
fiscal year In House bill 

1975 

(3) (4) 

$4,790,695 ----------------

10,000 ----------------
3,000 ----------------
3,000 ----------------

Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate 
Amount committee compared with-, 

recommended 
by Senate 
committee Appropria.- Budget 

tion, fiscal estimate, House bill 
year 1974 1975 

(5) (6) (7) (8) 

$4,790,695 +$9,190 ---------------- +U. 790, 005 

10,000 ---------------- ---------------- +10,000 
3,000 ---------------- ---------------- +3,000 
3,000 ---------------- ---------------- +3,000 Minority leader of the Senate •. -- ------- ------------- -------

l---------l--------l---------ll---------1-------- l---------l--------
---------------- ----------------4, 797,505 4,806,695 4,806, 695 +9,190 +4,806, 695 TotaL . . ___ . . . _____ . __ _______ __ . ________ ______ __ _______ __ _ 

1==~~=1===~===1=======,1========1,=======1========1======= 
SALARIES, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 

Office of the Vice President . ....... . .•. --- ----- ----- -- --- ------ ­
Offices of the majority and minority leaders.------ ----- -- --- -- -

. Offices of the majority and minority whips. -- --- ------ ---- -- --­
Office of the Chapln!n ..••... ------ --- ------- --- -- -- ------ --- --­
Office of the Secret.ary ------------- ------- ---- - -----------------
Committee employees .•. ----- __ . •.•.•.•...•.•. . -·------___ . •.• . 
Conference committees: 

Majority ____ .•. . ------..•...•• ----•. . ..•.• ------------ -- . ... 
Minority ....•.....•.. .... _ . .... .. . ... .. _ . . ... . ... -- . . .....• 

430,200 
206,165 
104,640 
23,818 

2, 425,375 
7, 745,665 

153,070 
153,070 

39,210,700 
9,629, 930 

248, 120 

548,625 
213,750 
108,870 
28,500 

2,683, 725 
7,955,490 

168,435 
168, 435 

42,886,800 
11,991>, 740 

258,000 

---------------- 552,()4.5 
---------------- 215,400 
---------------- 110,580 
---------------- 28,500 
---------------- 2, 691,345 
---------------- 8,089,490 

---------------- 174,135 
---------------- 174, 135 
---------------- 42, 477,MO 
---------------- 11, 9\18, 500 
---------------- 265,050 

+121,84li +$3.420 +552, 045 
+9,295 +1, 710 +21.5,400 
+5,940 +1, 710 +110,580 
+4.682 ---------------- +28,500 

+265, 970 +7,620 +2.691, 345 
+323,825 +1H,OOO +8,069,490 

+21,065 +6.700 +m.135 
+21,065 +&. 700 +114, 135 

+3,266,840 -409,260 +42, 477,540 
+2.368,570 +2. 760 + 11, 998, 500 

.+~6,930 . +6,090 +265,050 
4,000,000 4,000,000 --------- ------- 4,000,000 ---------------- ---------------- +4,000,000 

___ ____ __ ___ __ __ I -260,550 l 

Administrative and clerical assistants to Senators ... .•. ... ... ..• 
Office or Sergeant at Anns and Doorkeeper- --- -- --- -·-- --- --- -­
O.ffices of secretaries ot. the majority and minority--- --- -- -- --- --
Agency contributions and longevity compensation . . . . ..... ..... l---- - -l---- - - l------:---- - - l-- - - - -l- ----- :-- - _:_.......:. __ 

'fotal
1 

Salaries, officers and employees __________ ___ ___ ___ _ 64,330, 71>3 71,017,330 70,756,780 +6 •• 26,027 +70, 756,780 

OFFICE OJ' THE LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL 

Salaries and expenses. .......... ............... ..... . . ... . ...... 495,740 510,220 ---- --- ---- · - ··· 521,740 +26, 000 +11, 520 +521, 740 
SENATEPROCEDURE i===========i=~===~==ll==~~~~;~=====;;~~~'====~~~=l===~~~~~'====~~~ 

Senate pr~':~~~~~-~~;~~~:-~;-~~~-~~~~~~-•.. -------,=·=-·=·=-·=·=-·=·=··=· ·=·=·i !=-·=·,.· ·=·=· ·..,;·=--~·-=· ·;;-9. ;··;;·;--;.;·;-·;.;·;··:;·;-·:;·;·I ==,_,= ,;5::.,• ooo;;;;;;,=l===~+,;;&.~ooo~,l=====~+;;:s.~ooo~,l====;+~s~,:=ooo~ 
!ent,te PgNcy cogmnttees ...... ·••....••.•......•....•....••.. . .• 665,760 1174,160 ·····- ·-··- ·-·-- 685,560 +19, 800 +11,400 +686 560 
1 u uJ~o esd~n m~ntenanco...... ... . . . . . . . ...... ... .. . ..... . 36,000 40,000 . ... . ........... 40,000 +4.000 +.a' 000 F~1~esd an mv:tlgations . . ... ...•.....• , ..... ... ....... ..... 16,511,206 16,224,675 . . ... . . ......... 16, wa.176 -268.030 •. ••••• +28;500· +16, ~ 176 

r::~;~~f:~~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 9·im 1~im ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 1~ im · - --~:~~:- ;;;;;;;~~~~~; +1~~u~ 
Total, contingent expenses of the Senate ............ . _____ 1--;26,;;;-;954,;;:;~693;;;-.1---;;36,;;;-;;008;;;, ::450;;;-II-----+--::--:::-:~:--I-~:-:-~::::.-F====::.:I.--_:+::_25:::'.:450:: 

I==~~~~II==~~~~J~--~--~-~--~--~-~--~--~- -;1="'7.30~,~0~10~, ~1M~I'==~+~3,~~~.5~7~0 '1====~+~1~,7~U~~~+~00~,0~10~,~1M 
Total, U.S. Senate ....... ... ..... . . . ..... ....... . ...... .. l 96,578,593 106, ~ 695 . ...... ........ . 106,100,380 +9, 521,787 .,-242,315 + 106,100,380 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

PAYMENTS TO WIDOWS AND HEmS OF DECEAsED MEMBERS 
01' CONGRESS 

Gratuities, deceased members- ....•.....••..•... ..•....••.•.. .. 

COMPENSATION AND MiLEAGE li'OR THE MEMBERS 

127,500 -127,500 

~=n:~~~~~~~~--::~=~~~=~~== ==~= =~== ~~=~~==~~::::~::: 20,~:~ 20,m:~ $20·m:~ $20,~r~:~ ·--····--------· ------·-····-··· ···-····---·-·-· 
Total, Members compensation and mileage. _ •.• _. ________ 1--;20;;:-;5::75;-;:720;:;:- j---;20:-:583::;:-::580:::-ll---::20=-::583=-580=+-~-::--:....:__l.:.:.::..:.:.::..:.:.::.:..:.:::..:.::: j ::.:====::.:l::::.:::::.:::::.:::::.::= 

+7,860 · - - ---- · -·---- ·- . ..... . .... . ... . 

' , ' - ' ' ' ~,583,580 +7,860 ---------------- ----- -- ----- ----
HousE LEADERSHIP OrncES 

Salaries and expenses: 
g~ce o~ t~e Speak_er ••... . .... . .•...... . . . ..... •. . ... •. . . •. . 
om ce of~ e majonty fioor leader . . . ••. . . ....... ... . ••...... 
om ce of e minority fioor leader . ................ . . ...... . 

om: ~t ~~: ::'~~~~ ~~i~~~:::~ : ~ : ~::~::~:~::::~~~~~~;~:::: 
Total, House leadership offices . .... . . . . . . . ................ -~:;;;-l---:~;;:-l---:-=:::-l---:--~:-1--~:.::.=-l::.:::.:.:.:.:.::.::.:::.:::.:::l ::.:.::.:.:.:::.:::.:::.::.:= 

S!lll fgo~no~ 11t end of tabje. 

272,065 316,090 316,090 316,090 +44,025 ---------------- .. ---------------160,030 228,490 228,490 228,490 +68,460 
141,930 174, 185 174, 185 174, 185 +32,255 

---------------- ----------------
115,040 188,445 188,445 188,445 +73,405 

---------------- ----------------
115,040 188, 445 188,445 188,445 + 73,405 

---------------- ------------ ----
---------------- ----------------

804, 105 1,095, 655 1, 095,655 1, 095,655 +291!550 ---------------- ----------------

c.:> 
00 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATlONAL) AUTliORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1974 AND TllE 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL-Continued 

New budget Budget 
(obligational) estimate 

authority olnew 
Agency and Item enacted to (obligational) 

date, fiscal authority, 
year 1974 fiscal year 

1975 

(1) (2) (3) 

SALARIES, 0ll'riCER8 AND EMPLOYEES 

Compensation and expenses: 
$3,539,640 $3,726,145 Ofllce of the Clerk·---- ------- -------- ------- ---- ------ -----

Ofllce of the Sergeant at Arms ... ---- ----------------------- 6, 554,900 6, 771,610 Office o1 the Doorkeeper __ __________________________________ 2,858,495 3,166, 205 Office of the Postmaster __ _______________ __ __ __ _____________ 910,895 924,645 Office of the Ch'lf.laln ____ __ ___ ____ ______ __ __ ____ __ ________ _ 19,770 19,770 
Ofllce of the Par amentarlan ••. -- --- --- ------- --- -- ------- - 194,295 196,020 

glh~~l~~~;~~rcreb~:S~~~~-e-~~~-~~ -~~-~~~~~~~~-~~~ ~ 26,680 I 195,000 
466,550 467,685 

Official reporters to committees .. -------- -- ------ - -- --- ----- 518,180 520,395 
2 printing clerks for majority and minority caucus rooms._. __ 26,630 26,935 
Technical assistant, Office of the Attending Physlcan _______ 23,935 24,205 
House Democratic Steering Committee •.. -- --- ----------- -- 136,515 148,710 
House Republican Conference _____________________ ___ __ __ __ 136,515 148,710 
6 minority employees.---- --- ---- --- -- ----------- ----- ----- - 211,345 212,115 

Total, salaries, officers and employees ____________________ 15,623,345 16,548,150 

COMMITTEE EMPLOYEES 

Professional and clerical employees (standing committees) ___ ___ 8,225,000 8,624,000 

COMMITTEE ON APPROPEIATIONS (lNV!tSTIGATIONS) 

Salaries and expenses ..•.•••.• ----- __ ---· · --· ·--·---- __ _ -· -- ••. _ 1,624, 865 1,875,000 

OrncE or THE LEGISLATIVK CouNsEL 

Salaries and expense . . •..•• --· ------·------·- ---- · .------------- 995,825 1,067,000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
InHouse bill 

(4) 

$3,726,145 
6, 771,610 
3,166, 205 

924,645 
19,770 

196,020 
1195,000 
467,685 
520,395 

26,935 
24,205 

148,710 
148,710 
212,115 

16,548,150 

1,624,000 

1,875,000 

1,067,000 

Amount 
recommended 

by Senate 
committee 

(5) 

$3,726,145 
6, 771,610 
3,166, 205 

924,645 
19,770 

196,020 
1}95, 000 
467,685 
520,395 

26,935 
24,205 

148,710 
148,710 
212,115 

16,548,150 

8, 624,000 

1,875,000 

1,067,000 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-) Senate 
committee compared wtth-

Appropria­
tiou, fiscal 
year 1974 

(6} 

+$186,505 
+216, 710 
+307. 710 
+13, 750 

Budget 
estimate, 

1975 

(7) 

House bill 

(8) 

--------+i:725" :::~:::::: :::: : : :::::::::::::::: 
+168,320 -- - - - -- ·-- - --- -- --- - -- - - -- ----- · 
+2,13.~ -· --- -----·-· -·· - - - - - - -- - -·-···­
+ 2. 215 ··-- --- -- -- - - - - - --- - - --- - · - -·-- ­

+805 ---- ----··-···-· · ···-·---· · · ·-·­
+270 · - - - ·-·--· · ··-- - ·····--- ·-·· · · · ­

+12, 195 ---- --· - ····-· - - -- ··-- - ··-- - ·-· · 
+12,195 ·-- - ----------- - ·----- - - - - - - -- -­

+770 ·----· · --- -- -- - - ·-------- -- - ·---

+924.805 

+250,135 

+71,175 ·--·--··-- · ·--·· - - --·----··-·-·-

80, 000,000 80,000,000 
MEMBERS' CLERK HIRE 

Clerk hire--···----··-·--···-----·-··--------------··-----··-·-- 74,777,500 80,000,000 +5, 222. 500 - · · ·- · - - ·-- · · ··· ·-····-·- ·-····-
CoNTINGENT ExPENSE or THE HousE 1========1========11==~~==1=====~=1,==:::====,1======1,===== 

~=J=~iione~::::::::::::::::::~::::::: ::::::::::: : 
Stationery (revolving fund) ___ •••• ----·· •• --· -- ___ ___ _________ _ 
Postage stamp allowances ___ ____ __ __ ______ __ __________________ _ 

~~r~d'~~rci~~~:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Reporting hearings •.••• •. •••. ___ _____ _ •. -· --·_ •• --··_ •• __ _____ _ 

Furniture.--···· --·-· -- ___ •••••. ····-··· · · -·-·-····- . -·---_ 

8,500,000 
6,000,000 

2, 304,750 

419,330 

6, 257,460 
14,919,990 

422,500 

733,000 

Leadership automobiles . -- ---- _ ••. ·-·--- •. ·----_ •• ___ -- · · · -· - - ______ ___ ••• _. __ _ 

Speaker-- . ······- ·------ -··-· · ···-·-----------·- -·--·-· -·- 20,175 

Majority leader __ __ .•• ·-- ---·-· ·-·-· ___ ___ __ __ ----·-· ___ ••• _ 

Minority leader ____ --·--·--------·-___ •• __ _ •. --- ---- •..• 
Subtotal ••.•. __ • __ _________ • __ • _____________ _____ ________ _ 

20,175 

20,175 

60,525 

18,125,000 
6, 000,000 

2,304, 750 

419,530 

6,668,000 
14,618,000 

422,500 

996,000 

61,095 

61,095 

12,375,000 
6,000,000 

2,304, 750 

419,530 

6,668, 000 
14,618,000 

422,500 

996,000 

61,095 

61, 095 

12,059,700 
6, 000,000 

2,304, 750 

419,530 

6,668,000 
14,618,000 

422,500 

996, 000 

61,095 

61,095 

+3,539,700 

+263,000 

+61,095 

- 20,175 

-20,175 

-,20,175 

- $1, 065, 000 

+570 -- --- ·--···-· --··· ··- ··--·- · · · ---· 
~vision oflaws_____ ________________ ______ _________ __________ __ 39 980 39,980 39,980 39, 980 
New ~tlon or the United States Code_____ ___ ______________ __ _ too; ooo ------:.:ioo;ooo· :::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::::: 

ew tlon of the District of Columbia Code ...••..••.•....•.. -----· -------··- --------ioo:ooo---------ioo:ooo· ·---·--·ioo:ooo· +tOO, 000 ------ -··-·----· - · · ·-· ··---· ·-- · 

Total, ContlngentexpensesoftheHouse. . . .............. 39,757, 535 44,755,7.55 44,000,755 43,690, •55 +3,932, 920 - 1,066,300 -816,300 

162,511,395 .,. 174,549, 140 173, 799,140 173, 483, 840 +10, 972, 445 -1,065,300 - 316,300 

79,120 80, 400 80,045 86,100 +6, 980 +5, 700 

891,310 836,070 939,805 841;-m -49,540 +6, 700 
135,000 ---------------- ---------------- 135,000 ---------------- +135,000 

1,026,310 836,070 939,8nS 976,770 - 49,540 +140,700 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW :BunGET (O:BLIGATlONAt) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1974 AND THE 
:BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE :BILL-Continued 

New budget Budget Increase ( +) or decrease (-) BeRate 
(obligational) estimate New budget Amount committee compared with.....: 

authority or new (obligational) recommended 
Agency and Item enacted to (obli~tlonal) authority by Senate 

date, fiscal aut ority, recommended committee Approprla- Budget 
year 197~ fiscal year In House bill tlon, fiscal estimate, House bill 

1~5 year 1974 1975 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (ft) (7) (8) 

Joint Committe& on Atomic Energy __ _____ __ ___________ __ ___ __ _ $526,060 $531,34.'1 $609,855 $617, ()(5 +$90,98& +S86, 700 +$7, 190 Joint Committe& on Printing ____________ ___ __ _________ __ _______ 319,-700 323,190 348,815 364,800 +36. 100 _+81,610 +6,W 
Joint Committee on Inaugural Ceremonies, 1973-- -- ---·-------- 10,000 ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- -10,000 ---------------- ----------------

Total, contingent e~penses or the Senate ..•...•••..••••... 1, 882,070 1,690,605 1,897, 975 1, 948,615 _+66,M5 +268.010 +10,640 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OJ' THE HOUSE 

Joint Committee on Internal R evenue Taxation ....••. ••.•..•• . 1, 021,180 1,106, HiS I, 106, 165 1, 106,165 +S.,985 ---------------- ----------------Joint Committe& on Defense Production ___ ____ ________________ 152, 105 154,050 154,050 154,050 +1,945 ------·:.:65; i20" ------------... ---Joint Committe& on Congressional Operations ______________ ____ 573,290 665,120 600,000 600,000 +26, no ----------------
Total, contingent expenses of the House . ...•••...•••...•• 1, 746,575 1,925,335 1;860, 215 1,860, 215 +113,640 -65,120 --- __ __ ________ .., 

OJ'nCE OJ' THE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN 

Medical supplies, equipment, expenses, and allowances.-·-··--- 97,700 103,600 103,600 103, 600 +5,900 ---------------- ---------------· 

CAPITOL POIJCE 

g:~~;~W::'oo;d::::::::::::::::::: : ::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Total, Capjtol Police .•••....••• --------- --- -------------- '---:-:-;:-::::-1--:-:~:-l---:-~-:::-l--~__:_l~~::..:.:..::..:.:l==-:=:.:_=:.:_::l====:.:.= 

304, 295 474,900 474,900 513,360 +2011,065 +38,460 +38.~ 1, 214, 255 1, 214,255 1,214, 255 1, 214,255 ____ _______ .., ____ 
---------------- ----------------

1, 518, 650 1, 689,155 1,689,155 1, 727,615 +209,065 +38.~ +as.~ 
EDUCATION 01' PAGES 

Education of congressional pages and pages of tbe Supreme 
Court . •• --- ------ -------------- -- --------- ··------------ --- -- 161,100 142,780 U2, 780 142,780 -18,320 --------·-----·- ---·--·-·-------

OJ'J'IciAL MAIL COSTS 

Expenses·--- --------------------- ------ --- ----·-· -------------- 30,500,000 38,756,015 38,756,015 38,756,015 +8, 256,015 ---------------- ----------------
CAPITOL GUIDE SERVICE 

Salaries and expenses .•• ____ •• · ·--- __ __ _ •. _. ____ ---------· •. ___ _ 343, 765 348, 760 347,055 348,760 +4,995 ---------------- +I, 705 
STATEio!ENTS 01' APPROPRIATIONS 

13,000 13,000 13, 000 13,000 ---------------- --------------------------------
Preparation .•• · ----_ •• ________ •• ______ -· · ··--- •. -----_ . • ______ • 

Total, Joint Items .••..••••••. •• ________________ __ _______ _ 36,341,880 .; 44,749,650 44,889,840 44,986,700 +8.644.820 .+237,050 _+96,860 ~ 



.. 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1974 AND THE 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL-Continued 

Agency/Item 

• (1) 

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT 

Salaries and expenses .. _ .•••...• --------_ . .. --... --••..• ------- ­

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

01'FICE OF THE ARCHITEcT OF THE CAPITOL 

Salaries. ______ • ____ --•• ------.---..•• -.. -•• -- ••. --•• --.---.-----
Contingent expenses . . _------------ ____ .. ------------... __ -----. 

Total, Oftlce of the Architect of the CapitoL _____________ I==~;;;;;;;_;,I==~;;:,;;;,;;;,/==;;;,;~,;;,;=1===::;:;;;_~;,;.,/==~;;;;,~=1===~~=/,===== 
CAPITOL BUILDINGS AND GROUND 

Capitol buildings.-----------------·-- ------- ---·--------------- 4, 645,000 " 4, 440,000 4, 344,500 
Reappropriation ___ ______ --------- -- --- -------- -- --- -- --- --- 115,000 -- --------- - - --- 1, 127,000 

Restoration of west central !ront of Capitol and master plan for __ _ 
future development of the Capitol Grounds !'nd related areas -- -- -- ----- -----

1
; ~~ ------

1
-,-.

1
-
7
-
6
-,-

400
----

Cap!tol Grounds-- ----------- ---------- -- --,------ ----- -------- - 11361,000 L, 

4,428, 500 
1, 127,000 

20,900,000 
1,176, 400 

Reappropriation ..••. -- -- --- ---- --- ------------------------- -- ----------- --. ----------- ----- ____ _ ; __ __ _____ _ 250,000 
Additional parking facilities for congressional employees________ 153,000 ___ .,. ____ _______ - ------- - -----· - --------- - ------
Senate otl!oe buildings ... ----------------- ----------------- ---- 7,058, 700 \ 6,620,SOO ------· --------- 6, 620,800 
Construction of an extension to New Senate Otl!ce Building.... 20, 000,000 ------------'--- - ------ - - ------- - - --------- --- - -
Extension of additional Senate Otl!ce Building site: · 

sena~=r~~~~~~----_-_-_·:_-_·:~~:::::: :::::::::::::::::::::::::: 1~:: --- ~---i03;300- :::::::::::::::: --------ioo;aoo· 
House oftlce buildings______ __ ___ ____ ___ __ ____ ____ ___ _____ __ ____ 9, 252,300 v 8,611, 700 8, 671,700 8,671, 700 

Reappropriation ...••.. ------------- --- ------- -- ----- -- ----- 100,000 - - ---- -------- - - 9, 700 9, 700 
Acquisition of property, construction, and equipment, addition-

al House office building (liquidation of contract authority) ____ ----- --------- -- (176,000) (t.j5,000) (145,000) 
Capitol power plant: operation------- -- ----------- ------------- 5, 221,700 v 5,443, 000 5,443, 000 5, 443, 000 

Reappropriation. ----- --- --------------------- -------- ------ • 80, 000 ------ ---------- ----- -- --- --- -- _ ----- ------- ----

1, 631,000 1, 631,000 

23,938, 900 51,897,000 

22,802,200 liO, lllO, 300 
1, 136, 700 1, 386,700 

(145, 000) (145, 000) 

916, 800. 916,600 

See footnotes at end of table, 

-216,500 
+1,012,000 

+20, 900, 000 
-184,600 

-11, 500 
+1, 127,000 

+20, 600, 000 

+84,000 

+20, 900, 000 

+ 250, 000 +250, 000 +250, 000 
-153, 000 
-437,900 : ::::::: :::::::: -----+6;620;800 

-20,900,000 - - --- --- --- - -- -- - - ----- ----- ----

- 174,000 
+3,500 

- 580,600 
-90,300 

+ (1.j5, 000) 
+221, 300 
-80,000 

------------ --- - + 103,300 

--------+9;7oo-:::::::::::::::: 
- (80, 000) - ---------------



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1974 AND THE 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL-Continued 

Agency/Item 

(1) 

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS 

Salaries and expenses __ ___ -- ---- -- ------------------------ -- ----
Copyright Office, salaries and expenses------------- ---------- -­
Congressional Research Service, salaries and expenses_--------­
Distribution of catalog cards, salaries and expenses __ -- ----- ----
Books for the general collections ______ _______________ __ ____ ____ _ 

~g::~ ~~~ t~~ 't'rr~b::U1-Jiiiisicani-iiiill<iiC8Jii>e<i:ssiari~-i.-ii<i-expe.nses ___ ___ _________________________________ ______________ _ 

Collection and distribution of library materials (special foreign 

l! 
$42, 302, 800 ./ ,..9, 778, 000 

6, 432, 700 ~ 5, 962, 000 
11,391,000 /f3, 871,000 
11, ~. 900 " ; 11, 215, 000 
1, 194, 650 /1, 458, 000 

208,500 .; 229,000 

9, 894, 600 v 11, 400, 000 

$48, 432, 500 
5, 798,600 

13,202,400 
10,581,000 
1,458,000 

229,000 

11,416,900 

$48, 572, 500 
5,879, 985 

13,488, 100 
10,581,000 
1,458, 000 

229,000 

11,416,900 

+$6, 269, 700 
-r447, 285 

+2,007,100 
-504,900 
+263,350 
+20,500 

+1,522,300 

-$1, 205, 500 
-82,015 

-38:!, 900 
-634,000 

+$140,000 
+81,385 

+285, 700 

-73,100 ----------------

currency p~): · 

~~~~J:rs __ ~-:'~~:~~~-~~~~~~:::::::::: 1,l:::: L.~:~ 1,~:~ 1;~~:~ ------------------------------------------------
Furniture and furnishings____ ______ ______________ _____ _______ __ 2,868, 000 v'3,~000 3, 312,300 3, 325,000 +457, 000 -15,000 +12. 700 

- 252,900 

Revision of Annotated Constitution--------------- ---- --------- 31,900 V..• 000 34,000 34, 000 +2,100 ------ ---------- - ----- --- -------
Revision of Hinds' and Cannon's precedents, salaries and ex-

penses ___ -- -------- ---------- -- -- - --------- -- --- -- ------------ 143,400 ~·l --------- ------ - ------- --------- -143,400 ------- --- ------ ------------ ----
Administrative provisions (attendance of meetlngs)-------- ----- i ___ <_so_,_ooo_ )

11 

_____ (_65_,ooo ___ > - (57, 500) (57, 500) ___ <_+_7,_500_) (-7, 500) -------- --- --- --

Tota~Lib~yofC~~------ --------------- ------ --- - ~~~·8~6~,8~20~,~~~~~~~~·~3~91~,~100~!I~~96~,~4~~~·~800~I~~96~,~~~.~~~==+~10~,~17~8~, 1~~~f~=-~2~,~3~~·5~1~5~~~~+~5~1;~~7~~ 

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 

Printing and binding--------------------------------- ---- ------ 64,000,000 88,136,000 88,136,000 75,000,000 + 11, 000, 000 -13,136,000 -13, 136, 000 

Office of Superintendent of Documents, salaries and expenses ___ 36,8n;ooo 36,078,000 36,078,000 36,000,000 - 871,000 -~.ooo -78,000 

Acquisition of site and general pl811S and designs of buildings ___ 4, 600,000 ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- - 4. 600, 000 - - -------------- ----------------
Government Printing Office revolving fund _---- --------- -- ---- 7,400,000 12,000,000 12,000, 000 6, 000,000 -1,400,000 -6,000, 000 -6,000,000 

Total, Government Printing Office _____ __________________ 112, 871, 000 136, 214, 000 136, 214, 000 117,000,000 +4,129,000 - 19, 214, 000 - 19, 214, 000 

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE 

Salaries and expenses ____ ------------- ___ -------------- __ ------_ 109, 450, 000 ~,700,000 121, 834, 000 121, 37&, 000 +11, 92&, 000 -2,324,000 -46S,OOO 

COST ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD 

Salaries and expenses ___________ __________________________ -----_ 1,500,000 \/1,650,000 1, 650,000 1,&28, 000 +128.000 -22,000 -2'J,OCO 

Grand total, new budget (obligational) authority __ _______ !161,332,318 722, 472, 385 603, 221, 280 ~·~~ +57,054, 787 .. ~.280 + 116, 166, 825 
-Consisting of-

Appropriations--- --- -- ----------------------- - --- ---- (660, 532t 318) (722, 472, 38.5) (602, ~. 580) (717, 000, 405) <+5tl. 468, 087) ( -5, 471, 980) (+1H,915,825) 
Reappropriat!ons _______ ______ ________ _______ ________ 

(~000) ················ (1, 136, 700) (1, 386, 700) (+586,700) <+t. 386, 706) (+25o,OOO) 

Appropriation to liqukhle c<mtract authorization _________ __ _ ---------------- (175,000) (/.jl,()()(}) (J.jl, 000) ( -t-1+6, 000) (-30, 000) -----·· ------·-... 

Memorandum-

Appropriations and reappropriatlons Including 
appropriations for liquidation of contract authorizations ____ _______ ____ _____________ ______ 661, 33:1, 318 722,647,385 603, 366, 280 718, 532, 105 57,199, 787 -4,115,280 + 115, 166, 8:M 

1 Includes item previously carried under "Revision of Hinds' and c .. .lonon's Prec-
edents, Library or Congress.'' -,. 

I $80,000 reappropriation; $62,413 actual unobligated balance, 

1 $196,000 reapprop4fatlon; $150,000 actual unobligated balance. 
• Estlma~ tranefer~ed to "Compilation of Precedents, HOll$6 of Repr~ntlltlvet," 

\ 



93D CoNGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REPORT 
~d Session No. 93-1210 

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS, LEGISLATIVE BRANCH, 
FISCAL YEAR 1975 

JULY 22, 1974.---0rdered to be printed 

Mr. CASEY, from the committee of conference, 
submitted the following 

CONFERENCE REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 14012] 

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 14012) 
''making appropriations for the Legislative Branch for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1975, and for other purposes," having met, after full 
and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to 
their respective Houses as follows: 

That the Senate recede from its amendment numbered 64. 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of 

the Senate numbered 35, 41, 46, 48, 49, 50, 56, 62, 63, 65, 66, and 67, 
and agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 36: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 36, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said a~endment insert $80,11)0; and 
the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 39: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 39, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $611,31,5; and 
the Senate agree to the same. 

38-0060 



2 

Amendment numbered 40: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 40, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $31,1),100; and 
the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 55 : 
Thq,t the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the ~nate numbered 55, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $48#)0,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 57: 
·That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 57, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $5,839,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 58: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 58, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $13,345,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 59: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 59, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows : 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $3,319,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 61 : 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 61, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $80,000,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

H.R.1210 

3 

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments 
numbered 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 
21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38, 42, 43, 44, 
45, 47, 51, 52, 53, 54, 60, 68, and 69. 

Boa CAsEY 
FRANK E. :kvANs, 
EDITH GREEN' 
JoHN J. FLYNT, Jr. 
EDWARD R. RoYBAL, 
Loms STOKEs, 
GEORGE MAHON' 
Loms C. WYMAN, 
ELFORD A. CEDERBERG, 
EARL B. RUTH, 
LAWRENCE CouGHLIN, 

.Yanagers on the Part of the House. 
ERNEST F. HOLLINUS, 
BIRCH BAYHl 
THOMA& F. EAGLIJ'l'ON, 
JoHN L. McCLELLAN, 
NORRIS COTTON' 
RICHARD S. ScHWEIKER, 
Mn,TON R. YoUNo, 

Managers on the Part of the Senate. 

H.R.1210 



JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE 
COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con­
ference on the disagreemg votes of the two Houses on the amend­
ments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 14012) making appropriations 
for the legislative branch for the fiscal year ending Jlme 30, 1975, and 
for other purposes, submit the following joint statement to the House 
and the Senate in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon 
by the managers and recommended in the accompanying conference 
report: 

SENATE 

Amendments Nos. 1 through 34 : Reported in technical disagree­
ment. Inasmuch as these amendments relate solely to the Senate and 
in accord with long practice, under which each body determines its 
own housekee.Ping requirements and the other concurs therein with­
out intervention, the managers on the part of the House will offer 
motions to recede and concur in the Senate amendments Nos. 1 through 
30 and 32 through 34. The managers on the part of the House will 
offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of the Senate 
numbered 31 with an amendment to exempt joint committee em­
ployees from the increase in the maximum annual rate of compensa­
tion proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment 
of the Senate. 

HousE oF REPRESENTATIVES 

Amendment No. 35: Appropriates $12,059,700 for miscellaneous 
items as proposed by the Senate instead of $12,375,000 as proposed by 
the House. 

JoiNT ITEMs 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON REDUCTION OF FEDERAL EXPENDITURES 

Amendment No. 36: Appropriates $80,400 instead of $80,045 as 
proposed by the House and $86,100 as proposed by the Senate. 

JOINT ECONOMIC COMMITTEE 

Amendment No. 37: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate appropriating $950,000 for salaries 
and expenses instead of $939,805 as proposed by the House and 
$894,176 as proposeQ. by the Senate. The distribution of the funds 
allowed is to be determined by the Joint Economic Committee. 

Amendment No. 38: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 

(4) 

'H.R.1210 

5 

in the amendment of the Senate appropriating $135,000 for the Sub­
committee on Fiscal Policy to remain available until December 31, 
197 4 as proposed by the Senate. 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ATOMIC ENERGY 

Amendment No. 39 : Appropriates $611,345 for salaries and expenses 
instead of $609,855 as proposed by the House and $617,045 as proposed 
by the Senate. 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PRINTING 

Amendment No. 40: Appropriates $349,100 for salaries and expenses 
instead of $348,315 as proposed by the House and $354,800 as proposed 
by the Senate. 

CAPITOL P OLICE 

Amendment No. 41: Appropriates $513,360 for general expenses 
as proposed by the Senate instead of $474,900 as proposed by the 
House. 

Amendments Nos. 42 through 45 : Reported in technical disagree­
ment. The managers on the part of the House will offer motions to 
recede and concur in the amendments of the Senate elevating cer­
tain police positions detailed to the Capitol Police Board from the 
Metropolitan Police of the Dist rict of Columbia. 

CAPITOL GUiDE SERVICE 

Amendment No. 46: Appropriates $348,760 for salaries and ex­
penses as proposed by the Senate instead of $347,055 as proposed by 
the House. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION 

Amendment No. 47: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate providing that employees of the 
Capitol Guide Service be granted longevity compensation increases 
for each 5 years of service. 

OFFICE oF TEcHNOLOGY AssEsSMENT 

Amendments Nos. 48 and 49 : Appropriate $4,000,000 for salaries 
and expenses a.s proposed by the Senate instead of $3,500,000 as pro­
posed by the House and delete the provision that the funds remain 
available until expended as proposed by the House and stricken by 
the Senate. 

ARCIDTECT OF THE CAPITOL 

CAPITOL BUIWINGS AND GROUNDS 

Oapitol Buildings 

Amendment No. 50: Appropriates $4,428,500 for Capitol Build­
ings as proposed by the Senate instead of $4,344,500 as proposed by 
the House. 

'H.R. 1210" 



6 

Rutoration of West Central Front of Capitol and Master Plan for 
Future Dsvelopment of the Capitol Gr0'1.111td8 and Related Areas 

Amendment No. 51: R.eported in di~greement. Th~ ~anagers on 
t~e part of the House will offer a motiOn to further msist on their 
disagreement to the amendment of the Senate. 

Capitol Gro'!IIIUis 

Amendment No. 52: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
aget:S on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cu~ .m the amendment of the Senate authorizing the continued avail­
ability of the $250,000 appropriation under this head for .fiscal year 
1974 for traffic signals until June 30, 1975. 

Senate Office Buildings 

Amendment No. 53: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
ager~ on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur m the amendment of the Senate appropriatin<Y $6 620 800 for the Senate Office Building'S. ~ ' ' 

Senate Garage 

Amendment No. 54: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
age~ on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur m the amendment of the Senate appropriating $103 300 for the Senate Garage. ' 

LmRARY oF CONGREss 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 55 : Appropriates $48,460,000 instead of $48,432,500 
as proposed by the House a~d $48,572,500 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 56: ProVides $2,778,000 for reimbursement to the 
General Se~vices Administration for rental of space as proposed by 
the Senate mstead of $3,063,000 as proposed by the House. 

COPYRIGHT OFFICE 

Ame~dment No. 5'l: Appropriates $5,839,000 for salaries and ex­
penses mstead of $5,798~600 as pr.oposed by the House and $5,879,985 as proposed by the Senate. 

CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE 

Ame~dment No. 58: Appropriates $13,345,000 for salaries and ex­
penses Instead of $13,202,400 as proposed by the House and $13,488,100 
as proposed by the Senate. 

FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS 

Amendment No. 59: Appropriates $8,31'9,000 instead of $3,312,300 as 
proposed by the House and $3,325,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

'H.R.ll!lQ 

7 

AD.MINISTRA.TIVE PROVISIONS 

Amendment No. 60: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offe~ ~ motion to recede and c~>ncur 
in the amendment of the Senate auth~mzmg ~~e use of ~ds ava!l~l?le 
to the Library of Congress to provide additional parkmg facilities 
for employees, includ.iri.g transportat~on, in areas in the Dist rict of 
Columbia outside the limits of the Library of Congress grounds. 

GOVERN MENT PRINTIN G O FFICE 

PRINTING AND BINDING 

Amendment No. 61: Appropriates $80,000,000 instead of $88,136,000 
as proposed by the House and $75,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS 

Amendments Nos. 62 and 63 : Appropriate $36,000,000 of wh~ch 
$222,000 shall be available as a contmgency reserve for workload In­
creases not anticipated in the budget estimates as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $36,078,000, incl4ding a reserve of $300,000 as pro­
posed by the House. 

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE REVOLVING FUND 

Amendment No. 64: Appropriates $12,000,000 as proposed by the 
House instead of $6,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFI CE 

Amendment No. 65 : A-ppropriates $121,376,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $121,834,000 as proposed by the House. 

COST-ACCOU N TING STANDARDS BOARD 

Amendment No. 66 : Appropriates $1,628,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $1,650,000 88 proposed by the House. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Amendment No. 67: Provides .that no part. of any approJ!ri.ation 
contained in this Act shall be available for paymg to the Admmistra­
tor of the General Services Administration in excess of 90 ~r centu!ll 
of the standard level user charge established pursuant to sectiOn 210 (J) 
of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as 
amended for space and services, as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 68: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House :w~II offer a motion to recede and con?ur 
in the Senate amendment prov1dmg for the payment of compensation 
to an alien employee of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 69: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the Ho1;1se will offer a motion 1? ~cede and concur 
in the Senate amendment with an amendment providmg for an annual 



8 

accounting of appropriated funds and excess foreign currency used 
as expense money by Members of Congress and staff traveling abroad 
on official business to be filed with the Secretary of the Senate and the 
Clerk of the House of Representatives instead of the publication of 
reports in the Congressional Record as proposed by the Senate. The 
managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amend­
ment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

CONFERENCE TOTAL--WITH COMPARISONS 

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year 
1975 recommended by the Committee of Conference, with comparisons 
to the fiscal year 1974 amount, the 1975 budget estimates, and the Honse 
and Senate bills for 1975 follows: · 

New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year la74------------ $661, 805, 668 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) •utborit,v (a.s wq~ed), 

fiscalyeart975 _______________ -.----------------------------- 722,472,385 
House bill, fiscal year 197~---------..-----------T----.. ---- 603, 221, 280 
Senate btU, fiscal year l91lt _ _.~ .. ---!---------.:.-----~--~----·- 718,439, 511 Conference ~~-..._-l...-....... .._ ____ .. _:.._ _______ ~ ... 1 708, 275, 650 

Conference agreement compared with : 
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1974______ +46, 969,982 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority (as 

amended), fiscal year l97CL--------------------------- -14, 196, 735 
House bill, fiscal year l~.,..__._. .. ..--_ .... ....__ 1 +1M, 054, 370 
Senate bill, fiscal year 19ff---------------------------- -10,163,861 1

lndpdes UU,82~,480 tor Senate Items not considered by the Hoose. Collformin• to long 
vract1ee, fonds exclusively for operations and activities of the Senate--Including two Items 
Jorlsdletlonally onder the Architect of the Capitol--are left for decision and Insertion by that body. 

BoB CASEY, 

FRANK E. EVANS, 
EDITH GREEN, 

JoHN J. FLYI'tT, Jr., 
EDWARD R. RoYBAL, 
Lours SToKES, · 
GEORGE MAHON, 
LoUIB c. WYMAN, 
ELFORD A. CEDERBERG, 
EARL B. RUTH, 
LAWRENcE CouGHLIN, 

jJ[ an,agera on the Pccrt of the H ouae. 
ERNEST F. HOLLINGS, 
BmcH BAYB;, 
THOMAS F. E.AQLETON, 
JoHN L. McCLELLAN, 
NORRIS COTTON, 

RicHARD S. SoHWBiua, 
MILTON R. YoUNa, 

M anagera on the P{]IJ't of the Senate. 

0 

H • .R.:J,210 



H. R. 14012 

Jlintty,third Q:ongrtss of tht tinittd ~tatts of gmcrica 
AT THE SECOND SESSION 

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Monday, the twenty-first day of January, 
one thousand nine hundred and seventy-four 

2tn 2tct 
Making appropriations tor the Legislative Branch tor the fiscal year ending 

June 80, 1975, and tor other purposes. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and HOU8e of Representatives of the 
United States of America Vn Congress assembled, That the following 
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated, for the Legislative Branch for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1975, and for other purposes, namely: 

SENATE 

CoMPENSATION AND MILEAGE OF THE VIcE PRESIDENT AND SENATORS 
AND EXPENSE ALLOWANCES OF THE VICE PRESIDENT AND LEADERS OF 

TIIE SENATE 

COMPENSATION AND MILEAGE OF TilE VICE PRESIDENT AND SENATORS 

For compensation and mileage of the Vice President and Senators 
of the United States, $4,790,695. 

EXPENSE ALLOWANCES OF THE VICE PRESIDENT AND MAJORITY AND 

MINORITY LEADERS 

For expense allowance of the Vice President, $10,000; Majority 
Leader of the Senate, $3,000 ; and Minority Leader of the Senate, 
$3,000; in all, $16,000. 

SALARIES, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 

For compensation of officers, employees, clerks to Senators, and 
others as authorized by law, including agency contributions and 
longevity compensation as authorized, which shall be paid from this 
appropnation without regard to the below limitations, as follows: 

OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT 

For clerical assistance to the Vice President, $552,045. 

OFFICES OF THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY LEADERS 

For offices of the Majority and Minority Leaders, $215,460. 

OFFICES OF THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY WHIPS 

For offices of the Majority and Minority Whips, $110,580. 

OFFICE OF THE CHAPLAIN 

For office of the Chaplain, $28,500: Provided, That effective July 1, 
1974, the Chaplain !flay fix the per annum compensation of the secre­
tary to the Chaplam at not to exceed $12,540 per annum in lieu of 
$9,120 per annum. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

For office of the ~retary, $2,691,~5, inclu~ $110,010 ~uired 
for the purpose specified and authorized by section 7 4b of title 2, 
United States Code. 



H.R.1401~2 

COMMI'ITEE EMPLOYEES 

For professional and clerical assistance to standing committees and 
the Select Committee on Small Busines.<J, $8,069,490. 

CONFERENCE COMMITI'EE8 

For clerical assistance to the Conference of the Majority, at rates of 
compensation to be fixed by the chairman of said committee, $17 4,135. 

For clerical assistance to the Conference of the Minority, at rates of 
compensation to be fixed by the chairman of said committee, $174,135. 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND CLERICAL ASSISTANTS TO SENATORS 

For administrative and clerical assistants to Senators, $42,4'77,540: 
Provided, That effective January 1, 1974, the clerk hire allowance of 
P.ach Senator from the States of Arkansas and Arizona shall be 
increased to that allowed Senators from States having a population of 
two million, the population of each said State having exceeded two 
million inhabitants. 

OFFICE OF SERGEANT AT ARMS AND DOORKEEPER 

For office of the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper, $11,998,500: 
Provided, That effective July 1, 1974, the Sergeant at Arms may 
appoint and fix the compensation of the followi~ positions (a.) in the 
computer center: four senior computer specialists at not to exceed 
$24,225 per annum each; seven semor programmer analysts at not to 
exceed $22,515 per annum each in lieu of five senior programmer anal­
ysts at $22,515 per annum each ; three systems analysts at not to exceed 
$20,805 per annum each; five systems programmers at not to exceed 
$20,805 per annum each in Jieu of three systems programmers at 
$20,805 per annum each; eight programmer analysts at not to exceed 
$20,805 per annum each; four computer speciahsts at not to exceed 
$18,240 per annum each; a secretary-receptionist at not to exceed 
$11,115 per annum; a secretary at $10,260 per a1mum; a systems super­
visor at not to exceed $26,790 per annum in lieu of a systems supervisor 
at $25,080 per annum; (b) in the service department: an equipment 
supervisor at not to exceed $18,240 per annum; an assistant equipment 
supervisor at not to exceed $14,820 per annum; a SP..cretary-receptionist 
at not to exceed $11,115 per annum; a secretary at not to exeeed $9,975 
per annum; six cameramen at not to exceed $10,260 per annum each; 
a film processor at not to exceed $11,115 per annum; an assistant film 
processor at not to exceed $10,545 per annum; ten messengers at not to 
exceed $8,265 per annum each in lieu of seven messengers at $8,265 per 
annum each; (c) in Senate post office: a mail supervisor at not to 
exceed $11,115 per annum; sixty-three mail carriers at not to exceed 
$9,975 per annum each in heu of fifty-seven mail carriers at $9,975 per 
annum each; (d) in the cabinet shop : a chief cabinetmaker at not to 
exceed $18,525 per annum in lieu of $15,960 per annum; an assistant 
chief cabinetmaker at not to exceed $17 ,6·7o per annum in lieu of 
$13,680 per annum; two cabinetmakers at not to exceed $13,395 per 
annum each in lieu of $12,255 per annum each ; a cabinetmaker at not 
to exceed $12,255 per annum; a finisher at not to exceed $13,395 per 
annum in lieu of $12,255 per annum; an upholsterer at not to exceed 
$13,395 per annum in lieu of $12,255 per annum; and (e) twelve lieu­
tenants, police force at not to exceed $17,100 per annum each in lieu of 
ten lieutenants at $17,100 per annum each; forty-six sergeants, police 
force at not to exceed $14,250 per annum each in lieu of forty sergeants 
at $14,250 per annum each; 389 privates, police force at not to exceed 



H. R. 14012---3 

$10,830 per annum each in lieu of 342 privates at $10,830 per annum 
each. 

OFFICES OF THE SECRETARIES FOR THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY 

For offices of the Secretary for the Majority and the Secretary for 
the Minority, $265,050. 

AGENCY CONTRIBUTIONS AND LONGEVITY COMPENSATION 

For agency contributions for employee benefits and longevity com­
pensation, as authorized by law, $4,000,000. 

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE CouNSEL OF THE SENATE 

For salaries and expenses of the office of the Legislative Counsel of 
the Senate, $521,740. 

SENATE PROCEDURE 

For compiling, preparing, and editing "Senate Procedure", 1974 
edition, $5,000, to be paid to Floyd M. Riddick, Parliamentarian of 
the Senate. 

CoNTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE 

SENATE POLICY COMMITTEES 

For salaries and expenses of the Majority Policy Committee and 
the Minority Policy Committee, $342,780 for each such committee; in 
all, $685,560. 

AUTOMOBILES AND MAINTENANCE 

For purchase, lease, exchange, maintenance, and operation of 
vehicles, one for the Vice President, one for the President pro tempore, 
one for the Majority Leader, one for the Minority Leader, one for the 
Majority Whip, one for the Minority Whip, for carrying the mails, 
and for official use of the offices of the Secretary and Sergeant at Arms, 
$40,000. 

INQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS 

For expenses of inquiries and investigations ordered by the Senate, 
or conducted pursuant to section 134(a) of Public Law 601, Seventy­
ninth Congress, including $538,205 for the Committee on Appropri­
ations, to be available also for the purposes mentioned in Senate 
Resolution Numbered 193, agreed to October 14, 1943, $16,253,175. 

FOLDING DOCUMENTS 

For the employment of personnel for folding speeches and pam­
phlets at a gross rate of not exceeding $3.68 per hour per person, 
$82,045. 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 

For miscellaneous items, $12,921,450. 

POSTAGE STAMPS 

For postage stamps for the offices of the Secretaries for the Majority 
and Minority, $320; Chaplain, $100; and for air mail and special 
delivery stamps for the office of the Secretary, $610; office of the 
Sergeant at Arms, $240; and the President of the Senate, as author­
ized by law, $1,215; in all, $2,485. 



H. R. 14012---4 

STATIONERY (REVOLVING FUND) 

For stationery for the President of the Senate, $3,600, and for com­
mittees and officers of the Senate, $21,850 ; in all, $25,4ts0. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

1. The paragraph under the heading "Administrative Provision" in 
chapter IV of the Supplemental Appropriations Act,.,.1972 (2 U.S.C. 
64b) is amended by addinf at the end thereof the following: "In the 
event that the Secretary o the Senate is absent or is to be absent for 
reasons other than disability (as provided in this paragraph), and 
makes a written designation that he is or will be so absent, the Assist­
ant Secretary shall act during such absence as the Secretary in carrying 
out the duties and responsibilities of the office in all matters, except 
those matters relating to the Secretary's duties as such disbursing offi­
cer. The designation may be revoked in writing at any time by the 
Secretary, and is revoked whenever the Secretary making the designa­
tion dies, resigns, or is considered disabled in accordance with this 
pa~ph." 

2. (a) Whenever-
(1) the law of any State provides for the collection of an income 

tax by imposing upon employers generally the duty of withhold­
ing sums from the compensation of employees a.nd remitting such 
sums to the authorities of such State; and 

(2) such duty to withhold is imposed generally- with respect 
to the compensation of employees who are residents of such 
State; 

then the Secretary of the Senate is authorized, in accordance with the 
provisions of this section, to enter into an agreement with the appro­
priate official of that State to provide for the withholding and remit­
tance of sums for individuals-

(A) whose pay is disbursed by the Secretary; and 
(B) who request the Secretary to make such withholdings for 

remittance to that State. 
(b) Any agreement entered into under subsection (a) of this section 

shall not require the Secretary to remit such sums more often than 
once each calendar quarter. 

(c) (1) An individual whose pay is disbursed by the Secretary may 
request the Secretary to withhold sums from his pay for remittance 
to the appropriate authorities of the State that he designates. Amounts 
of withholdmgs shall be made in accordance with those provisions of 
the law of that State which apply generally to withholding by 
eml'loyers. 

(2} An individual may have in effect at any time only one request 
for withholdings, and he may not have more than two such requests 
in effect with respect to different States during any one calendar year. 
The request for withholdings is effective on the first day of the first 
month commencing after the day on which the request is received in 
the Disbursing Office of the Senate, except thatr-

(A) when the Secretary first enters into an agreement with a 
State, a request for withholdings shall be effective on such datE' as 
the Secretary may determine; and 

(B) when an individual first receives an appointment, the 
request shall be effective on the day of appointment, if the 
individual makes the request at the time of appointment. 

(3) An individual may change the State designated by him for the 
purposes of havi~ withholdings made and request that the withhold­
mgs be remitted m accordance with such change, and he may also 
revoke his request for withholdings. Any change in the State designated 



H.R.1401~5 

or revocation is effective on the first day of the first month commencing 
after the day on which the request for change or the revocation is 
received in the Disbursing Office. 

(4) The Secretary is authorized to issue rules and regulations he 
considers appropriate in carrying out this subsection. 

(d) The Secretary may enter into agreements under subsection (a) 
of this section at such time or times as he considers appropriate. 

(e) This section imposes no duty, burden, or requirement upon the 
United States, the Senate, or any officer or employee of the United 
States, except as specifically provided in this section. Nothing in this 
section shall be deemed to consent to the application of any provision 
of law which has the effect of subjecti~ the United States, the Senate, 
or any officer or employee of the Umted States to any penalty or 
liability by reason of the provisions of this section. Any paper, form, 
or document filed with the Secretary under this section is a paper of 
the Senate within the provisions of rule XXX of the Standing Rules 
of the Senate. 

(f) For the purposes of this section, "State" means any of the 
States of the United States and the District of Columbia. 

3. (a) The Sergeant at Arms of the Senate shall secure for each 
Senator office space suitable for the Senator's official use in places 
designated by the Senator in the State he represents. That space shall 
be secured in post offices or other Federal buildings at such places. 
In the event suitable office space is not available in post offices or 
other Federal buildings, the Sergeant at Arms shall secure other office 
space in those places. 

(b) The aggregate square feet of office space secured for Senator 
shall not at any time exceed-

( 1) 4,800 square feet if the population of his State is less than 
::l,OOO,OOO; 

(2) 5,000 square feet if such population is 2,000,000 but less 
than 3,000,000; 

(3) 5,200 square feet if such population is 3,000,000 but less 
than 4,000,000 ; 

(4) 5,400 square feet if such population is 4,000,000 but less 
than 5,000,000; 

( 5) 5,800 square feet if such population is 5,000,000 but less 
than 7,000,000; 

(6) 6,200 square feet if such population is 7,000,000 but less 
than 9,000,000; 

(7) 6,400 square feet if such population is 9,000,000 but less 
than 10,000,000; 

(8) 6,600 square feet if such population is 10,000,000 but less 
than 11,000,000; 

( 9) 6,800 square feet if such population is 11,000,000 but less 
than 12,000,000; 

(10) 7,000 square feet if such population is 12,000,000 but less 
than 13,000,000; 

(11) 7,400 square feet if such population is 13,000,000 but less 
than 15,000,000; 

(12) 7,800 square feet if such population is 15,000,000 but less 
than 17,000,000; or 

(13) 8,000 square feet if such population is 17,000,000 or more. 
(c) The maximum annual rate that may be paid for the rental of an 

office secured for a Senator not in a post office or other Federal build­
ing shall not at any time exceed the apvlicable rate per square foot 
charged Federal agencies by the Administrator of General Services, 
based upon a 100 J?Elrcent building quality rating, for office space 
located m the place m which the Senator's office is lOcated, multiplied 
by the number of square feet contained in that office used by the Sen­
ator and his employees to perform their duties. 



H. R. 14012--6 

(d){1} Notwithstanding subsection (b), the aggregate square feet 
of office space secured for a Senator who IS a Senator on July 1,1974, 
shall not at any time exceed, as long as he continuously serves as a 
Senator, the greater of-

( A) the applicable square footage limitation of such subsection; 
or 

(B) the total square footage of those offices that the Senator 
has on such date and which are continuously maintained in the 
same build~ in which such offices were located on such date. 

(2) The provisions of subsection (c) do not apply to any office that 
a Senator lias on July 1, 1974, not in a post office or other Federal 
boil, as long as-A) that Senator continuously serves as a Senator; and 

B) that office is maintained m the same building in which it 
was located on such date and contains not more than the same 
number of square feet it contained on such date. 

(e) Clause ( 4) ofsubsection (a), the last sentence of subsection (c), 
and subsection (d) of section 506 of the Supplemental Appropriations 
Act, 1973\ are repealed. 

(f) This section is effective on and after July 1, 1974. 
4. The Secreta.ry of the Senate1 the Sergeant at Arms and Door­

keeper of the Senate, and the Legislative Counsel of the Senate shall 
each be paid at an annual rate of compensation of $38,760. The Secre­
tary for the Majority (other than the incumbent holding office on 
June 15, 1974) and the Secretary for the Minority shall each be paid 
at an annual rate of compensation of $38,190. The Secretary for the 
Majority (as long as that position is occupied by such incumbent) may 
be paid at a maximum annual rate of compensation not to exceed 
$38,190. ThP four Senior Counsels in the Office of the Legislative 
Counsel of the Senate shall each be paid at an annual rate of compen­
sation of $37,620. The Assistant Secretary of the Senate, the Parlia­
mentarian, and the Financial Clerk may each be paid at a maximum 
annual rate of compensation not to exceed $37,620. The Administrative 
Assistant in the Office of the Majority Leader, the Assistant Secretary 
for the Majority, the Administrative Assistant in the Office of the 
Minority Leader, and the Assistant Secretary for the Minority may 
each be paid at a maximum annual rate of compensation not to exceed 
$36,765. The Administrative Assistant in the Office of the Majority 
Whip and the Administrative Assistant in the Office of the Minority 
Whip may each be paid at a maximum annual rate of compensation 
not to exceed $315,625. The two committee employees other than joint 
committee employees referred to in clause (A), and the three com­
mittee employees referred to in clause (B), of section 105(e) (3) of 
the I~gislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1968, as amended and 
modified, may each be paid at a maximum annual rate of compensation 
not to exceed $37,050. The four committee employees other than joint 
committee employees referred to in such clause (A) and the sixteen 
committee employees referred to in such clause (B) may each be paid 
at a maximum annual rate of compensation not to exceed 
$35,625. The one em,r?loyee in a Senator's office referred to 
in section 105(d) (2} (ii) of such Act may be paid at a maximum 
annual rate of compensation not to exCeed $37,050. Any officer 
or employee whose pay is subject to the maximum limitation 
referred to in section 1015 (f) of such Act may be paid at a. maximum 
annual rate of com~nsation not to exceed $37,050. This paragraph 
does not supersede (1) any provision of an order of the President pro 
tempore of the Senate authorizing a higher rate of compensation, and 
(2) any authorit;y of the President pro temyore to adjust rates of com­
pensation or limitations referred to in thiS paragraph under section 



H. R. 14012--7 

4 of the Federal Pay Comparability Act of 1970. This paragraph is 
effective July 1,1974. . 

5. Effective July 1, 1974, the last full paragraph unde~ t~e headmg 
".ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONSt' in the appropriation for the 
Senate in the Legislative Branch .Appropriation .Act, 1972, is amended 
to read as follows : 

"Each officer or member of the Capitol Police force whose compen­
sation is disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate, who performs duty 
in addition to the number of hours of his regularly scheduled tour of 
duty for any day on or after July 1, 1974, is entitled to be paid c?m­
pensation (when ordered to perform such duty by proper authonty) 
or receive compensatory time off for each such additional hour of duty, 
except that an officer shall be entitled to such compensation only upon 
n determination made by the Capitol Police Board with respect to any 
additional hours. Compensation of an officer or member for each addi­
tional hour of duty shall be paid at a rate equal to his hourly rate of 
compensation in the case of an officer, and at a rate equal to one and 
one-half times his hourly rate of compensation for a member of such 
force. The hourly rate of compensation of such officer or member shall 
be determined by dividing his annual rate of compensation by 2,080 . 
.Any officer or member entitled to be paid compensation for such addi­
tional hours shall make a written election, which is irrevocable, whether 
he desires to be paid that compensation or to receive compensatory 
time off instead for each such hour. Compensation due officers and 
members under this paragraph shall be paid by the Secretary, upon 
certification by the Chief of the Capitol Police at the end of each 
calendar quarter and approval of the Capitol Police Board, from 
funds available in the Senate appropriation, 'Salaries, Officers and 
Employees' for the fiscal year in which the additional hours of duty 
are performed without regard to the limitations specified therein . 
.Any compensatory time off accrued and not used by an officer or mem­
ber at the time he is separated from service on the Capitol Police force 
may not be transferred to any other department, agency, or establish­
ment of the United States Government or the government of the 
District of Columbia, and no lump-sum amount shall be paid for such 
accrued time. The Capitol Police Board is authorized to prescribe 
regulations to carry out this paragraph.". 

6. Effective July 1, 1974, the first sentence of section 105 (d) (1) (.A) 
of the Legislative Branch .Appropriation .Act, 1968, ns amended. and 
modified, is amended to read as follows: "The aggregate of gross com­
pensation paid employees in the office of a Senator shall not exceed 
during each calendar year the followin~: 

"$370~215 if the population of his State is less than 2.000,000; 
"*381,330 if such population is 2,000,000 but less than 3,000,000; 
"$408,120 if such population is 3,000,000 but less than 4,000,000; 
"$442,605 if such population is 4,000,000 but less than 5,000,000; 
"# 70,820 if such population is 5,000,000 but less than 7,000,000; 
"$500,460 if such population is 7,000,000 but less than 9,000,000; 
"$532,6~5 i~ such population i~ 9,0<?0,000 but less than 10,000,000; 
"$557,460 If such population 1s 10,000,000 but less than 

11,000,000; 
"$589,950 if such population IS 11,000,000 but less than 

12,000,000; 
"$614,745 if such population IS 12,000,000 but less than 

13,000,000; 
"$646,380 if such population 1s 13,000,000 but less than 

15,000,000; 
"$678,015 if such population 1s 15,000,000 but less than 

17,000,000; 
"$709,650 if such population is 17,000,000 or more." 



H. R.14012---8 

7 . .Any witness reguested to appear before the Majority Policy Com­
mittee or the Minonty Policy Committee shall be entitled to a witness 
fee for each full day spent in traveling to and from the place at which 
he is to appear, and reimbursement of actual and necessary trans­
portation expenses incurred in traveling to and from that place, at 
rates not to exceed those rates paid witnesses appearing before 
committees of the Senate. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

CoMPENSATION AND MILEAGE FOR THE MEMBERS 

COMPENSATION OF MEMBERS 

For compensation of Members, as authorized by law (wherever used 
herein the term "Member" shall include Members of the House of Rep­
resentatives, the Resident Commissioner from Puerto Rico, the Dele­
gate from the District of Columbia, the Delegate from Guam, and the 
Delegate from the Virgin Islands), $20,373,580. 

MILEAGE OF MEMBERS 

For mileage of Members, as authorized by law, $210,000. 

HouSE LEADERSHIP OFFICES 

For salaries and expenses, as authorized by law, $1,095,655, includ­
ing: Office of the Speaker, $316,090, including $10,000 for official 
expenses of the Speaker; Office of the Majority Floor Leader, $228,490, 
including $3,000 for official expenses of the Majority Leader; Minority 
Floor Leader, $174,185, including $3,000 for official expenses of the 
Minority Leader; Majority Whip, $1887445, including not to exceed 
$41,910 for the Chief Deputy Majority Whip; Minority Whip, 
$188,445, including not to exceed $41,910 for the Chief Deputy 
Minority Whip. 

SALARIES, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 

For compensation and expenses of officers and employees, as author­
ized by law, $16,548,150, including: Office of the Clerk, $3,726,145; 
Office of the Sergeant at Arms, $6,771,610; Office of the Doorkeeper, 
$3,166,205; Office of the Postmaster, $924,645, including $16,840 for 
employment of substitute messengers and extra services of regular 
employees when required at the salary rate of not to exceed $9,091 
per annum each; Office of the Chaplain, $19,770; Office of the Parlia­
mentarian, including the Parliamentarian and $2,000 for preparing 
the Digest of the Rules, $196,020; for compiling the precedents of the 
House of Representatives, $195,000; Official Reporters of Debates, 
$467,685 ; Official Reporters to Committees, $520,395; two printing 
clerks, one for the majority appointed by the majority leader and 
one for the minority appointed by the minority leader, $26,935 to be 
equally divided; a technical assistant in the Office of the Attending 
Physician, to be appointed ~y _the Attending Physician subject to the 
approval of the Speaker, $24,205; the House Democratic Steering 
Committee, $148,710; the House Republican Conference, $148,710; 
and six minority employees, $212,115. 

Such amounts as deemed necessary for the payment of salaries of 
officers and employees within this appropriation may be transferred 
among offices upon the approval of the Committee on Appropriations 
of the House of Representatives. 



H. R. 1401.2-9 

COHMI'ITEE EMPLOYEES 

For professional and clerical employees of standing committees, 
including the Committee on Appropriations, $8,624,000. 

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS (INVESTIGATIONS) 

For salaries and expenses, studies and examinations of executive 
agencies, by the Committee on Appropriations, and temporary per­
sonal services for such committee, to oo expended in accordance with 
section 202(b) of the Legislative Reorganization Actl1946, and to be 
available for reimbursement to agencies for services performed, 
$1,875,000. 

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL 

For salaries and expenses of the Office of the Legislative Counsel 
of the House, $1,067,000. 

MEMBERS' CLERK limE 

For staff employed by each Member in the discharge of his official 
and representative duties, $80,000,000. 

CoNTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE HousE 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 

For miscellaneous items, exclusive of salaries unless specifically 
ordered by the House of Representatives, for purchase, exchange, 
operation, maintenance, and repair of House motor vehicles (the 
Clerk's automobi1e and motor trucks, the Sergeant at Arms' automo­
bile, the Post Office motor vehicle, and the Publications Distribution 
Service motor truck); and not to exceed $5,000 for the purposes 
authorized by section 1 of House Resolution 348, approved June 29, 
1961, $12,059,700. 

TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE 

For telegraph and telephone service, exclusive of personal services, 
$6,000,000. 

STATIONERY (REVOLVING FUND) 

For a stationery allowance for each Member for the first session of 
the Ninety-fourth Congress, as authorized by law, $2,304,750, to 
remain available until expended. 

POSTAGE STAMP ALLOWANCES 

Postage stamp allowances for the first session of the Ninety-fourth 
Congress, as authorized by law, $419,530. 

GOVERNMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 

For contributions to employees life insurance fund, retirement 
fund, and health benefits fund, as authorized by law, $6,668,900, and 
in addition, such amounts as may be necessa~ may be transferred 
·from the appropriation for "miscellaneous items '· 

SPECIAL AND SELECT COMMl'ITEES 

For salaries and expenses of special and select committees author­
ized by the House, $14,618,000. 



H. R. 14012-10 

REPORTING HEARINGS 

For stenographic reP.?rts of hearings of committees other than 
special and select coiilllllttees, $422,500. 

FURNITURE 

For purchase and repair of furniture, carpets and draperies, includ­
ing sukf!!es, tools and equipment for repair shops; and for purchase 
of pac · boxes, $996,000. 

LEADERSHIP AUTOMOBILES 

For purchase, exchange, hire, driving, maintenance, repair, and 
operation of automobiles for the leadership of the House of Representa­
tives, including one each for the Speaker, the Majority Leader, and 
the Minority Leader, $61,095. 

REVISION OF LAWS 

For preparation and editing of the laws as authorized by 1 U.S.C. 
202, 203, 213, $39,980, to be expended under the direction of the Com­
mittee on the Judiciary. 

NEW EDITION OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CODE 

For the preparation of a new edition of the District of Columbia 
Code, $100,000, to remain available until expended, and to be expended 
under the direction of the Committee on the Judiciary. 

AnHINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The provisions of House Resolution 427, Ninety-third Congress, 
relating to postage stamps for the Chaplain of the House of Repre­
sentatives, shall be the permanent law with respect thereto. 

JOINT ITEMS 

For joint committees, as follows: 

JOINT CoHHITTEE ON REDuCTION OF FEDERAL ExPENDITURES 

For an amount to enable the Joint Committee on Reduction of Fed­
eral Expenditures to carry out the duties imposed upon it by section 
601 of the Revenue Act of 1941 (55 Stat. 726), to remain available dur­
ing the existence of the Committee, $80,400, to be disbursed by the 
Secretary of the Senate. 

CoNTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE 

JOINT ECONOMIC COHHITTEE 

For salaries and expenses of the Joint Economic Committee, 
$950,000. 

For an amount (to be disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate on 
vouchers signed by the chairman or VIce chairman and the chairman of 
the subcommittee) for the Subcommittee on Fiscal Policy, $135,000, 
to be available until December 31, 1974. 



H. R. 14012-11 

JOINT COMMITI'EE ON ATOMIC ENERGY 

For salaries and expenses of the Joint Committee on Atomic Energy, 
$611,345. 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PRINTING 

For salaries and expenses of the Joint Committee on Printing, 
$349,100. 

CoNTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE HousE 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION 

For salaries and expenses of the Joint Committee on Internal Reve­
nue Taxation, $1,106,165. 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON DEFENSE PRODUCTION 

For salaries and expenses of the Joint Committee on Defense Pro­
duction, $154,050. 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON CONGRESSIONAL OPERATIONS 

For salaries and expenses of the Joint Committee on Congressional 
Operations, including the Office of Placement and Office Management, 
$600,000. 

For other joint items, as follows: 

OFFICE OF THE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN 

For medical supplies, equipment, and contingent expenses of the 
emerg~ncy rooms, and for the attending physician and his assistants, 
including ( 1) an allowance of one thousa.nd dollars per month to the 
attending physician; (2) an allowance of six hundred dollars per 
month to one senior medical officer while on duty in the attendmg 
physician's office; (3) an allowance of two hundred dollars per month 
each to two medical officers while on duty in the attending physician's 
office; and ( 4) an allowance of two hundred dollars per month each 
to not exceed eight assistants on the basis heretofore provided for 
such assistance, $103,600. 

CAPITOL PoLICE 

GENERAL EXPENSES 

For purchasing and supplying uniforms; the purchase, mainte­
nance, and repair of police motor vehicles, including two-way police 
radio equipment; contingent expenses, including $25 per month for 
extra. services performed for the Capitol Police Board by such member 
of the staff of the Sergeant at Arms of the Senate or the House as 
may be designated by the Chairman of the Board; $513,360. 

CAPITOL POLICE BOARD 

To enable the Capitol Police Board to provide additional protection 
for the Capitol Buildings and Grounds, including the &nate and 
House Office Buildings and the Capitol Power Plant, $1,214,255. Such 
sum shall be expended only for payment of salaries and other expenses 
of personnel detailed from the Metropolitan Police of the District of 
Columbia and the Commissioner of the District of Columbia is 
authoriz;J and directed to make such details upon the request of the 
Board. Personnel so detailed shall, during the period of such detail, 
serve under the direction and instructions of the Board and are author-



H. R. 14012--12 

ized to exercise the same authority as members of such Metropolitan 
Police and members of the Capitol Police and to perform such other 
duties as may be assigned by the Board. Reimbursement for salaries 
and other expenses of such detail _personnel shall be made to the gov­
ernment of the District of Columbta, and any sums so reimbursed shall 
be credited to the appropriation or appropriations from which such 
salaries and expenses are payable and shall be available for all the 
purposes thereof : Provided, That any Ilerson detailed under the 
authority of this paragraph or under similar authority in the Legis­
lative Branch Appropriation Act, 1942, and the Second Deficiency 
Appropriation Act, 1940, from the Metropolitan Police of the District 
of Columbia shall be deemed a member of such Metropolitan Police 
during the period or periods of any such detail for all purposes of 
rank, pay, allowances privileges, and benefits to the same extent as 
though such detail haJ not been made, and at the termination thereof 
any such person shall have a status with respect to rank, pay, allow­
ances, privileges, and benefits which is not less than the status of such 
person in such police at the end of such detail : Provided further, That 
the Commissioner of the District of Columbia is directed (1) to pay 
the assistant chief detailed under the authority of this paragraph and 
serving as Chief of the Capitol Police, the salary of assistant chief 
plus $2,000 and such increases in basic compensation as may be sub­
sequently provided by law so long as this position is held by the present 
incumbent, (2) to pay the two deputy chiefs detailed under the author­
ity of this paragraph and serving as assistants to the Chief of the 
Capitol Police the salary of deputy chief and such increases in basic 
compensation as may be subsequently provided by law so Ion~ as these 
positions are held by the present incumbents, (3) to pay the mspector 
detailed under the authority of this paragraph the salary of inspector 
plus $1,625 and such increases in basic compt'?nsation as may be subse­
quently provided by law so long as this position is held by the present 
incumbent, ( 4) to pay the captain detailed under the authority of this 
paragraph the salary of captain plus $1,625 and such increases in basic 
compensation as may be subsequently provided by law so long as this 
position is held by the present incumbent, ( 5) to elevate and pay the 
lieutenant detailed under the authodty of this paragraph the rank 
and salary of captain plus $1,625 and such increases in basic com~n­
sation as may be subsequently provided by law so long as this position 
is held by the present incumbent, (6) to elevate and pay the detective 
sergeant and uniform ser~ant detailed under the authority of this 
paragraph the salary of heutenant and such increases in basic com­
pensation as may be subsequently provided by law so long as these 
positions are held by the present mcumbents, (7) to pay the four 
detective sergeants detailed under the authority of this paragraph the 
salary of detective sergeant and such increases in basic comp~nsation 
as may be subsequently provided by law so long as these positions are 
held by the present incumbents, (8) to pa7. the two sergeants of the 
uniform force detailed under the authonty of this paragraph the 
salary of sergeant and such increases in basic compensation as may be 
subsequently provided by law so long as these positions are held by 
the r.resent incumbents, (9) to elevate and pay the desk sergeant 
detailed under the authonty of this paragra:{>h the rank and salary 
of uniform sergeant and such increases in basic compensation as may 
be subseguently provided by law so long as this position is held by the 
present mcumbent, and (10) to elevate and pay the acting sergeant 
detailed under the authority of this paragraph the rank and salary of 
uniform sergeant and such increases in basic compensation as may be 
subsequently provided by law so long as this position is held by the 
present incumbent. 



H. R. 14012-13 

No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall be paid 
as compensation to any person appointed after June 30, 1935, as an 
officer or member of the Capitol Police who does not meet the stand­
ards to be prescribed for such appointees by the Capitol Police Board: 
Pr()'l)ided, That the Capitol Pohce Board is hereby authorized to detail 
police from the House Office;. Senate Office, and Capitol Buildings for 
police duty on the Capitol urounds and on the I ... ibrary of Congress 
Grounds. 

EDUCATION OF PAGES 

For education of congressional pages and pages of the Supreme 
Court, pursuant to part 9 of title IV of the Legislative Reorganization 
Act, 1970, and section 243 of the Legislative Reorganization Act, 1946, 
$142,780, which amount shall be advanced and credited to the appli­
cable appropriation of the District of Columbia, and the Board of 
Education of the District of Columbia is hereby authorized to employ 
such personnel for the education of pages as may be required and to 
pay compensation for such services in accordance with such rates of 
compensation as the Board of Education may prescribe. 

OFFICIAL MAIL CosTS 

For expenses necessary for official mail costs pursuant to title 39, 
U.S.C., section 3216, $38,756,015, to be available immediately. 

The foregoing amounts under "other joint items" shall be disbursed 
by the Clerk of the House. 

CAPITOL GUIDE SERVICE 

For salaries and expenses of the Capitol Guide Service, $348,760, 
to be disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate: Provided, That none of 
these funds shall be used to employ more than twenty-eight individuals. 

STATEMENTS OF APPROPRIATIONS 

For the preparation, under the direction of the Committees on 
AppropriatiOns of the Senate and House of Representatives, of the 
statements for the second session of the Ninety-third Congress, show­
ing appropriations made, indefinite appropriations, and contracts 
authorized, together with a chronological history of the regular appro­
priation bills as required by law, $13,000, to be paid to the persons 
designated by the chairman of such committees to supervise the work. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION 

Section 106(a) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1963, 
is amended by_ adding at the end thereof: 

"(8) The Chief Guide, Assistant Chief Guide, and each Guide of 
the Capitol Guide Service established under section 441 of the Legis­
lative Reorganization Act of 1970." 

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For salaries and expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of 
the Technology Assessment Act of 1972 (Public Law 92-484)2 
$4,000,000 : Pr()'l)ided, That funds remaining unobligated as ot 
June 30, 1974, shall be merged with and also be avaiiable for the 
genera.l purposes of this appropriation. 



H. R. 14012-14 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

OFFicE OF THE ARcHITECT oF THE CAPITOL 

SALAlUES 

For the Architect of the Capitol; the Assistant Architect of the 
Capitol; the Executive Assistant; and other personal services; at 
rates of pay provided by law, $1,395,600. 

Afpropriations under the control of the Architect of the Capitol 
shal be available for expenses of travel on official business not to 
exceed in the aggregate under all funds the sum of $20,000. 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES 

To enable the Architect of the Capitol to make surveys and studies, 
to incur expenses authorized by the Act of December 13,1973 (87 Stat. 
704), and to meet unforeseen expenses in connection with activities 
under his care, $140,000. 

CAPITOL BuiLDINGS AND GRoUNDs 

CAPITOL BUILDINGS 

For necessary expenditures for the Capitol Building and electrical 
substations of the Senate and House Office Buildings, under the juris­
diction of the Architect of the Capitol, including improvements, main­
tenance, repair, equipment, supplies, material, fuel, oil, waste, and 
appurtenances; furnishings and office equipment; special and pro­
tective clothing for workmen; uniforms or allowances therefor as 
authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902); personal and other services; 
cleaning and repairing works of art and prevention and eradication 
of insect and otlier pests without regard to section 3709 of the Revised 
Statutes, as amended; purchase or exchange, maintenance and oper­
ation of a passenger motor vehicle; purchase of necessary reference 
books and periodicals; for expenses of attendance, when specifically 
authorized by the Architect of the Capitol, at meetings or conventions 
in connection with subjects related to work under the Architect of 
the Capitol, $4,428,500. 

Not to exceed $950,000 of the unobligated balance of that part of 
the appropriation under this head for the fiscal year 1973, made 
available until June 30, 1974, for restoration of the Old Senate and 
Supreme Court Chambers, is hereby continued available until June 30, 
1975. 

Not to exceed $177,000 of the unobligated balance of the appropri­
ation under this head for the fiscal year 1974 is hereby continued 
available until June 30, 1975. 

CAPITOL GROUNDS 

For care and improvement of grounds surrounding the Capitol, the 
Senate and House Office Buildings, and the Capitol Power Plant; per­
sonal and other services; care of trees; planting; fertilizer; repairs to 
pavements, walks, and roadways; waterproof wearing apparel; main­
tenance of signal lights; and for snow removal by hire of men and 
equipment or under contract without regard to section 3709 of the 
Revised Statutes, as amended; $1,176,400. 

The amount of $250,000 of the appropriation under this head for 
the fiscal year 1974, for modifications to and replacement of existing 
traffic signals and installation of additional traffic signals and all items 
appurtenant thereto, is hereby continued available until June 30, 1975. 



H. R. 14012---15 

SENATE OFFICE BUILDINGS 

For maintenance, miscellaneous items and supplies, including furni­
ture, furnishings, and equipment, and for labor and material incident 
thereto, and repairs thereof; for purchase of waterproof wearing 
aJ>parel, and for personal and other services; for the care and opera­
tiOn of the Senate Office Buildings; including the subway and subway 
trans_portation systems connecting the Senate Office Buildings with 
the Capitol; uniforms or allowances therefor as authorized by law 
(5 U.S.C. 5901-5902), prevention and eradication of insect and other 
pests without regard to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes as 
amended; to be expended under the control and supervision of the 
Architect of the Capitol in all, $6,620,800. 

SENATE GARAGE 

For maintenance, repairs, alterations, personal and other services, 
and all other necessary expenses, $103,300. 

HOUSE OFFICE BUILDINGS 

For maintenance, including equipment; waterproof wearing 
11,pparel; uniforms or allowances therefor as authorized by law (5 
U.S.C. 5901-5902); prevention and eradication of insect and other 
pests without regard to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as 
amended; miscellaneous items; and for all necessary services, including 
the position of Superintendent of Garages as authorized by law, 
$8,671,700. 

Not to exceed $9,700 of the unobligated balance of the appropriation 
under this head for the fiscal year 1974 is hereby continued available 
until June 30, 1975. 

AOQUIBn'ION oF PRoPERTY, CoNSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT, 

ADDITIONAL HousE OFFICE BUILDING 

For an amount, in addition to amounts heretofore aJ>propriated 
under this head, for expenses authorized by the Additional House 
Office Building Act of 1955 ( 69 Stat. 41, 42), as amended, $145,000, to 
remain available until expended. 

CAPITOL POWER PLANT 

For lighting, heating, and r.wer (including the purchase of electri­
cal energy) for the Capito , Senate and House Office Buil~, 
Supreme Court Building, Con~ional Library Buildings, and the 
grounds about the same, Botamc Garden, Senate garase, and for air­
conditioning refrigeration not supplied from plants m any of such 
buildings; for heating the Government Printing Office, Washington 
City Post Office, and Folger Shakespeare Library, reimbursement for 
which shall be made and covered mto the Treasury; personal and 
other services, fuel, oil, materials, waterproof wearmg apparel, 
and all other necessary expenses in connection with the maintenance 
and operation of the plant; $5,443,000. 

LmRARY BUILDINGS AND GRoUNDs 

STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL CARE 

For necessary expenditures for mechanical and structural mainte­
nance, including improvements, equipment, supplies, waterproof wear­
ing apparel, and personal and other services, $1,631,000. 



H. R. 14012-16 

BOTANIC GARDENS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For all necessary expenses incident to maintaining, operating, 
repairing, and improving the Botanic Garden and the nurseries, build­
ings, grounds, collections, and equipment pertaining thereto, including 
personal services; waterproof wearing apparel; not to exceed $25 for 
emergency medical supplies; traveling expenses, including bus fares, 
not to exceed $275 i the prevention and eradication of insect and other 
pests and flant diseases by purchase of materials and procurement 
of persona services by contract without regard to the provisions of 
any other Act; purchase and exchange of motor trucks; purchase and 
exchange, maintenance, repair, and operation of a passenger motor 
vehicle; purchase of botamcal books, periodicals, and books of refer­
ence, not to exceed $100; all under the direction of the Joint Committee 
on the Library; $916,600. 

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS 

SALARIEs AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Library of Congress, not otherwise 
provided for, including development and maintenance of the Union 
Catalogs; custody care, and maintenance of the Library Buildings; 
special clothing; cieaning, laundering, and repair of uniforms; pres­
ervation of motion pictures in the custody of the Library; for the 
National Program for acquisition and cataloging of Library material; 
and expenses of the Library of Congress Trust Fund Board not prop­
erly chargeable to the income of any trust fund held by the Board, 
$48,460,000, including $2,778,000 to be available for reimbursement to 
the General Services Administration for rental of suitable spa.ce in 
the District of Columbia or its immediate environs for the Library 
of Congress. 

CoPYRIGHT OFFICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the ~pyright Office, including publica­
tion of the decisions of the United States courts involving copyrights, 
$5,839,000. 

CoNGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessa:ry expenses to carry out the provisions of section 203 
of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946, as amended by section 
321 of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1970 (2 U.S.C. 166), 
$13,345,000: Provided, That no part of this appropriation may be 
used to pay any salary or expense in connection with any publication, 
or preparation of material therefor (except the Digest of Public 
General Bills), to be issued by the Library of Congress unless such 
publication has obtained prior approval of either the Committee 
on House Administration or the Senate Committee on Rules and 
Administration. 



H. R.14012-17 

DISTRIBUTION OF CATALOG CARDS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses for the preparation and distribution of cata­
log cards and other :publications of the Library, $10,581,000: Provided, 
That $200,000 of th1s appropriation shall be apportioned for use pur­
suant to section 3679 of the Revised Statutes, as amended ( 31 U.S.C. 
665), only to the extent necessary to provide for expenses (excluding 
permanent personal services) for workload increases not anticipated 
m the budget estimates and which cannot be provided for by normal 
budgetary adjustments. 

Booxs FOR THE GENERAL CoLLECTIONS 

For necessary expenses (except personal services) for acq.uisition of 
books, periodicals, and newspapers, and all other matenal for the 
increase of the Library, $1,458,000, to remain available until expended, 
including $40,000 to be available solely for the purchase, when spe­
cifically approved by the Librarian, of special and unique materials 
for additions to the collections. 

BooKS FOR THE LAw LIBRARY 

For necessary ex~ses (except personal services) for acquisition of 
books

1 
legal ~riod1cals, and all other material for the increase of the 

law library, $229,000, to remain available until expended. 

BooKs FOR THE BLIND AND PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For salaries and expenses to carry out the provisions of the Act 
approved March 3, 1931 (2 U.S.C. 135a), as amended, $11,416,900. 

CoLLECTION AND DISTRIBUTION OF LIBRARY MATERIALS 

(SPECIAL FoREIGN CUlmENCY PRooRAH) 

For necessary expenses for carrying out the provisions of section 
104(b) (5) of the Agricultural Trade Development and Assistance 
Act of 1954, as amended (7 U.S.C. 1704), to remain available until 
expended, $2,014,100, of which $1,718,500 shall be available only for 
payments in any foreign currencies owed to or owned by the United 
States which the Treasury Department shall determine to be excess to 
the normal requirements of the United States. 

FURNITURE AND FURNISIDNG8 

For necessary expenses for the purchase and repair of furniture, 
furnishings office and libral'Y. equipment, $3,319 000, of which 
$2,726,000 ;han be available until expended only for the purchase and 
supply of furniture book stacks, shelving, fumislliruzs, and related 
costs necessary for the initial outfitting or the James :Madison Memo­
rial Library Building. 



H. R. 1401.2-18 

REVISION oF .ANNOTATED CoNsTITUTION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses to enable the Librarian to revise and extend 
the Annotated Constitution of the United States of America, $34,000, 
to remain available until expended. 

An:r.nNISTRATIVE PRoVISIONs 

Appropriations in this Act available to the Library of Congress for 
salaries shall be available for expenses of investigating the loyalty of 
Library employees; special and tem{>Orary services (including employ­
ees engaged by day or hour or in piecework); and services as author­
ized by 5 U.S.C. 3109. 

Not to exceed fifteen positions in the Library of Congress may be 
exempt from the provisions of appropriation Acts concerning the 
employment of aliens during the current fiscal year, but the Librarian 
shall not make any appointment to any such position until he has 
ascertained' that he cannot secure for such a{>pointments a person in 
any of the categories specified in such proviSions who _possesses the 
special qualifications for the particular position and also otherwise 
meets the general requirements for employment in the Library of 
Congress. 

Funds available to the Library of Congress may be expended to 
reimburse the Department of State for medical services rendered to 
employees of the Library of Congress stationed abroad and for con­
tracting on behalf of and hiring alien employees for the Library of 
Congress under compensation plans comparable to those authorized 
by section 444 of the Foreign Service Act of 1946, as amended (22 
U.S.C. 889(a)); for purchase or hire of passenger motor vehicles; 
for payment of travel, storage and transportation of household goods, 
and transportation and per diem expenses for families en route ·(not to 
exceed twenty-four); for benefits comparable to those payable under 
sections 911(9), 911(11), and 941 of the Foreign Service Act of 1946, 
as amended (22 U.S.C. 1136(9), 1136(11), and 1156, respectively); 
and travel benefits comparable with those which are now or hereafter 
may be granted sin~le emplo~ees of the Agency for International 
Development, includmg single Foreign Service personnel assigned to 
A.I.D. projects, by the Admmistrator of the Agency for International 
Developmentr---Qr his designe&-under the authority of section 636(b) 
of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 (Public Law 87-195,22 U.S.C. 
2396 (b) ) ; subject to such rules and regulations as may be issued by 
the Librarian of Congress. 

Payments in advance for subscri,Ptions or other charges for biblio-
graphical data, publications, materials in any other form, and services 
may be made by the Librarian of Congress whenever he determines it 
to be more promJ,>t, efficient, or economical to do so in the interest of 
carrying out reqwred Library programs. 

Af'propriations in this Act available to the Library of Congress 
shal be available, in an amount not to exceed $57,500, when specifically 
authorized by the Librarian, for expenses of attendance at meetin~ 
concerned with the function or actiVIty for which the appropriation IS 

made. 
Funds available to the Library of Congress may be expended to 

provide additional parking facilities for Library of Con~ess employ­
ees in an area or areas in the District of Columbia outside the limits 
of the Library of Congress grounds, and to provide for transP-Ortation 
of such employees to and from such area or areas and the Library of 
Congress grounds without regard to the limitations imposed by 31 
U.S.C. 638a(c) (2). 



H. R. 14012--19 

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 

PRINTING AND BINDING 

For authorized printing and binding for the Congress; for printing 
and binding for the Architect of the Capitol; expenses ne<'-essary for 
preparing the semimonthly and session index to the Congressional 
Record, as authorized by law ( 44 U.S.C. 902); printing, binding, and 
distribution of the Federal Register (including the Code of Federal 
Regulations) as authorized by law (44 U.S.C. 1509, 1510); and print­
ing and binding of Government publications authorized by law to be 
distributed without charge to the recipients; $80,000,000: P1'0Vided, 
That this appropriation shall not be available for printing and bind­
ing part 2 of the annual report of the Secretary of Agriculture (known 
as the Yearbook of A&Mculture): Provided further, That this appro­
priation shall be available for the payment of obligations incurred 
under the appropriations for similar purposes for preceding fiscal 
years. 

OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDEI\""r OF DoCUMENTS 

SALAillES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Office of Superintendent of Docu­
ments, including compensation of all emrloyees in accordance with 
the provisions of 44 u.s.a. 305; trave expenses (not to exceed 
$88,300): Provided, That expenditures in connection with travel 
expenses of the DeJ?ository Library Advisory Council shall be deemed 
necessary to carrymg out the provisions of chapter 19 of title 44, 
United States Code; price lists and bibliographies; repairs to build­
ings, elevators, and machinery; and supplying books to depository 
libraries; $36,000,000: Provided, That $222,000 of this appropriation 
shall be apportioned for use pursuant to section 3679 of the Revised 
Statutes, as amended (31 U.S.C. 665), with the approval of the Public 
Printer, only to the extent necessary to provide for expenses ( exclud­
ing permanent personal services) for workload increases not antici­
pated in the budget estimates and which cannot be provided for by 
normal budgetary adjustments. 

GoVF.RNMENT PIDNTING OFFICE REVOLVING FuND 

For payment to the "Government Printing Office revolving fund", 
$12,000,000, to remain available until expended, to provide additional 
working capital necessary for the support of normal operation of the 
revolvi~ fund. 

The Government Printing Office is hereby authorized to make such 
expenditures, within the limits of funds available and in accord with 
the law, and to make such contracts and commitments without regard 
to fiscal year limitations as provided by section 104 of the Government 
Corporation Control Act, as amended, as may be necessary in carrying 
out the programs and purposes set forth in the budget for the current 
fiscal year for the "Government Printing Office revolving fund" : 
Provided, That not to exceed $3,500 may he expended on the certifica­
tion of the Public Printer in cmmection with special studies of govern­
mental printing, binding, and distribution practices and procedures: 
Provided further, That during the current fiscal year the revolving 
fund shall be available for the hire of two passenger motor vehicles and 
the purchase of one passenger motor vehicle. 



H. R. 14012-20 

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE 

SALARIEs AND ExPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the General Accounting Office, including 
not to exceed $4,000 to be expended on the certification of the ComP:" 
troll~r General of the Umte~ States. in connection with special 
studies of governmental financial practices and procedures; services 
as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109 but at rates for individuals not to 
exceed the per diem rate equivalent to the rate for grade G8-18; hire 
of one passenger motor veh1cle; advance payments in foreign countries 
notwithstandmg section 3648, Revised Statutes, as amended (31 U.S.C. 
529); benefits comparable to those payable under section 911(9), 911 
(11), and 942(a) of the Foreign Service Act of 1946, as amended 
(22 U.S.C. 1136(9), 1136(11), and 1157(a), respectively); and under 
regulations prescribed by the Comptroller General of. the United 
States, rental of living quarters in foreign countries and travel benefits 
comparable with those which are now or hereafter may be granted 
single employees of the Agency for International Development, 
including single Foreign Service personnel assigned to A.I.D. projects, 
by the Administrator of the Agency for International Development­
or his designee-under the authority of section 636 (b) of the Foreign 
Assistance Act of 1961 (Public Law 87-195, 22 U.S.C. 2396(b) ), 
$121,376,000: Pr01Jided, That this appropriation and appropriations 
for administrative expenses of any other department or agency which 
is a member of the Joint FinanCial Management Improvement Pro­
gram (JFMIP) shall be available to finance an appropriate share of 
JFMIP costs as determined by the JFMIP, including bnt not limited 
to the salary of the Executive Secretary and secretarial support: 
Provided further, That this appropriation and appropriations for 
administrative expenses of any other department or agency which is 
a member of the National Inter~overnmental Audit Forum shall be 
available to finance an appropriate share of Forum costs as deter­
mined by the Forum, including necessary travel expenses of non­
Federal participants. Payments hereunder to either the Forum or 
the JFMIP may be credited as reimbursements to any appropriation 
from which costs involved are initially financed. 

COST-ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD 

SALARIES AND ExPENSES 

For expenses of the Cost-Accounting Standards Board necessary to 
carry out the provisions of section 719 of the Defense Production Act 
of 1950, as amended (Public Law 91-379, approved August 15, 1970), 
$1,628,000. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

SEC. 102. No part of the funds appropriated in this Act shall be used 
for the maintenance or care of private vehicles, except for emergency 
assistance and cleaning as may be provided under ree:ulations issued 
by the House of Representatives Select Committee To '"Regulate Park­
ing on the House Side of the Capitol. 

SEc. 103. Whenever any office or position not specifically established 
by the Legislative Pay Act of 1929 IS a.ppropriated for herein or when­
ever the rate of compensation or designation of any position appro­
priated for herein is different from that specifically established for 
such position by such Act, the rate of compensation and the designa­
tion of the position, or either, appropriated for or provided herein, 
shall be the permanent law with respect thereto: Provided, That the 



H. R. 14012-21 

provisions herein for the various items of official expenses of Members, 
officers, and committees of the Senate and House, and clerk hire for 
Senators and Members shall be the permanent law with respect thereto. 

SEc. 104. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall 
remain available for obli~tion beyond the current fiscal year unless 
expressly so provided herem. 

SEc. 105. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall 
be available for J>aying to the Administrator of the General Services 
Administration rn excesss of 90 per centum of the standard level user 
charge established pursuant to section 210(j) of the Federal Property 
and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended, for space and 
services. 

SEc. 106. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the citizen­
ship or nationality of Karin Birgitta Holmen shall not prohibit the 
Secretary of the Senate from paying compensation to the said Karin 
Birgitta Holmen while servinf as an employee of the Senate. 

SEc. 107. Section 502(b) o the Mutual Security Act of 1954 (22 
U.S.C. 1754(b) ), relating to the use of foreign currency, is amended 
by striking out the last two sentences and inserting in lieu thereof the 
following: "Each member or employee of any such committee shall 
make, to the chairman of such committee in accordance with regula­
tions prescribed by such committee, an itemized report showing the 
amounts and dollar equivalent values of each such foreign currency 
expended and the amounts of dollar expenditures made from appropri­
ated funds in connection with travel outside the United States, together 
with the purposes of the expenditure, including lodging, meals, trans­
portation, and other purposes. Within the first suty days that Congress 
IS in session in each calendar year, the chairman of such committee 
shall prepare a consolidated report showing the total itemized expendi­
tures during the preceding calendar year of the committee and each 
subcommittee thereof, and of each member or employee of such com­
mittee or subcommittee, and shall forward such consolidated report to 
the Clerk of the House of Representatives (if the committee be a com­
mittee of the House of Representatives or a joint committee whose 
funds are disbursed by the Clerk of the House) or to the Secretary 
of the Senate (if the committee be a Senate committee or joint com­
mittee whose funds are disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate)."· 

This Act may be cited as the "I..egislative Branch Appropriation 
Act, 1975". 

Spealcero of t'M Home of RepruentatWu. 

Vice Pruident of t'M United Statu and 
Pruident of t'M Se'TWte. 



August 6., 1974 

. . .., 

Dear ·Mr. Direetor: 

-· The· following bills were ~ived .. at the White 
House. on August 6th: · - · 

: s.J • . Res. 228 . 
s. 2296. . . 
s. 3669 ·~· 
H.R. 14ol2 
R.R. 15074 

Please let the President have reports and 
recomnendations as to the approval of these 
bills as soon as possible. 

-Sincerely,. 

Robert D. Linder 
Chief Exeeuti ve Clerk · 

The Honorable Roy L. ASh 
Director . 
Office of Management and Budget 
Washington,. D. c .. 

·. 




